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Statement of Questions Involved 

1. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available for a utility seeking a base rate increase solely to obtain working capital, as 
opposed to the cost of working capital? 

Proposed Answer: No. 

2. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available for a utility seeking a base rate increase to correct a perceived inadequacy in the 
rate increase provided in a prior recent base rate case? 

Proposed Answer: No. 

3. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available for a utility which brought any emergency which might exist upon itself 
through failure to take timely steps to provide for an owner infusion of cash working 
capital? 

Proposed Answer: No. 

4. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available for a utility which has failed to meet the burden of showing that the requested 
relief is immediately necessary in order to maintain normal customer service, normal 
maintenance and to avoid substantial reductions in employment? 

Proposed Answer: No. 

5. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available for a utility which has failed to meet the burden of showing that the requested 
relief is immediately necessary in order to maintain normal customer service, normal 
maintenance and to avoid substantial reductions in employment? 

Proposed Answer. No. 



6. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available for a utility which has failed to meet the burden of showing that the requested 
relief is immediately necessary in order to maintain normal customer service, normal 
maintenance and to avoid substantial reductions in employment? 

Proposed Answer: No. 

7. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available for a utility which has failed to meet the burden of showing that the amount of 
requested relief would produce no more than the rate of return on the utility's common 
equity established in the utility's prior rate case or no more than debt service coverage 
ratios provided by such prior rate case? 

Proposed Answer: No. 

8. Has the utility met its burden of showing just cause for a Commission declaration 
waiving or declaring inapplicable the legislative intent reflected in Section 1308(e) that 
the grant of extraordinary rate relief be subject to a quantifiable limitation? 

Proposed Answer: No. 

9. Is extraordinary relief under the Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code 
available when the utility requesting such relief has not met its burden of showing that 
the amount of relief requested would result in "just and reasonable" base rates? 

Proposed Answer: No. 



CEPA et al.'s Memorandum in Opposition to PGW's Extraordinary Rate Petition 

I. Introduction. 

The grand strategy of PGW's Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief is immediately 

recognizable to anyone who is familiar with PGW's efforts since July, 2000 to increase 

base rates in order to require ratepayers to provide not only the costs of working capital, 

but the working capital itself. Such an objective is contrary to the principles and law 

governing ratemaking for regulated public utilities. In pursuing this goal, PGW and its 

Owner the City of Philadelphia have attempted to give the appearance of fulfilling 

ownership responsibilities in the refurbishment of PGW, while in fact, minimizing the 
i 

dollar contribution of the City in PGW's financial recovery. 

In this case, as in prior cases, the City's position has been that it would be willing 

on a one time basis only to grant back a portion of the annual $18 million City payment, 
l i • v 

to the extent such a grant back is shown to be necessary after the end of PGW's fiscal 

year to assure that PGW achieves its 1.5 debt service coverage ratios on the 1975 and 

1998 bonds. PGW E.R.P. St. 5, at 4. The City can be expected to make every effort to 

avoid having to perform even on this negligible conditional offer. At the same time, the 

City continues a campaign of disinformation, in which it describes waiver or grant back 

of this payment as an inappropriate City "subsidy" to PGW; however, in fact, it has 

historically been the ratepayer funded $18 million which has been an annual subsidy. 
i . . . i • ' . . ' i i ! ) . 

provided to the City by PGW, without reference to PGW's actual performance, or even 
: ' , ! . . . i 
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whether PGW had generated sufficient earnings to make that payment. PGW E.R.P. St: 5, 

at 3. ' 

On February 25, 2002, PGW filed its Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief 

(hereinafter "Petition") pursuant to Section 1308(e). In the Petition, it alleged that the 

threat of a downgrade of PGW's bond ratings contained in Standard & Poor's February 

12, 2002 Notice necessitated immediate grant by the Commission of $44 million 

extraordinary base rate increase effective in mid-April, 2002. Such a ratings downgrade, 
r " " • 

it was alleged, would immediately precipitate an abrupt reduction in service that PGW 

could provide to customers and system maintenance, and a substantial reduction in 

employment. 

As set forth below, the Commission should reject this Petition. At bottom, the 

Petition incorrectly assumes that ratepayers may legally be required to bear virtually all 

the substantial financial burdens necessary for the restoration of PGW's liquidity, and 

that the City may be required to provide little more than a token contribution. 

IL Statement of the Case. 

The Consumers Education and Protective Association (CEPA), the Association of 

Community Organizations for Reform Now (ACORN), the Tenants' Action Group 

2 



(TAG), and the Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia ( hereinafter 

collectively "CEPA et al.") incoiporate by reference Administrative Law Judge Cynthia 

Williams Fordham's ample Statement of the Case read into the record in this case at the 

March 26, 2002 evidentiary hearing. 

For those who do not have ready access to the hearing transcript, CEPA et al. has 

participated in this proceeding as an Active Participant. On March 6, 2002, CEPA et al. 

filed a Formal Complaint docketed at R-000017034 against PGW's pending base rate 

increase filing, and specifically protesting the granting of extraordinary rate relief. On 

March 19, 2002, CEPA eLal. filed the Answer of CEPA etaj. to Philadelphia Gas Works' 

Petition for Extraordinary Relief, docketed at R-00017034F0002. 

III. Argument. 

A. Legal Standards. 

In Pa.P.U.C.v. Metropolitan Edison Company. Docket No. P-800070235 (August 

28, 1980) (hereinafter "Metropolitan Edison"), the Commission recognized that in a 

Section 1308(e) proceeding, the utility had the "heavy burden" to made a "specified 

showing" by substantial evidence that all four requirements for extraordinary relief had 

been met. Metropolitan Edison, at 5,6. Extraordinary relief can not be granted on the 

basis of "speculation or conjecture." Metropolitan Edison, at 6. 
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In addition, under the Public Utility Code, the utility has the additional burden of 

showing by substantial evidence that any base rate, whether extraordinary or not, is "just 

and reasonable." 66 Pa.C.S. 315(a). Lower Frederick Township v. Pa. P.U.C. 409A. 2d 

505, 507 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1980); Brockwav Glass v. Pa. P.U.C. 437 A.2d 1067 (Pa. Cmwlth. 

1981). In this case, as in any rate case, PGW must establish that "[t]he elements of that 

cause of action are proven with substantial evidence which enables the party asserting the 

cause of action to prevail, precluding all reasonable inferences to the contrary." Burleson 

v. Pa. P.U.C. - Pa. -, 461 A.2d 1234, 1236 (1983). 

Finally, as the Commission itself has recognized, application of the "just and 

reasonable" standard in ratemaking under Section 1301 of the Public Utility Code and 

the U.S. Constitution requires a balancing of the interests of both customers and the 

utility. Pa. P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No.R-00006042, October 4, 2001 Order, at 25. 

B. PGW's Proposed $44 Million Extraordinary Rate Increase Is Not Just 
and Reasonable because It Imposes Virtually All the Costs of PGW's 

Liquidity Restoration on Ratepayers, without Providing that the City as 
PGW's Owner Bear an Equal Share of this Substantial Burden. 

In putting forward its request for extraordinary relief, PGW and its owner the City 

have refused to accept more than a minimal share of the burdens of PGW's liquidity 

restoration. Overall PGW residential rates are currently 15% above pre-November 22, 

2000 levels on an annualized basis, and have been as much as 50% higher for significant 

lengths of time during this period. In contrast, the City has continued to receive the $ 18 



million City Payment, while providing a cash advance pursuant to the Management 

Agreement, has taken no extraordinaiy measures to address PGW's financial problems. 

Because in the final analysis, the Commission is constitutionally bound to balance the 

interests of ratepayers and the utility, it must deny PGW's Petition as unjust and 

unreasonable. This section examines various financial measures under consideration to 

address PGW's financial difficulties, and assesses the relative burden which these 

measures impose on ratepayers and upon PGW and its owner the City. 

In this case, as in prior cases, the City's position has been that it would be willing 

on a one time basis only to grant back to PGW a portion of the annual $18 million City 

payment, to the extent that such a grant back is necessary after the end of PGW's FY2002 

on August 31, 2002 to assure that PGW achieves its 1.5 debt service coverage ratios on 

the 1975 and 1998 bonds. PGW E.R.P. St. 5, at 4. Despite a liquidity problem which it 

has itself recognized for over two years, the City has astonishingly insisted on receiving 

its annual $18 million payment. As OCA witness Mr. LeLash tellingly notes: "No other 

utility in this country would continue to pay dividends to its owners were it facing the 

liquidity problems which PGW faces." OCA St. ERP-1, at 11. 

Even in this supposedly "extraordinary" situation, the City's determination to 

deflect any inroads on the $18 million City payment is so uncompromising that it has not 

even committed this year to waive the $200,000 in interest which it extracts as payment 



for its allowing PGW to defer the payments (due in four equal installments March 31, 

April 30s May 31, and June 30) until June 30. PGW E.R.P. St. 2, Exhibit JRB-1, p. 1. 

In its previous decisions, the PUC has opined that it does not have the authority to 

order PGW to waive or grant back the $18 million - but has sent a clear signal to PGW 

and the City that in the exercise of its discretionary ratemaking powers, the Commission 

is not indifferent to whether the $ 18 million City payment is committed to addressing the 

utility's financial difficulties. Thus, in its October 4, 2001 Order, the Commission stated: 

...we urge the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW, to continue to take 
measures to insure the financial health of PGW. It is the expectation of this 
Commission that the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW3 continue to 
assist PGW in its cash flow requirement so that a financial crisis does not 
take place. One way of insuring PGW's overall financial health is to grant 
back or waive, in part or in total, the City payment when necessary. We 
hope that the City of Philadelphia will be as diligent in its concern for the 
financial health of PGW as the Commission is in granting the rate relief 
described herein. 

Pa. P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00006042 ,October 4, 2001 Order, at 34. 

In adjudicating PGW's 2000 Interim Base Rate Increase Case fPa. P.U.C. v. PGW. 

Docket No. R-00005654) and PGW's 2001 Base Rate Increase Case, the Commission has 

recognized that in determining a "just and reasonable" rate, the Commission must balance 

the interests of the utility with those of its customers. In reaching those decisions, the 

Commission of necessity took into account the level of assistance that the City was 



providing to PGW.1 

This assistance included the $45 million City Advance, a line of credit provided by 

the City interest free, commencing January 2001, and currently repayable on January 25, 

2003. While the City claims that the value of this loan is between $2 and $3 million per 

year, the City admits that the cost to the City has been less, due to the fact that PGW has 

been required to repay this line of credit before it repays its TXCP, so as to maximize the 

time that the funds are in a City account drawing interest for the City. Without denying 

the benefits to PGW from this Advance, it is important to recognize that provision of 

substantial credit by the City to PGW was contemplated in the Management Agreement, 

and to that extent, is not out of the ordinary. Management Agreement, §IV(3)2 

Moreover, the long term effect of such loans, for the most part, is not to relieve 

substantial burdens on ratepayers, but rather to postpone imposition of those burdens to a 

future time. 

1 The Commission alludes to the $45 million advance in its October 4, 2001 Order (Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. R-
00006042), at 34, when it says: "It is the expectation of this Commission that the City of Philadelphia, as owner of 
PGW, continue to assist PGW in its cash flow requirements so that a financial crisis does not take place." 
(Emphasis added). 

2 PGW may claim that the value to PGW of the City Advance is greater than the amount of interest 
foregone by City, due to the fact that use of the City Advance may eliminate the need to use PGW's TXCP facility 
at a higher interest rate than what the City pays for Advance. This added benefit comes only when PGW has a 
choice between use of its TXCP funds and the City Advance. Up until now, City Advance funds have been drawn 
when TXCP was unavailable, and repaid before TXCP. Moreover, the value of any particular action for the 
purposes of evaluating the relative burden on the City should be the cost of the action to the City, not the value of 
the benefit experienced by PGW. 

7 



Even before the decision to file the instant Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief, 

PGW had decided to request deferment of the repayment date for the $45 million City 

Advance from January 2003 to August 31, 2003. However, PGW and the City have not 

yet filed the necessary proposed Ordinance with Philadelphia City Council.3 

The City may also be expected to claim that it would have fulfilled any additional 

obligation to share in PGW's refurbishment by obtaining for PGW's benefit a Forward 

Purchase Agreement which would generate $20 million in project revenues this year. 

The Forward Purchase Agreement is a financial transaction in which the City sells for an 

"up front" price the right to interest for a period of years on a portion of the Sinking Fund 

Reserve which is maintained in connection with the almost $1 billion in outstanding long 

term PGW gas revenue bonds. In the mid-1990's, the City entered into a similar Forward 

Purchase Agreement on behalf of PGW using the Company's gas revenue bonds. The 

interest generated by the Sinking Fund Reserve has thus for some time now been 

recognized as a resource available to PGW. 

The City may be anticipated to claim that in any balancing process involving PGW 

base rates, the City's provision of the interest on a portion of the Sinking Fund Reserve 

associated with PGW's bonds should be given great weight as an indicia of the City's 

3 PGW E.R.P. St. 1, at 10 and Thomas E. Knudsen Testimony at the March 26, 2002 Evidentiary 
Hearings. 



acceptance of its ownership responsibilities.4 It is true that technically, the interest on the 

Sinking Fund Reserve belongs to the City, and that the City is within its rights to transfer 

that interest to the City's General Fund. Appelmans v. City of Philadelphia. 826 F.2d 

214 (3rd Cir. 1987). However, the fact is that under PGW's bond covenants, ratepayers, 

and ratepayers alone have historically paid the debt service (principal and interest) on 

PGW's long term borrowing. While the City may have the right to the Sinking Fund 

Reserve interest, PGW and its owner should not be overly praised for recognizing that the 

interest has been paid for with ratepayer funds. Like the $18 million City Payment, but 

less visibly, the Sinking Fund Reserve interest is but another cash benefit which the City 

has extracted from PGW ratepayers without any relation to the performance of the utility. 

Finally, from a ratepayer perspective, resort to a Forward Purchase Agreement is 

not an optimal use of the Sinking Fund Reserve interest. The optimal use for PGW 

customers would be to transfer that interest on an annual basis to PGW to be booked as 

"Other Income" on the Income Statement. This treatment would both assist PGW cash 

flow needs on an annual basis, and at the same time would dampen upward pressure on 

base rates by providing non-rate project revenues for debt service coverage ratio 

purposes. This treatment would have the added benefit to PGW ratepayers of avoiding 

4 PGW E.R.P. St.l, at 5. The effect of the Fonvard Purchase Agreement was not reflected at all in the 
schedules supporting PGW's initial Filing. However, it is reflected on the Revised 3-26-02 Philadelphia Gas Works 
Fiscal Year 2001-02 Projected Income Statement as part of "Other Income" constituting PGW Bogdonavage 
Rebuttal Exhibit 1. There, the effect of utilization of the Fonvard Purchase Agreement is to reduce to $7.5 million 
the amount of the hypothetical grant back of the City payment. 



the transaction costs which are always present when the City's financial consultants and 

white collar legal patrons participate in the formulation and execution of these 

anangements. 

The use of Sinking Fund Reserve interest through a Forward Purchase Agreement 

functions, like most of the stratagems utilized by PGW, to ward off the necessity of truly 

sharing in the burdens of PGW's refurbishment by granting back the $18 million City 

Payment. For the period in which the Forward Purchase Agreement is in effect, PGW's 

ratepayers will be deprived of the potential contribution of project revenues stemming 

from Sinking Fund Reserve interest. This financial transaction is thus a technique to 

transfer to future ratepayers through higher rates the present day costs of PGW working 

capital refurbishment. 

In this situation, one might expect that the City as owner of PGW would at least 

commit to including the City itself, as recipient of the "Rate MS" among the rate classes 

which would be called on to pay the increased rates to which the City and PGW claim an 

"extraordinaiy" need. However, that is not the case. Supplement No. 17 to Tariff-Gas 

PA P.U.C. No. I . 5 Rather, the City insists that under the Gas Choice Act, the 

5 If the MS Rate participated in the proposed $44 million increase on a same percentage basis as the other 
firm rate classes, PGW would realize approximately three quarters of a million incremental dollars on an 
annualized basis. 
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Commission may not alter the MS Rate without prior City Council approval. PGW and 

the City have not sought, and apparently have no plans to seek City Council approval for 

application of any extraordinary relief that might be granted to the MS Rate class. PGW 

and the City have raised this issue in their consolidated appeal to the Commonwealth 

Court of the PUC Order in PGW's 2001 Base Rate Increase Case.6 However, there is no 

reason why the City as owner can not consent to pay its share of whatever extraordinary 

relief might be obtained from the PUC, while reserving its rights on the underlying issue. 

In these circumstances, there can be no grant of rate relief in any form unless there 

is provision for equal sharing of the burdens of PGW's liquidity restoration between the 

City and PGW's ratepayers. In these extraordinary circumstances, what the City is 

prepared to offer going forward in additional resources should be matched against what 

would be required from ratepayers. Mr. LeLash, the OCA's witness, has set forth a 

proposal for such equal sharing, which could well serve as the cornerstone of a financial 

solution. OCA St. 1-ERP, at 10-14, 31-36. 

C. Section 1308(e) Ts Not Available to PGW under the Circumstances of this 
Case. 

1. Section 1308(e) Is Not Available to Provide Cash Working Capital, 
as Opposed to the Cost of Cash Working Capital or Funds for 

Operations. 

PGW has filed this Extraordinaiy Relief Petition to provide cash working capital, 

6 Citv of Philadelphia et al. v. PUC. Commonwealth Court, Nos. 19. 20 CD. 2002 (Consolidated). 
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not to obtain revenues from rates to fund operating expenses. While not willing to 

specifically designate revenues derived from the Extraordinaiy Relief Petition for pay 

down of its outstanding short term debt, the rate increase request's declared purpose is to 

address PGW's liquidity problem, as defined by the so-called S&P fixed-charge formula. 

As Mr. Knudsen testified: "While the $33.6 million of [2001] rate relief proved salutary 

and addressed, in the main, PGW's needs regarding ongoing operating requirements, S&P 

recognized that the level was insufficient to address PGW's total lack of liquidity." PGW 

E.R.P. St.l, at 3. On paper, PGW projects that the requested extraordinaiy relief would 

permit it to pay down its short term Commercial Paper Program (hereinafter "TXCP") 

from $97 million to $77 million in FY2002,7 to pay back the $45 million City Advance in 

August, 2003,8 and further reduce its outstanding TXCP in August, 2003 to $57 million.9 

It is a general ratemaking principle that ratepayers may be required to pay the cost 

of reasonable working capital for a regulated utility, but not be required to pay for that 

capital itself.10 The Management Agreement, consistent with this principle, provides that 

PGW ratepayers shall provide through rates a "reasonable amount of working capital." 

7 PGW E.R.P. St.2, Exhibit JRB-1, p.l . 

8 PGW E.R.P. St.2, Exhibit JRB-1, revised p.2. 

9 PGW E.R.P. St. 4, Exhibit BCB-3, column G (2002-03). 

1 0 OCA Statement 1-ERP, at 5,10,11; OCA Statement, at 12-19 (Docket No. R-00006042. 
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Management Agreement, at §VII(l)(b)(iii). For many years, ratepayers have provided 

PGW with a Tax Exempt Commercial Paper Program, on which they have paid the debt 

service.11 In the 2001 Base Rate Case, the Commission recognized this principle when it 

stated: "The [Management] Agreement clearly states that only a reasonable amount of 

working capital is to be included in rates. The Management Agreement does not assume 

that customer rates will cover all PGW's capital and cash needs as if no other sources of 

capital or revenues are available to PGW." Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00006042, 

Opinion and Order, December 6, 2001, at 29. This principle apphes to any Commission 

approved rates, both base rates provided under Sections 1301 and 1308(d) of the Public 

Utility Code, and to extraordinary rate relief provided under Section 1308(e). 

Mr. LeLash's analysis of Section 1308(e) in light of general principles of utility 

regulation confirms the proposition that this provision does not support rate relief for the 

purposes of a ratepayer infusion of working capital itself: 

As I understand it, Section 1308(e) addresses extraordinary needs for 
revenues to meet operating expenses. It does not contemplate a utility 
seeking a capital contribution from its ratepayers. Accordingly, it is my 
belief that the Section 1308(e) provisions are not applicable to PGW's rate 
relief request. 

Utility regulation has consistently recognized that ratepayers are 
responsible for a utility's operating expense, mcluding a return on the 
utility's capital. However, there is no precedent, to my knowledge, where 

1 1 General Inventory' and Receivables Gas Works Revenue Note Ordinance of 1983 (September 30, 1983). 
Bill No. 1761, Ordinances of the Citv of Philadelphia fjanuarv 1. 1983 to December 31. 1983. pp. 1346-1368. 
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ratepayers have been held responsible to serve as the initial source of funds 
to meet a utility's capital needs. Therefore, by definition, the Section 
1308(e) provisions do not contemplate, nor provide, a standard for PGW's 
pending request. 

OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 27. 

2. Section 1308(e) Relief Is Not Available as a Means of Correcting a 
Perceived Inadequacy in a Prior Base Rate Proceeding. 

Section 1308(e) relief is not available to PGW for this liquidity restoration purpose 

for another reason. PGW fully litigated its 2001 Base Rate Case on the basis of the 

uncompromising legal assertion that ratepayers should provide PGW with sufficient 

working capital so that it would have $35 to $40 million in fiscal year end cash. In ruling 

on the base rate increase request, the Commission, first in its October 4, 2001 Order, 

declined to set rates primarily on the basis of year end cash balances, and then, in its 

December 6, 2001 Order, squarely rejected PGW's demands for $35-$40 million in year 

end cash. In its most recent Order, it reminded PGW that its "just and reasonable" 

detennination resulted in year end cash of $ 10.2 million, and explicitly declared that 

PGW ratepayers could not be held responsible for meeting all PGW's cash needs. 

Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. R-00006042, December 6, 2001 Order, at 27-31. PGW ignored these 

clear signals from the Commission, continuing to allow the rating agencies to believe that 

the Company had reasonable prospects of securing additional rate relief for cash purposes 

via future extraordinary and base rate filings. OCA Cross-Examination Exhibit No. 2. 

Now, PGW seeks through this proceeding the ratepayer infusion of cash working 
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capital (as opposed to the cost of that working capital) which the PUC previously denied 

the Company. In so doing, PGW has placed itself outside of the ambit for Section 

1308(e) extraordinary rate relief. 

It is well settled Commission precedent that Section 1308(e) is not available for a 

utility to pursue a rate award denied in a recent prior proceeding. This was a subtext in 

two proceedings involving utility requests for extraordinary rate relief- Pa.P.U.C. v. 

Pennsylvania Electric Company. Docket No. R-7804599, September 21, 1978 Order 

(hereinafter "Pennsylvania Electric" )̂ and Pa.P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Company. 

Docket No. P-80070235, August 28, 1980 Order. In both cases, the Commission 

squarely declared that Section 1308(e) could not be utilized as a vehicle to relitigate 

issues decided in recent rate cases: 

We find no legislative intent that a utility may, under the guise of 
petitioning for extraordinary rate relief, secure increased revenues in order 
to maintain or improve its return on common equity, absent clear and 
convincing proof that such extraordinary rate relief is immediately 
necessary under the criteria set forth in Section 308(f) [now Section 
1308(e)] of the Public Utility Code. We wish to make clear that an inability 
to earn the rate of return on common equity determined to be appropriate by 
the Commission in the previous rate proceeding or dissatisfaction with such 
rate of return cannot support a request for extraordinary rate relief under 
Section 308(f) [Section 1308(e)]. 

Metropolitan Edison, at 22, quoting from Pennsylvania Electric. Just as these utilities 

were barred from relitigating a rate of return issues just recently decided, so here, PGW is 

barred from relitigating the cash flow issues decided by the Commission's October 4, 
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2001 and December 6, 2001 Orders in PGW's 2001 Base Rate Case. 

3. Section 1308(e) Relief Is Not Available to Address an "Emergency" 
Created by the Utility Itself. 

It stands to reason that PGW may not utilize Section 1308(e) on the grounds of 

"emergent" circumstances necessitating extraordinary relief when those circumstances are 

PGW's own creation. To grant extraordinary relief in such circumstances would 

encourage utilities to behave in the imprudent, even reckless manner that is present in this 

case. As Mr. LeLash testified, PGW's liquidity problems have their origins in the 

historic failure of the City to manage PGW. to subject its operations to the level of public 

scrutiny which occurs only in the context of base rate cases, while at the same time 

insisting on draining $18 million annually in cash from a deteriorating utility without 

regard for the future. 

From the outset of passage of jurisdiction over PGW to the PUC, there was a 

significant question whether the PUC would accept PGW's view that the so-called Cash 

Flow Method required the Commission to provide PGW through rates not merely the cost 

of reasonable working capital, but the working capital itself. Thus, the City and PGW 

ignored the message of the Interim Base Rate Case, which was that the Commission had 

reservations about PGW's claims for the Cash Flow Method ("In addition to the lack of 

any legal requirement to apply PGW's cash flow method in this proceeding, the 
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Commission also agrees with OCA's position that it is fundamentally unreasonable to 

expect ratepayers to provide PGW's cash working capital as well as meet revenue 

requirements in this proceeding...").12 This message should have taken on added weight 

in light of Standard & Poor's placing of PGW on Credit Watch (with Negative 

Implications) in July, 2000. PGW E.R.P. St.l, at 2. This message was reiterated, in more 

specific terms in the Commission's October 4, 2001 and December 6, 2001 Orders in 

PGW's 2001 Base Rate Case. 

A prudent owner, paying attention to these regulatory messages, would have begun 

preparing last fall for a resolution of PGW's liquidity problems. Such preparation would 

certainly have involved initiating the necessary City ordinances, educating the rating 

agencies through communication of a more objective assessment of PGW's situation, 

negotiating with the providers of credit holding the necessary discussions with the 

Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Authority (PICA) and working with 

Commission staff to prepare an acceptable plan for PGW's liquidity restoration. Further, 

they might also have involved more long range steps such as assuring that economic 

development programs subsidized directly or indirectly by the City are linked where 

practicable to a commitment to use natural gas as the fuel of preference. 

1 2 Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00005654, November 22, 2000 Order, at 9. 
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Such a plan would necessarily have included provision for a substantial equity 

infusion to PGW by the City. However, as Mr. LeLash observes, the City has declined to 

engage on these issues. No matter what the City's financial circumstances, the response 

has always been: "we do not have the money." Given the overall size of the City's 

budget and resources, a more candid response would be that the City does not have the 

will. OCA St. No. 1-ERP, at 34. 

To this day, the City has done the absolute minimum necessary to assure that 

PGW met debt service coverage and paid debt service, always in such a way that 

ratepayers would continue to be on the hook ultimately for all such costs. As was 

foreseeable, such tactics did not ward off and have not mitigated any threat of bond rating 

downgrade which currently exists. If an emergency exists today, it is an emergency 

created by the City and PGW management under City control. 

Extraordinaiy relief should not be available to a utility which itself has created 

whatever emergency may exist. 

D. PGW Has Not Satisfied Any of the Four Statutory Requirements for 
Section 1308(e) Relief. 

If PGW and its owner the City are not barred from Section 1308(e) extraordinaiy 

rate relief for the purposes of remedying a working capital deficiency of their own 



making, then the Commission must decide whether they have met the "stringent" and 

"heavy burden" of proving by convincing evidence that that section's four requirements 

have been satisfied.13 

1. Section 1308(e) Relief Is Not Immediately Required. 

The Standard & Poor's Notice does not require an "immediate, permanent" base 

rate increase as claimed by PGW. PGW E.R.P. St. 1, at 14. Although PGW offers the 

testimony of Mr. Knudsen, Mr. Bogdonavage and Ms. Bisgaier to "interpret" the Notice 

in this sense, that testimony is inherently unreliable, due to these witnesses institutional 

duties and loyalties. Absent authoritative testimony by an authorized representative of 

Standard and Poor's, the Commission must limit itself to the four corners of the Notice 

itself. To do otherwise is to violate the requirement that the utility must make a 

"specified showing" which rises above mere "speculation or conjecture." Metropolitan 

Edison, at 6. In this case, the Company's testimony on the intricacies of Standard 8c 

Poor's rating practices has not met this admittedly "heavy burden." Metropolitan Edison, 

at 6. 

When the Notice is read without the interpretative gloss provided by PGW, it 

1 3 This portion of the Memorandum is written pursuant to the Administrative Law Judge's directives lhat 
"The parties shall address each of the four prongs in section 1308(e), the legal standard for granting extraordinary 
rate relief, as a separate issue." Prehearing Order (March 6, 2002. at 6; Order # 3 (March 29, 2002). at 2. 
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provides a significantly less prescriptive message. The Notice identifies a liquidity 

problem in the current fiscal year, and states that "[without] immediate cash flow 

improvement, ratings will be lowered." It acknowledges that PGW has filed "an 

emergency rate request," and announces its intention to postpone its decision on whether 

to downgrade one or more of PGW's bond ratings for the relatively short period for 

Commission decision.14 However, it does not state that the problem can be resolved only 

and solely by an emergency permanent base rate increase. It does not state that a 

permanent base rate increase of $44 million is necessary. It does not even state that i f a 

downgrade is coming, it will be announced in mid-April, 2002. It does not say that any 

of PGW's bonds will be downgraded below investment grade status. Rather, it only 

acknowledges that it will await the resolution of the method that PGW has chosen on its 

own to address its liquidity problem. 

Moreover, the Notice's statement that PGW's "poor liquidity" is "due, in part, to 

the PUC final rate order of a $33.6 million rate increase in December 2001, about $31.0 

million less than requested" does not support PGW's one- track mind inference that the 

only acceptable response to this situation is an "immediate" emergency rate increase. As 

OCA witness LeLash testifies, "[r]egulated utilities should not obtain revenue relief, 

particularly extraordinary revenue relief, based on speculation concerning what actions a 

1 4 The Notice quotes the S&P credit anah'sl Aneesh Prabhu that "if the PUC approves an emergency rate 
request, Standard & Poor's will review the adequacy of the increase and determine if ratings will be affirmed or 
lowered." PGW E.R.P. St. 4, Revised Exhibit BCB-1. 
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rating agency may or may not take." OCA Statement No. l-ERP, at 6. 

Indeed, the Notice's inclusion of the words "in part" support an alternative 

inference that just as a variety of factors have contributed to this year's liquidity 

problems, so a variety of methods would be appropriate to address the problem. In fact, 

as Standard & Poor's itself recognizes, an emergency rate increase effective in mid-April, 

2002 would not be sufficient in any event to resolve this year's liquidity problem, due to 

the fact that the incremental revenues that PGW would derive from rates between mid-

April and fiscal year end are only $2.5 million. PGW E.R.P. St. 4, Exhibit BCB-3. 

Moreover, the Notice itself, in its discussion of PGW's temporary borrowings from its 

capital fund, notes that additional "project revenues" as opposed to "rate relief would 

potentially lessen PGW's dependence upon this practice.15 

In a similar vein, the Notice's identification of the "risks" reflected in the ratings 

includes not just "weak fixed-charge coverage" but several factors which unbiased, 

independent analysts would recognize to be within the control of the Company and its 

owner the City, mcluding supposed "limited ability of the City of Philadelphia to provide 

assistance due to city's tight financial situation," PGW's "problems with high account 

receivables" and "[i]nability to convert from interim management to pennanent 

1 5 See also OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 6. Such "project revenues" would include grant back of the $18 
million City Payment and transfer of interest from the Sinking Fund Reserve. 
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management by December 2001, as directed by PUC's interim rate order." The 

identification of these factors in conjunction with the rest of the Notice suggests that a 

downgrade would not "immediately" occur if PGW and the Commission were to arrive at 

a credible plan to address PGW's liquidity problems. Such a plan, as suggested by OCA 

wimess LeLash would include an appropriate time-limited surcharge ear-marked to 

paydown short term debt, but would also include other necessary components, including, 

but not limited to, waivers or grant backs of the City Payment, extension of the City 

Advance, and a Forward Purchase Agreement.16 

The Commission, as a matter of policy, should not give significant weight to the 

interpretations of the Notice offered by Mr. Knudsen and Ms. Bisgaier. Their testimony 

takes advantage of the fact that Standard & Poor's analysts themselves are not available 

to undergo cross examination on the bases for the positions taken by Standard & Poor's 

on the basis of their analyses. Due to the positions these City/Company wimesses 

occupy, the Commission should not uncritically accept their expansive inteipretation of 

the Standard & Poor's Notice.17 

1 6 CEPA et al. believe that such a plan should also include enforceable City commitment to link natural 
gas use to City economic developmeni subsidies whenever practicable. 

1 7 In this respect, Knudsen testifies : "Essentially, this is the deadline that S&P has imposed. It is looking 
to see immediate, permanent improvement in PGW's liquidity or it will downgrade now." PGW E.R.P. St.l, at 14; 
see also the testimony, at 13. Similarly, Bisgaier testifies: "Absent the grant of emergency rate relief so that this 
fixed cost coverage rate can be achieved on a pennanent ongoing basis, Standard & Poors will take negative credit 
action within the next two months." PGW E.R.P. St.4, at 5. 
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In the conscientious performance of their duties as PGW Senior Management, or 

as the City's Financial Advisor, they may have communicated to S&P a one-sided view 

of the range of remedies open to PGW and its owner the City at this time. Neither 

witness is in a position to determine whether the City shall make available a capital 

infusion for PGW, and in fact, one measure of their success from the City's point of view 

will be avoiding this necessity. It is notable that the Notice fully credits the self-serving 

representations of the City that it has no capacity to provide PGW with any level of 

equity infusion; it also uncritically credits PGW's claims that the PUC's prior rate relief 

has been "inadequate" without recognition of the contribution that the Commission 

authorized to assist PGW by allowing retention of $10.7 million in FY2001 GCR 

overcollections. 

Finally, although PGW's debt service ratio is determined without considering the 

$18 million payment as an expense, the fixed charge standard would require rates to 

provide for the $18 million City payment. Given that the City's strategy is to avoid ever 

having to give up the $18 million City payment, Knudsen and Bisgaier are not now in a 

position to adopt a critical stance toward the S&P analysts whom they have been 

cultivating for months and years.18 Inevitably, once the S&P Notice was issued, they 

1 8 PGW E.R.P. St. 4, at 4 and passim; PGW E.R.P. St. 1: at 4. 
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have been placed in the position of making the best of it - and trying to assure that the 

Notice does not become a lever forcing their ultimate employer or client, the City, to 

make a meaningful equity contribution to PGW's refurbishment. 

In addition, the attitudes taken by Moody's and Fitch, two other bond rating 

agencies, suggest that PGW is not in their view, on the edge of a downgrade. These bond 

rating agencies do not see the immediate risks that Knudsen and Bisgaier interpret the 

Standard & Poor's Notice to signal. As LeLash points out, the Fitch analyst states that 

PGW is "bouncing along at the triple-B level, and we'll continue to watch it... We expect 

things are not going to run smoothly for them but we still continue to feel that they're 

going to be able to pay their debts." Moody's also does not anticipate an immediate 

downgrade: " I f the utility does not get that base rate increase and is required to pay back 

the city loan, the stress on the utility's liquidity will be significant..It's veiy possible that 

at that point the rating could be in trouble." OCA Statement ERP-1, at 19. 

In sum, the Notice raising the issue of a credit downgrade does not support the 

conclusion advanced by PGW that only "immediate" permanent base rate relief would be 

sufficient to prevent a downgrade. As OCA witness LeLash testified: "This is not to say 

that PGW does not have a liquidity problem, but rather it is unclear that the sole remedy 

is an immediate $44 million revenue increase [from rates]" OCA Statement 1-ERP, at 19. 

To the contrary, immediate commitment to a plan requiring actions to occur over the 

24 



remainder of FY2002, FY2003 and FY2004 would satisfy the Notice's implication that 

PGW's liquidity problem be addressed in a comprehensive manner. 

2. Section 1308(e) Relief Is Not Immediately Necessary for the 
Financial Stability Enabling Maintenance of Normal Utility 
Functions. 

Section 1308(e) requires a showing that rate relief is "necessary for the 

"maintenance of financial stability in order to enable the utility to continue providing 

nonnal services to customers...." As Metropolitan Edison teaches, this provision does not 

guard against all types of financial instability, but only those which impair the utility's 

ability to perform certain identified operational functions. Extraordinary relief is thus not 

statutorily available to address all types of financial crisis, even when these crises may be 

very severe and a utility's financial situation "precarious." In Metropolitan Edison, the 

Commission denied extraordinary relief even though the utility's securities had been 

downgraded to below investment grade status, the utility was foreclosed from access to 

the bond market, and the utility had paid no dividends on its common stock for several 

months and had "no visible prospect of paying any." Metropolitan Edison, at 8,9, 18. 

As the Metropolitan Edison ALJ held, the "statute itself specifically cites the 

nature of the financial stability giving right to extraordinary rate relief." Metropolitan 

Edison, at 13. Continued maintenance of those functions is consistent with the pmpose 

of Section 1308(e) which is operational in focus — "to assure adequate and continuous 
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service to utility customers and to prevent interruptions thereof due to the financial 

instability of the utility." Metropolitan Edison, at 5. 

PGW claims that any downgrade of any of its bonds would precipitate a series of 

events in which the Company's financial infrastructure would collapse like a house of 

cards. The downgrade would first bar the possibility of a Forward Purchase Agreement 

involving interest income from the Sinking Fund Reserve which is anticipated to provide 

PGW with $20 million in project revenues. Next, PGW's TXCP program would not be 

renewed, or at least $50 million of that $80 million facility, as the banks collaborating 

with J.P Morgan Guaranty Trust withdrew at the end of August, 2002. PGW would then 

be faced with deprivation of this part of its short term credit, and the need to enter into a 

workout agreement with the departing banks to pay the $50 million balance owed over a 

period of two years, cite. 

However, according to PGW's testimony as filed, PGW would appear to be able to 

maintain normal operations through November, 2002. For the next eight months, from 

April through November, with only a grant back of the City $18 million payment and 

through normal belt tightening and sale of some gas inventory, PGW would be able to 

satisfy its debt service coverage requirement and maintain positive cash flows.19 In 

1 9 On PGW's debt service coverage, see OCA Statement ERP-1, Schedule lat Current EsUmate (2). 
With the $18 million grant back, the debt service coverage ratio requirements would be met even if PGW 
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Metropolitan Edison, one of the reasons cited for the denial of extraordinary relief was 

that no substantial impairment of operations was likely to occur for nine months from the 

date of the petition. Metropolitan Edison, at 9, 21. As is discussed in more detail below, 

no substantial impairment of normal PGW operations would be necessary for a similar 

period of time, until November, approximately nine months from the date of the 

Petition.20 

The only evidence presented by PGW to the contrary is its Revised 3-25-02 

Estimate 2001-2002 contained in PGW Bogdonavage Rebuttal Exhibit 1. The 

Commission should not rely on this estimate because it of its speculative nature, elevating 

without justification the estimates of margin loss due to warm weather to $32 million, 

predicting without any support a GCR over collection of $16.8 million, and making other 

adjustments based on summary statements regarding pension expense and bad debt. The 

Company does not advance similar speculations concerning its abilities to increase its 

income through inventory sales and to cut expenses in other categories. This one-sided 

experiences a $30 million, rather than $25 million margin loss due to warm weather in FY2002. OCA ERP-1, at 
26. 

On PGW's cash flows, see PGW E.R.P. St.2, Exhibit JRB-1. at I . Cash flow in this period would be 
easily positive but for the need to pay down the TXCP program from $97 million to $77 million. Factoring in this 
necessity, with grant back of the $18 million, year end cash would be ($2.8 million). This shortfall could be 
managed by such inventory sales or other common cash management techniques. Assuming grant back of the $18 
million, cash flow in the early months of FY2003, through November, would be positive. PGW E.R.P. St. 2, 
Exhibit JRB-1, at revised 2. 

20 

As OCA's witness LeLash testified on this point: "There is no evidence per se which would indicate 
that, during the pendency of its base rate case, it would suffer impairment to its ability to provide on-going safe and 
reliable gas service lo its customers." OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 8. 
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eleventh hour schedule is precisely the type of speculation which may not support 

extraordinary relief. 

3. Section 1308(e) Relief Is Not Immediately Necessary to Support 
Normal Utility Functions. 

The Company has not met its burden of showing that extraordinaiy rate relief is 

immediately necessary to "enable the utility to continue providing normal services to its 

customers, avoid reductions in its normal maintenance programs, avoid substantially 

reducing its employment..." PGW's liquidity problem would not prevent PGW from 

providing nonnal service between now and November, 2002. As Mr. Knudsen 

recognizes, the $33.6 million base rate increase granted in PGW's 2001 base rate case 

"proved salutary and addressed in the main, PGW's needs regarding ongoing operating 

requirements...." PGW E.R.P. St.l, at 3. 

The Company provides a list of steps that it would be prepared to take in the event 

of a downgrade which baned implementation of a Forward Purchase Agreement, the 

renewal of its TXCP Program at the $80 million level in September, 2002, and access to 

the bond markets in December 2002. Some steps, such as obtaining deferral of 

repayment of the $45 million City Advance and depletion of natural gas inventories 

presently unit priced above current market rates, are steps which involve no diminishment 

28 



of normal services or maintenance programs. PGW St. 1, at 10-11.21 Others, like a "hold 

on unnecessary spending" and reductions in expenditures on personnel (overtime, 

temporary employees, etc.) would not initially involve reduction of normal customer 

services and maintenance services or "substantial" staff reductions, but rather represent 

the type of sound husbanding of resources which has long been sadly lacking at PGW. 

PGW St. 1, at 11-12. 

Other steps itemized by PGW to cut back on normal service and maintenance are 

not "emergent" or "emergency" actions, as required by the Section 1308(e). 

Metropohtan Edison, at 13. PGW would not be immediately forced by a bond ratings 

downgrade to undertake such measures as suspension of normal customer and 

maintenance services and "substantial" reduction in employment. The downgrade in 

itself will not immediately compel such actions as abrogation of the PGW 18 miles per 

year cast iron main replacement program, cut back or elimination of appliance repair 

programs, abrogation with PUC authorization of the no lay-off clause in the Company's 

collective bargaining agreement followed by layoffs of bargaining unit personnel, and 

attempts to obtain waiver of Chapter 56 limitations on terminations and payment 

21 
Such depletion is not necessarily incompatible with a least cost fuel procurement policy - in fact, in 

many circumstances, depletion of such storage gas permits the Company to take advantage of lower current prices 
in replenishing its storage for the next heating season. 
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agreement terms.22 Sufficient liquidity exists without extraordinary rate relief to continue 

normal operations through the Fall, 2002. As in Metropolitan Edison, the incremental 

revenues from any extraordinary relief that might be granted, while they might be 

required in the future, are not necessary to fund the continuation of such activities in this 

period. Metropolitan Edison, at 16. 

PGW claims that a downgrade of its bond ratings would immediately require an 

"an abrupt and profound downsizing of Company operations." PGW E.R.P. St. 1, at 11. 

The Company justifies this approach on the grounds that such immediate downsizing 

would permit it to buy maximum amount of time to accomplish what might be necessary 

to assemble the resources to operate the utility, or to sell the utility to a party with the 

resources to operate it. However, the testimony shows that assuming PGW's credit rating 

is reduced to non-investment grade, this "abrupt and profound downsizing" would 

become actually necessary only in November or December, 2002. 

To its discredit, the City has not yet begun to explore any avenue of liquidity 

restoration for PGW other than asking the PUC to place this burden virtually in toto on 

2 2 PGW appears to have no immediate plans to requesl waiver of Chapter 56 provisions. PGW claims just 
now to be developing a "Comprehensive Collections Strategy" despite long recognized inadequacies of its billing, 
metering and collections function. OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 13. Chapter 56 has been long recognized as a 
framework for effective utility collections practices. In this respect. PGW's request for a Chapter 56 waiver would 
represent a step away from maximization of cash flow, in favor of collection methods which have never been 
proven to be cost effective. See the BCS Investigation of Uncollectible Balances. Final Report to the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission. February 1992 and the 1996 BCS Report of the Collection Issues Task Force. 
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ratepayers. This is an unacceptable solution and would produce an unjust and 

unreasonable level of base rates. CEPA et al. support in principle the type of sharing of 

the burdens of PGW's liquidity restoration proposed in Mr. LeLash's testimony on behalf 

ofOCA. OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 31-42; see also 10-14.23 There is still time for 

the City to responsibly explore other alternatives which are more in the public interest. 

That time could be maximized if PGW promptly and efficiently implements the less 

drastic measures discussed above. At the same time, the City must for the first time 

recognize and orient its actions around the recognition that PGW's liquidity restoration 

should not and can not be accomplished absent a plan based on a true sharing of the out 

of pocket costs going forward of PGW's short term debt reduction between ratepayers 

and the City as PGW's owner. 

4. The Quantifiable Cap on Section 1308(e) Relief Is Applicable and 
May Not Be Waived Absent Just Cause. 

Section 1308(e) limits the amount of extraordinary rate relief available under that 

provision of the Public Utility Code to "no more than the rate of return on the utility's 

common equity established by the commission in consideration of the utility's preceding 

rate filing." 66 Pa.C.S. § 1308(e). In its Extraordinary Relief Petition, PGW recognizes 

that this provision represents a cap, but proposes that the cap be waived pursuant to 

2 j The pJan to be assembled as part of this global solution should assure more systematic PGW 
involvement in City financed or subsidized economic development, reform of PGW governance, engagement of 
permanent management, and establishment of enforceable PGW performance standards which enhance 
management accountability. 
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Section 2212(c) of the Gas Choice Act, or be declared "inapplicable" to PGW as a non-

investor owned utility. PGW offers as a justification for such an action that "[a]s a 

municipally owned utility, PGW does not have private investors and does not have 

common equity or a return on that equity, like an investor owned utility." PGW further 

states that rates are not set "utilizing the rate of return method." Petition, ^ 26. 

PGW then proposes that since the cap is waivable or non-applicable, the Commission 

should focus on application of the so-called S&P fixed charge formula. 

PGW's argument, whether as a request for waiver, or as an exercise in statutory 

interpretation, is not reasonable. The cap provision in Section 1308 clearly evidences a 

legislative intent to impose some limit on the amount of extraordinary relief available 

under the Code. The provision provides, in other words, that whatever the problem 

justifying extraordinaiy relief may be, Section 1308 is not to be read as an authorization 

to seek only through rates the sums necessary to resolve the problem. If an investor 

owned utility encountered an operational problem justifying extraordinary relief, that 

relief would be capped at the previous rate of return on equity. The investor owned 

utility, even if it was without fault, would be required to resort to other non-rate resources 

in order to address the shortfall between the actual revenue need, and the portion of that 

revenue available through extraordinaiy relief. Under the Gas Choice Act, public utility 

service rendered by PGW "shall be subject to regulation and control by the commission 

with the same force as if the service were rendered by a public utility." 66 Pa.C.S. 
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§2212(b). As such, PGW must be presumed to be subject to comparable limitations on 

its ability to obtain extraordinary relief. 

Moreover, despite PGW's protestations, the $18 million City payment is most 

aptly characterized as a return on equity. That is how the Pennsylvania Supreme Court 

justified its recovery in a particular base rate case. Public Advocate v. Philadelphia Gas 

Commission. - Pa.-, 674 A.2d 1056, 1059-62 (1996) ( $18 million City Payment in that 

case would represent "return on equity" of 9%, a " rate of return [which] is reasonable 

and rationally related to the City's asserted equity in PGW"). And the Commission itself 

has also implicitly endorsed that categorization in its discussion of the $18 million City 

Payment in the 2001 Base Rate Case. Pa.P.U.C.v PGW. Docket No. R-00006042, 

October 4, 2001 Order at 33-34. To categorize the City Payment as a payment made in 

lieu of taxes has been held to render that payment unconstitutional. Public Advocate v. 

Philadelphia Gas Commission. 637 A.2nd 676 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994). Finally, in this 

proceeding, the City's Director of Finance, Janice Davis refers to the $18 million as the 

City's "return on its investment" in PGW. PGW E.R.P. St.5.1, at 3. 

For this reason, also, the Commission should reject PGW's attempt to distinguish 

itself from all other utilities which generate a return on equity. 

CEPA et al. agree with OCA, that if PGW is found to be otherwise entitled to 
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any "extraordinary relief5 pursuant to Section 1308(e), the Commission may effectuate 

the limiting legislative intent by providing no more than is necessary to satisfy PGW's 

minimum debt service ratio requirements at year end 2002.24 

CEPA et al. also recognize that the Gas Choice Act provides that the 

Commission "may" waive provisions of the Public Utility Code except for Section 2212. 

66 Pa.C.S. §2212(c). Such waivers, may not however, abrogate the constitutionally based 

provisions of the Code which require that rates must be "just and reasonable."25 This 

requirement would impose, i f a waiver is granted, a different but strict limitation on the 

relief which PGW is seeking. As the Commission recently observed, in the 2001 Base 

Rate Case, the final rate order in that case approved a revenue requirement which 

includes a "reasonable amount of cash working capital, results in rates that are just and 

reasonable in accordance with the statutory directives of the Public Utility Code." The 

Commission further explained that "[t]he Management Agreement does not assume that 

customer rates will cover all PGW's capital and cash needs as i f no other sources of 

capital or revenues are available to PGW." Pa. P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00006042, 

2 4 See Office of Consumer Advocate's Answer to Philadelphia Gas Works' Petition for Extraordinary 
Rate Relief, at 3,4. 

2 5 See Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00006042, October 4, 2001 Order, at 25 ( "...the ;just and 
reasonable' standard in Section 1301 is coextensive with the federal constitutional standard for determining utility 
rates"). In PGW's 2000 Interim Base Rate case, which was not based specifically either on Section 1308(d) 
providing general rate increases, or the Management Agreement, the Commission justified limited relief on the 
grounds that "[w]e balance the statutory requirement of meeting debt servicing requirements incurred by the 
Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) with our goal affording just and reasonable rates to consumers in the context of 
that statutory requirement." Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00005654, November 21, 2000 Order, at 2. 
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December 6, 2002 Order at 28, 29. 

IV. Conclusion. 

After obtaining increases in base rates or equivalent over pre-November 22, 2000 

levels amounting to in excess of $30 million for 2001 and 2002, PGW now seeks 

extraordinary relief which would increase overall residential customer rates an additional 

9% on an annualized basis. For all the foregoing reasons, CEPA et al. request that the 

Commission deny PGW's Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief. 

Respectfully submitte<L^ 

PHILIP A. BERTOCCI, ESQUIRE 
EDWARD A. MCCOOL, ESQUIRE 

Attorneys for CEPA et al. 

April 3, 2002 
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Appendix A 

CEPA et al.'s Proposed findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

Proposed Findings of Fact: 

1. The sole purpose of PGW's request for extraordinary rate relief is to obtain from base 
rates substantial amounts of working capital, as opposed to the cost of working capital. 
PGW E.RP. St.l, at 3. 

2. In this Section 1308(e) proceeding, PGW seeks to obtain from ratepayers a level of 
working capital which was denied to the Company by the Commission in the recent base 
rate proceeding. Pa.P.U.C v. PGW. R-00006042, December 6, 2001 Order, at 27-31. 

3. In this Section 1308(e) proceeding, PGW seeks to obtain extraordinary rate relief in 
order to address a putative emergency which derives from the failure of PGW and its 
owner to recognize and provide for non-rate working capital. OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, 
at 32-35. 

4. The Standard & Poor's Notice does hot require an immediate, pennanent base rate 
increase of $44 million. PGW E.R.P. St.4, Revised Exhibit BCB-1; OCA Statement No. 
ERP-1, at 5,6. 

5. The Standard & Poor's Notice does not require that PGW's liquidily problems be 
immediately resolved solely by an equity infusion by customers through base rates. 
PGW E.R.P, St.4, Revised Exhibit BCB-1; OCA Statement No. ERP-1, at 5,6. 

6. The Standard & Poor's Notice does not state that a downgrade would result in any of 
PGW's bonds being reduced to below investment grade status. With the exception of the 
subordinate bonds, PGW's bonds could be downgraded one level without losing their 
investment grade status. PGW E.R.P. St. 4, at 3. 

7. Even if PGW's bonds were downgraded to below investment grade status in mid-
April, 2002, PGW would have sufficient funds to maintain normal service to customers, 
normal maintenance operations, and virtually normal employment levels through 
November, 2002, i f the City were to grant back the $18 million City Payment. OCA 
Statement No. 1-ERP, Schedule 2 at Cunent Estimate (2); OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 
26; PGW E.R.P. St.2, Exhibit JRB-1, at 1; PGW E.R.P. St. 2, Exhibit JRB-1, at revised 
p. 2. 

8. Even i f PGW's bonds were downgraded to below investment grade status in mid-
April, 2002, with the City grant back of the $18 million City payment, there would be no 



immediate need for an abrupt reduction of normal utility functions or for substantial 
reduction in employment. OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, Schedule 2 at Current Estimate 
(2); OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 26; PGW E.R.P. St2, Exhibit JRB-1, at 1; PGW 
E.R.P. St. 2, Exhibit JRB-1, at revised p. 2. 

9. PGW, the Courts and the Public Utility Commission concur that the $18 million City 
payment is best characterized as a dividend or return on equity. Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. 
Docket No. R-00006042, October 4, 2001 Order at 33-34; PGW E.R.P. St 5.1, at 3. 

Proposed Conclusions of Law: 

1. Section 1308(e) relief is not available for a utility seeking to obtain from base rates 
substantial amounts of working capital, as opposed to the cost of working capital. 
Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00006042, Opinion and Order, December 6, 2001, at 
29; OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 27. 

2. Section 1308(e) relief is not available as a means of correcting a utility's perceived 
inadequacy in a prior base rate award. Pa.P.U.C v Metropolitan Edison Company. 
Docket No. P-80070235 (August 28,1980 Order). 

3. Section 1308(e) relief is not available as a means for a utility to address an 
"emergency" created by the utility itself 66 Pa.C.S. §1308(e). 

4. Section 1308(e) relief is not available to a utility which has not met a "heavy burden" 
of showing by substantial evidence that its situation satisfies each of the four 
requirements of that section concerning the necessity to prevent a financial crisis which 
would immediately require an abrupt reduction of customer service and system 
maintenance service below normal levels and substantial reduction in employment. 66 
Pa.C.S. §1308(e1: Pa.P.U.C v Metropolitan Edison Company. Docket No. P-80070235 
(August 28,1980 Order). 

5. A public utility which pays its municipal owner an annual dividend or return on 
equity in the form of a fixed annual payment is subject to the quantitative limitations on 
emergency relief available under Section 1308(e). 66 Pa.C.S. § 1308(e). 

6. PGW has not shown good cause for a waiver of the quantitative limitations on 
extraordinary relief contained in Section 1308(e). 66 Pa.C.S. 2212(c). 

7. Any extraordinary rate relief granted under Section 1308(e) must be "just and 
reasonable." 66 Pa.C.S. §1301; Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00005654, November 
21, 2000 Order, at 2. 
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8. In this case, PGW has not met its burden of showing by substantial evidence that the 
requested extraordinary rate increased is "just and reasonable" in that, inter alia. PGW 

0 and its Owner the City of Philadelphia have not provided for an equal sharing of the 
burdens of PGW liquidity restoration. Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-00006042, 
October 4, 2001 Order, at 25; Pa.P.U.C. v. PGW. Docket No. R-000056554, November 
21,2000 Order, a 2. 
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I . INTRODUCTION 

On February 25,2002, Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW) filed a general base rate case 

seeking a $60 million increase in its base rates. Simultaneously, PGW filed a Petition for 

Extraordinary Rate Relief pursuant to Section 1308(e) asking that $44 million of its request 

be approved on an immediate and permanent basis. In its Petition, and in its testimony in 

support of the Petition. PGW avers that Standard and Poor's (S&P) will downgrade its bond 

ratings if PGW does not receive $44 million in extraordinary rate relief. 

The alleged basis of S&P's concern is with PGW's continuing liquidity problems. 

These problems have arisen over many years. Throughout the 1990s, PGW's financial 

condition deteriorated as it experienced warmer than nonnal winter weather and extended 

its commercial paper bonowing to the maximum limit. PGW did not seek rate relief in this 

time frame, but it continued to make its $ 18 million annual payment to the City. Since 1996, 

the City has taken $108 million out of PGW through the payment of the City fee even as 

PGW's financial condition worsened. Now, based on a sudden S&P announcement citing 

liquidity problems, PGW seeks $44 million in immediate, extraordinary rate relief. Yet, the 

City continues to take its $ 18 million payment, and has offered to grant back only a portion 

of this fee this year i f needed to meet PGW's bond indenture coverages. As OCA witness 

LeLash testified, no other utility would continue to pay a dividend under these circumstances. 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 11. 

The OCA does not dispute that there are valid concerns about PGW's financial 

condition. These are concerns that the Commission and all parties have been addressing 

through a series of proceedings that have been on-going ever since the Commission assumed 

1 



jurisdiction over PGW in July 2000. Since July 2000, the Commission has awarded PGW 

$33.6 million in permanent, non-gas cost base rate relief. Additionally, the Commission has 

permitted PGW to include a $7 million bad debt expense in its GCR on a one-time basis, and 

to retain $10.8 million in GCR overrecovery that would otherwise have been returned to 

ratepayers. OCA St. 1-ERP at 6. The Commission has allowed PGW to update its GCR on 

a quarterly basis which enabled PGW to bill and recover its higher gas costs in 2001 on an 

expeditious basis, a strength cited by S&P and the other rating agencies. 

The Commission, as well as the parties, have shown a willingness to restoring PGW's 

financial health over an appropriate period of time, matched to appropriate improvements 

in service quality. All the while, the City has continued to withdraw its $ 18 million per year, 

without granting back any amount to assist PGW in addressing its liquidity problems. Since 

1996, the City has .withdrawn $ 108 million in cash while its City equity in the operation has 

dwindled, now standing below 20%. As PGW witness Knudsen acknowledged, in general, 

a highly leveraged company has a higher financial risk. Tr. 71. 

The on-going financial problems of PGW have not happened overnight, and they 

cannot be remedied overnight solely at the expense of ratepayers. Although it is the position 

of the OCA that the Company has not met the heavy burden necessary for the grant of 

extraordinary rate relief, the OCA has set forth a comprehensive proposal to address PGW's 

long-standing liquidity problems. If the City is willing to stop taking $ 18 million per year 

out of PGW for a limited time period so as to assist in restoring PGW's financial health, the 

OCA recommends that ratepayers put $ 18 million per year in to PGW through a three-year 

ratepayer capital surcharge. The proposed ratepayer surcharge would then be effectively 



"matched" by PGW's owner, the City of Philadelphia, through a grantback of its $ 18 million 

City fee. PGW could substantially reduce its short term commercial paper and pay off its 

outstanding City loan with this S36 million in additional annual revenue. The OCA also 

recommends that the City agree to a restructuring of the repayment of its $45 million loan. 

These actions would restore PGW's liquidity and financial health. The OCA submits that 

the Commission could take this action immediately through the imposition of a surcharge 

while PGW's pending base rate proceeding is fially litigated on a normal schedule. 

The OCA submits that this proposal provides a just and reasonable mechanism to 

address PGW's continuing liquidity problem and places PGW on the road to financial health. 

This proposal is also consistent with the principles set forth by this Commission in its prior 

PGW rate Order. In that Order, the Commission stated: 

[W]e urge the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW, to continue to take 
measures to insure the financial health of PGW. It is the expectation of this 
Commission that the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW, continue to 
assist PGW in its cash flow requirements so that a financial crisis does not 
take place. One way of insuring PGW's overall financial health is to grant 
back or waive, in part or in total, the City payment when necessary. We hope 
that the City of Philadelphia will be as diligent in its concern for the financial 
health of PGW as the Commission is in granting the rate relief described 
herein. 

Pa. PUC v. PGW, Docket No. R-00006042, slip op. at 34 (Order entered Oct. 4, 2001). 

The OCA's proposal establishes an equitable sharing of the burden between 

ratepayers and the owner, the City. Through this mechanism, additional progress can be 

made to permanently restoring PGW's financial health. 



II. LEGAL STANDARDS 

A. Introduction 

The Commission's authority to consider a request for extraordinary rate relief is set 

forth in Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code. Section 1308(e) provides: 

Upon petition to the commission at the time of filing of a rate request or at 
any time during the pendency of proceedings on such rate request, any public 
utility may seek extraordinary rate relief of such portion of the total rate relief 
requested as can be shown to be immediately necessary for the maintenance 
of financial stability in order to enable the utility to continue providing 
normal services to its customers, avoid reductions in its normal maintenance 
programs, avoid substantially reducing its employment, and which will 
provide no more than the rate of return on common equity established by the 
commission in consideration of the utility's preceding rate filing, . . . 

66 Pa.C.S. § 1308(e). 

The Commission has had only limited occasion to consider cases under Section 

1308(e), or its predecessor sections of the Public Utility Code. When it has, the Commission 

has found that Section 13 08(e) provides a stringent standard that must be specifically met by 

the utility to justify an award of rate relief. Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. 

P-80070235 and R-80051196, slip op. at 5 (Order entered August 28, 1980)(Met-

Ed)(attached in Appendix A). As set forth in more detail below, the Commission has found 

that the utility has a heavy burden to establish every element of the statutory standard with 

a specific showing. 

In the few cases where the Commission has considered extraordinary rate relief, the 

Commission has rarely granted such relief. When it has, the Commission has only done so 

in circumstances where the utility has met every element of the strict statutory standard. The 

Commission's decisions clearly recognize that such relief is extraordinary and should be 



awarded cautiously to protect ratepayers since a full record cannot be developed given the 

expedited time frame for consideration of the request. 

The OCA submits that PGW must be held to these strict standards and must satisfy 

every element of Section 1308(e) if the Commission is to consider an award of extraordinary 

rate relief. Moreover, the OCA submits that the Commission must apply all of the provisions 

of Section 1308(e) to PGW, including the provisions that limit the amount of rate relief that 

can be awarded through an extraordinary rate relief petition. 

B. Burden of Proof 

It is axiomatic that the burden of proof to establish the justness and reasonableness 

of every element of a Company's rate increase request is upon the Company. As set forth in 

Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code: 

Reasonableness of rates. - In any proceeding upon the motion of the 
Commission, involving any proposed or existing rate of any public utility, or 
in any proceeding upon complaint involving any proposed increase in rates, 
the burden of proof to show that the rate involved is just and reasonable shall 
be upon the public utility. 

66 Pa.C.S. § 315(a). 

This principle has been interpreted by the Commonwealth Court as follows: 

Section 315(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 315(a), places the 
burden of proving the justness and reasonableness of a proposed rate hike 
squarely on the public utility. It is well-established that the evidence adduced 
bv a utility to meet this burden must be substantial. [Citations omitted.] 

Lower Frederick Two, v. Pa. PUC, 48 Pa. Commw. 222,226-27,409 A.2d 505, 507 (1980) 

(emphasis added). See also, Brockwav Glass v. Pa. PUC, 63 Pa. Commw. 238, 437 A.2d 

1067 (1981). The Pennsylvania Supreme Court also has clearly stated that the party with the 



burden of proof has a formidable task before its position can be adopted by the Commission. 

Even where a party has established a prima facie case, the litigant still must establish that 

"the elements of that cause of action are proven with substantial evidence which enables the 

party asserting the cause of action to prevail, precluding all reasonable inferences to the 

contrary." Burleson v. Pa. PUC. 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983) (emphasis added). 

For extraordinary rate relief pursuant to Section 1308(e), the Commission has held 

that the utility bears a heavy burden. Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Co.. Docket No. P-

80070235 and R-80051196, slip op. at 6 (Order entered August 28,1980)(MetrEd) and Pa, 

PUC v. Pennsylvania Electric Co.. 52 Pa. PUC 487,488 (Sept. 5,1978)(Penelec). In Penelec 

and Met-Ed. the Commission held that Section 1308(e): 

... entitles petitioner to extraordinary rate relief only if it can show that such 
rate relief is immediately necessary for the maintenance of petitioner's 
financial stability (1) in order to continue providing normal services, (ii) 
avoid reductions in its normal maintenance programs, and (iii) avoid 
substantialiy reducing employment. Proof of such immediate necessity for 
such rate relief requiredfor the maintenance ofthe utility'sfinancial stability 
must be clear and fully supportable of a finding by the commission that the 
financial stability of the utility is actually in jeopardy. 

Penelec. 52 Pa. PUC at 488, Met-Ed. slip op. at 6 (emphasis added). As the Commission 

found in Met-Ed, the mere risk of loss of revenue during the interim period does not relieve 

the utility of this heavy burden. Id. Additionally, the Commission has found that 

extraordinary relief cannot be granted based on speculation or conjecture. Id 

The OCA submits that a utility seeking extraordinary rate relief has a formidable task 

to show that it is suffering from financial constraints sufficiently severe that i f not 

immediately remedied, would impair the provision of safe and adequate service. See, Met-



Ed at 6-7. The OCA submits that PGW must be heid to this heavy burden. 

C. The Commission's Prior Applications Of Section 1308('e') 

As noted above, the Commission has applied Section 1308(e), and its predecessor 

Section 308(f), in only a few cases. In oiie of the first cases considered under Section 

1308(e), the Commission considered Met-Ed's request for extraordinary rate relief in the 

years following the accident at TMI-2. The Commission first noted that the newly enacted 

Section 1308(e), unlike its predecessor, required a specific showing by a utility to obtain 

relief. Met-Ed at 5. The Commission noted that this showing was to be more specific and 

inflexible than previously required under Section 308(f). Id 

The Commission's analysis of Section 1308(e) in Met-Ed is instructive. The 

Commission first set forth the purpose of Section 1308(e) as follows: 

In our opinion, the purpose of Section 1308(e) is to assure adequate and 
continuous service to utility customers and to prevent interruptions thereof 
due to the financial instability of the utility. 

Met-Ed at 5. The Commission then analyzed Met-Ed's request in light of its financial 

condition, the immediacy of the situation, the effect of Met-Ed's financial condition on the 

provision of service, and the intended purpose of the extraordinary rate relief. 

The Commission denied Met-Ed's request for extraordinary rate relief even though 

Met-Ed had paid no dividend on its common stock for over a year and had no prospect of 

paying any dividend; had a pre-tax interest coverage ratio below its debenture indenture for 

the issuance of additional funded debt; had an after-tax preferred stock coverage ratio below 

its requirement under the charter for the issuance of additional preferred stock; had a negative 

return on common equity; had its securities downgraded below investment grade; had 
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reduced operation and maintenance expenditures below normal levels; and bad only $22 

million remaining on its revolving credit agreement, which was expected to be reduced. 

Met-Ed at 8-9. Although finding Met-Ed's financial condition to be "precarious" and poor, 

the Commission found Met-Ed's condition to be stable in the statutory sense, and to remain 

stable for 6-8 months more. The Commission concluded that "Met-Ed does not need the 

immediate infusion of cash to maintain its financial stability; it faces no immediate 

emergency." Met-Ed at 18.' 

The Commission, in Met-Ed, was cognizant of the concerns of the intervening banks 

with Met-Ed's financial condition. The Commission, however, noted the fact that the 

Commission had provided relief to Met-Ed in a recent Order that was to aid Met-Ed in 

rehabilitating its financial condition. The Commission quoted with approval from its prior 

Order as follows: 

As to the apprehension of the intervening banks, the Commission said in Pa. 
P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric 
Company, at 1-79040308, mimeo p. 4, on May 23, 1980: "Respondent must 
convince its bank creditors that it has the will and ability to rehabilitate 
itself." The Commission by its May 23 Order provided the means for Met Ed 
to rehabilitate itself. We shall expect the same concern by other involved 
parties. 

Met-Ed at 21. In its May 23 Order, the Commission indicated that although it will provide 

a means of financial rehabilitation for Met-Ed, it would "write no blank checks on its 

ratepayers." Pa. P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Co. and Pennsylvania Electric Co.. at I -

79040308, slip op. at 4, Met-Ed. at 16. 

1 The Commission also concluded that the major thrust of Met-Ed's petition 
was to make funds available for the clean-up of TMI, either directly or indirectly, a purpose 
that the Commission found not valid under Section 1308(e). 



The Commission has considered requests for extraordinary rate relief on other 

occasions as well. In those cases, the Commission stresses the need for the request to adhere 

to the statutory requirements, particularly the requirement of an immediate need. See, e.g.. 

Pa. PUC v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., 52 Pa. PUC 487,488 (Sept. 5,1978)(Penelec)(Petition 

rejected because petitioner presented no evidence demonstrating that immediate or imminent 

reductions in normal operations are anticipated nor that it would be required to reduce its 

normal maintenance programs nor substantially reduce employment without the requested 

rate relief); Pa. PUC v. Claysville Natural Gas Co., Docket No. R-860423 (Order entered 

Nov. 13, 1986) (No immediate service problem to support approval of the petition; no 

.immediate need for rate relief to avoid employment reductions; no immediate cash 

problems.)(attached in Appendix A) 

In one of the only cases that the OCA has found where the Commission granted 

extraordinary rate relief, such grant of relief was made upon a substantial showing of actual 

work force reductions and actual reduced ability to respond to emergency calls.2 Pa. PUC 

v. Pocono Water Co. and Pocono Sewer Co., Docket No. R-80011059 and R-80011060 

(Order entered March 3, 1980)(attached in Appendix A). The Commission, in Pocono. 

Specifically found: 

The evidence of record has established that PWC and PSC, because of 
insufficient Hinds, have been forced to (1) reduce their work force from six 
maintenance and service employees to two, (2) reduce maintenance and 
improvements to the water and sewer systems, and (3) terminate 24-hour 
repair service causing severe difficulty in servicing emergency calls and 

2 The OCA has found one other case where an extraordinary rate increase was 
implemented through a settlement of the parties. Pa. PUC v. Jackson Sewer Co.. Docket No. 
R-00005997 (Order entered May 24, 2001) 



repairing numerous leaks in the lines. These conditions warrant a grant of 
Respondents' requests for extraordinary rate relief. 

Pocono at 3. 

As these cases demonstrate, extraordinary rate relief is only granted in extraordinary 

circumstances when the continued provision of safe and adequate service has been placed 

in actual jeopardy. 

D. Limitation Provisions Of Section 1308(e) 

Section 1308(e) also contains provisions that limit the amount of extraordinary rate 

relief that the Commission can award. Specifically, Section 1308(e) provides: 

. . . which will provide no more than the rate of return on the utility's 
common equity established by the commission in consideration of the 
utility's preceding rate filing . . . 

66 Pa.C.S. § 1308(e). 

PGW requested in its Petition that this provision be waived arguing that it is 

inconsistent with the ratemaking methodology set forth in Section 2212. The OCA submits, 

however, that these limitation provisions should not simply be waived. The limitation 

provisions are an important protection for ratepayers that must be adhered to given the 

expedited review process that accompanies a Section 1308(e) request. Moreover, the 

limitation provisions evidence the clear intent of the General Assembly that Section 1308(e) 

not be utilized as a means of providing rate relief far in excess of the status quo. Given the 

limited time for review, it cannot be the intent of Section 1308(e) to immediately resolve a 

utility's long-standing financial problems. Rather, Section 1308(e) is intended to address the 

immediate need to continue to provide service until a company's full request can be properly 
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evaluated in the context of the pending full base rate case. 

The OCA submits that rather than waive the limitation provisions of Section 1308(e), 

the Commission should determine the appropriate limitation consistent with the provisions 

of Section 2212. As the rules of statutory construction provide, whenever a statute is 

amended, the original statute and the amendment shall be read together and viewed as one 

statute passed at one time. 1 Pa.C.S. §1953. Additionally, whenever a general provision 

conflicts with a specific provision, the two are to be construed so that effect may be given 

to both, if possible. 1 Pa.C.S. §1933. 

The OCA submits that the Commission must reconcile the limitation provisions in 

Section 1308(e) with the ratemaking methodology provisions of Section 2212. As the OCA 

set forth in its Answer, if the Commission determines to award any rate relief at all to PGW, 

the Commission should limit the award of rate relief to that amount necessary to meet 

PGW's bond indenture coverage requirement. That is, i f extraordinary relief is justified, the 

Commission must only award PGW relief sufficient to meet the 1.5x coverage requirement 

contained in PGW's bond indenture, calculated in accordance with the formula set forth in 

PGW's bond indenture. In this way, the Commission can ensure that, as required by Section 

1308(e), ratepayers are adequately protected until the conclusion of the full base rate case, 

if any extraordinary rate relief is justified. 
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III. PGW HAS NOT MET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTRAORDINARY RATE 
RELIEF 

A. PGW's Request Is Based On Speculation Of Standard & Poor's Future 
Actions Rather Than An Analysis Of What Is Just And Reasonable And 
Required Under Section 1301 And Section 2212. 

1. Introduction 

It is without doubt that PGW's request for extraordinary rate relief of $44 million has 

been made in an attempt to satisfy the analysts at Standard and Poor's (S&P). Notably, 

Moody's, another rating agency that provides a rating of PGW's bonds, has affirmed PGW's 

current ratings as recently as February 2002. OCA Cross-Exam Exh. 1. Additionally, a Fitch 

analyst noted in a recent article that he believed that PGW would be able to pay its debts. 

PGW Cross-Exam Exh. 1 at 2; OCA St. 1-ERP at 18-19. There was no reference from Fitch 

as to a possible downgrade. As PGW's own case demonstrates, without the threat of a 

downgrade by S&P, and with its planned Forward Purchase Agreement, PGW's financial 

situation would be stable, and PGW would be able to provide service, meet its obligations, 

and continue with its service improvements and capital projects. PGW E.R.P. St. 2, Exh. 

JRB-1; OCA St. 1-ERP at 8. With a City grant back of the $18 million fee, PGW would 

have a coverage of 1.87x on its bonds, more than its technical requirements. OCA St. 1-

ERP, Sch.l. 

Now, based on a sudden and unexpected announcement by S&P highlighting PGW's 

long-standing liquidity problems, PGW argues that this financial stability is in peril. The 

Commission, however, does not and can not set rates simply to satisfy S&P. Nor should the 

Commission set rates based on speculation about what actions a rating agency may take. The 
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Commission must set rates based on what is just and reasonable, and in conformity with 

Section 2212 of the Public Utility Code. As the Wyoming Public Service Commission 

recently noted when considering a request for emergency rate relief to forestall a threatened 

downgrade in a utility's credit rating: 

We further do not believe that it would be wise to use general rating agency 
parameters as a basis for ratemaking in derogation of Wyoming law. We do 
not believe that rates set merely to avoid changes in a credit rating would be 
set justly or reasonably as those terms are used in our statutes. 

In re PacifiCorp. No. 200000-EP-01-167,2001 WL 1672469 at *8 (Wyo. PSC, Oct. 3,2001). 

Here also, the Commission must be guided by what is just and reasonable and in 

conformity with Sections 1301 and 2212, not on analysts' statements or speculation 

regarding analysts' future actions. As the OCA sets forth below, establishment of a 

comprehensive plan, which shares the burden of permanently restoring PGW's financial 

health, and evidences the commitment of the Commission, the City and all parties to the 

steps necessary to remedy PGW's financial situation, would be a just and reasonable result. 

Granting of extraordinary rate relief, that is significantly overstated and based solely on an 

analyst's formula, however, cannot meet the necessary standards of Section 1308(e). 

2. The S&P Announcement Does Not Provide A Basis For Extraordinary 

Rate Relief. 

In support of its request for $44 million in extraordinary rate relief, PGW relies upon 

an announcement by S&P and a formula provided by S&P to PGW for the first time in 

February, 2002. PGW argues that without the $44 million in rate relief that the formula 

produces, S&P will downgrade PGW. It is important to note that PGW's case is based upon 
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this announcement and PGW's conversations with these ratings analysts. No analyst from 

S&P testified in this extraordinary rate relief proceeding. Additionally, the announcement 

does not specify any level of rate relief that is needed, nor does it specify any source of 

revenue, i.e. project revenues or rate relief, that is needed. 

The operative language in the S&P announcement is as follows: " I f the PUC 

approves an emergency rate request, Standard and Poor's will review the adequacy of the 

increase and determine i f ratings will be affirmed or lowered." PGW St. 4, Exh BCB 1 

(Updated); OCA St. 1-ERP at 6. Based on this statement, and S&P's statement that 

"Without immediate cash flow improvement, ratings will be lowered," PGW seeks $44 

million in extraordinary rate relief. PGW does not seek assistance from its owner, the City 

of Philadelphia, but instead seeks to remedy this entire problem through an increase in rates 

to ratepayers. In fact, PGW seeks to continue to pay to the City its $ 18 million fee, as it has 

done in every year as PGW's cash and liquidity situation continued to worsen. OCA St. 1 -

ERP at 35. 

PGW witnesses testified that the action by S&P was sudden and unexpected. PGW 

witness Knudsen testified that the Company had been meeting with S&P both before and 

after the Commission's Order awarding PGW $33.6 million in rate relief was finalized in 

December of2001. Tr. 186-187. Up until February of2002, it had been PGW's expectation 

that the plans that it had in place to address its liquidity problems, including the base rate 

case to be decided by November of 2002, would satisfy S&P. Tr. 187. S&P, however, 

contacted the Company on February 4, 2002, and issued its announcement on February 12, 

2002 citing concerns over PGW's liquidity position. 
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Although the S&P announcement, as well as the S&P formula, identify PGW's on­

going cash flow and liquidity problems as a primary concern, PGW's liquidity problem is 

not new. PGW's cash flow deteriorated through the 1990s as a result of warmer than normal 

winter weather and the failure to seek any base rate relief since 1992. OCA St. 1 -ERP at 10. 

PGW's net earnings in this time period have not exceeded $17 million and have been 

negative in some years. Tr. 173. OCA witness LeLash testified: 

There is no doubt that PGW's lack of liquidity stems from its actions and 
those of its owner, the City of Philadelphia. Inadequate rate filings during the 
1990,s forced the Company to utilize both short and long-term borrowings to 
the degree that it is currently precluded from obtaining further debt capital 
from the financial markets. Adding to the current capital deficiency was the 
fact that the City continued to withdraw its annual $ 18 million dividend from 
its Company despite its readily apparent deterioration in the Company's 
capital position. 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 10. 

In its first two occasions to consider just and reasonable rates for PGW, the 

Commission considered these liquidity problems, as well as the level of service being 

provided by PGW to its customers and the City's responsibility as owner of PGW. As the 

Commission stated as recently as October of 2001 when it awarded PGW $33.6 million in 

rate relief: 

Thus, we must determine the reasonable level of revenues and expenses, 
including a reasonable amount of cash requirements and balance the interests 
of customers and PGW in this base rate proceeding to fulfill our statutory 
mandates. . . . The Commission must, and intends to, exercise its discretion 
to determine a just and reasonable level of rates for PGW while balancing the 
interests of the Company's customers as we do in all other rate cases before 
us. 

PGW Oct. 4, 2001 Order, at 26. 
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The OCA submits that the Commission's findings regarding just and reasonable rates 

for PGW must be the foundation for rate relief. Critically, the ratings agencies do not 

balance the interests of the stakeholders as the Commission is required to do in setting just 

and reasonable rates. When those interests are balanced, it is clear that PGW's ratepayers 

must not bear the entire burden of resolving PGW's long-standing liquidity problems simply 

to satisfy S&P. PGW must receive revenue relief only i f it meets the statutory standards and 

only i f the Commission finds such relief to be just and reasonable. 

3. The S&P Formula Cannot Form The Basis Of Just And Reasonable 

Rates Under Section 1308(e) Or Section 2212. 

After two litigated proceedings where PGW argued strenuously for the use of the 

ratemaking methodology previously used by the Philadelphia Gas Commission, PGW now 

asks the Commission to award rate relief based on a previously unknown S&P formula 

because S&P threatens the Company with a downgrade of its bonds if it does not meet the 

coverages which S&P has set under this formula. PGW's calculations produce a need for 

a $44 million increase in rates from its ratepayers to meet a fixed cost coverage ratio of 1.2x 

to 1.3x based on an S&P formula that an S&P analyst now says is required. 

The Company's reliance upon the S&P formula as a means of determining just and 

reasonable rates is seriously flawed. The S&P formula bears no relationship to the actual 

financial requirements that PGW is faced with, the ratemaking methodology that PGW has 

strenuously argued for in the past, or the nature or extent of improved liquidity which could 

be obtained if the City provided assistance in the form of project revenues. 

Of note, the fixed cost coverage formula of S&P differs significantly from the 
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requirements of PGW's own bond indentures. Under the S&P formula, the $18 million 

obligation to the City as well as the $20 million reduction in commercial paper for 2002 are 

part of the coverage equation while they are not included in PGW's bond coverage formula.3 

OCA St. 1 -ERP at 21. OCA witness LeLash explained the problem with this approach: 

Needless to say, these additional payments of $38 million lower the coverage 
ratio calculated by the S&P formula by a considerable amount. To be clear, 
this additional coverage is not legally required by the 1998 bond ordinance; 
rather it is used by S&P for its own purposes. The Company then utilizes this 
formula to show that a $44 million base revenue increase is necessary to 
achieve the fixed coverage ratio, required by S&P, for the "test year budget" 
numbers. 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 25. 

The effect of including these additional payments in the coverage formula is 

immediately apparent. Under PGW's bond indenture, the Company will have a 1.28x 

coverage on its 1998 senior debt service, and with an $18 million grant back of the City 

payment, which the City has indicated it will make this year if needed to meet the coverage 

on the bonds, coverage would be 1.87x, well above the 1.5x required for the bonds.4 OCA 

St. 1 -ERP at 26. Under the S&P formula, which includes the City payment and the paydown 

of the commercial paper, the fixed cost coverage is 0.77x and .91 x i f the $20 million 

repayment of the commercial paper is not counted. PGW ERP St. 2, Exh, JRB-2(corrected). 

3 S&P also includes another $20 million reduction in the commercial paper for 
2003. The terms of the commercial paper for 2003 have not yet been negotiated and there 
is no present requirement for an additional $20 million paydown. Tr. 59-60. 

4 The City has only committed to grant back to PGW the amount necessary to 
meet its 1.5x bond coverage if it is unable to meet this coverage at the end of the Fiscal Year. 
Under current estimates, this would not require that the entire $ 18 million be granted back 
to PGW. 
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As PGW Bisgaier confirmed, since at least 1998, PGW would not have met the 1.2x to 1.3x 

coverage ration under the S&P formula that the S&P analysts now seek. Tr. 58. 

Notably, i f PGW received the $44 million extraordinary rate relief that it seeks, its 

coverages under PGW's own bond indenture would be 3.02x on the 1975 bonds and 3.43x 

on the 1998 senior debt service, about twice the required amount under the bond indenture 

requirements. PGW Rebuttal Exh. JRB-1. As can be seen, the S&P formula, only recently 

revealed to PGW, cannot be relied upon to form the basis of extraordinary rate relief. The 

formula produces results inconsistent with Section 2212, and attempts to immediately 

remedy a long-standing problem that PGW, ratepayers, and the Commission have been 

seeking to resolve through a series of measured steps. 

4. The Commission And The Company Can Only Speculate As To 

S&P's Actions Even If Rate Relief Is Granted. 

Although resting its case on certain limited statements in an S&P announcement, and 

the S&P formula, PGW acknowledges that it has been provided no guarantees that even i f 

it receives all of the $44 million in rate relief, that such award will ensure that a downgrade 

will not occur. Tr. 67. Nor does the announcement specify how it will consider any 

extraordinary rate relief, or any of the other risks or strengths that it identifies in its 

announcement. All are left to speculate as to how S&P will evaluate any action by the 

Commission, speculation that cannot and should not form the basis of extraordinary rate 

relief 

The process for evaluating PGW was explained in an e-mail from the S&P analyst 

to PGW as follows: 
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S&P first rates the business position. The business position includes aspects 
such as markets, operations, regulation, competitive position and 
management, among others. Subsequently, the financial process is risk 
weighted to reflect the business position in the analysis, i.e. a stronger 
business position can support relatively weaker financial numbers to maintain 
a specific rating. Also, while bond coverage and fixed charge coverages are 
some major indicators used in the financial analysis, S&P also looks at other 
indicators like month-end cash in hand, liquidity position (unencumbered 
cash to operating expenses), among others. 

OCA Cross-Exam Exh. 2. 

S&P's announcement reflects this multitude of factors that is considered in the rating 

process. For example, the S&P announcement lists a number of strengths and risks of PGW. 

Among the risks identified by S&P are the poor liquidity position of PGW, the weak fixed-

charge coverage, high accounts receivable, a warm winter, inability to convert from interim 

management to permanent management, and the limited ability of the City of Philadelphia 

to provide assistance due to its tight financial situation. PGW St. 4, Exh. BCB-1 (updated). 

Among the strengths that S&P finds "offset" these risks are a favorable closing to the 

labor contract, operational improvements, including correction of the faulty billing system 

and customer call center improvements, its sound bond indenture coverage of 1.5x, the 

PUC's timely approval of gas cost rate increases, and its successful solicitation of LIHEAP 

and Crisis grants. Id.5 

Although listing strengths and risks, as PGW witnesses testified, the process that 

S&P utilizes to determine whether a bond downgrade will occur is not a transparent process. 

As PGW witness Bisgaier testified, the ultimate decision will be made by a committee at 

5 The Moody's report lists similar strengths and risks. OCA Cross Exam Exh. 
1. PGW Bisgaier also testified that the ratings agencies have used similar criteria when 
looking at PGW. Tr. 63-64. 
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S&P, whose members are not known to PGW, based on the evaluation of all of these 

strengths and risks. Tr. 66-67. As noted, PGW witness Bisgaier also acknowledged that the 

ratings agency has not provided any guarantees to PGW that even if it receives relief, a 

downgrade will not occur. Tr. 67. 

The OCA submits that such a non-public process should not be the basis for rate 

relief. The Commission should award rate relief only after consideration of all relevant 

factors, a determination of whether the statutory standards have been met, and a balancing 

of the interests of all the parties. An announcement or formula of one rating agency cannot 

suffice. 

Moreover, in relying on only S&P's announcement, PGW also asks the Commission 

to ignore the views of other rating agencies. Indeed, S&P's announcement, which has 

precipitated this request, expresses a view that is not shared by the other ratings agencies. 

As noted, Moody's has affirmed PGW's rating as late as February of 2002. In its report, 

Moody's identified similar strengths and risks for PGW. While noting a number of concerns 

regarding PGW, Moody's affirmed its rating. Thus, Moody's stated: 

Moody's believes the credit outlook remains negative. Despite some recent 
financial and operational improvements, failure to appoint permanent 
management leaves open the potential for another change in direction and 
slows the utility's efforts to implement changes to improve operational 
performance and financial liquidity as it operates in a competitive and 
changing industry. 

OCA Cross-Exam Exh. at 1. 

Additionally, as OCA witness LeLash testified: 

The Fitch analyst is quoted in The Bond Buyer as stated, " I f s bouncing along 
at the triple-B level, and we'll continue to watch it. . . We expect things are 
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not going to run smoothly for them but we still continue to feel that they're 
going to be able to pay their debts." 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 18-19. 

The Commission must consider all of the relevant factors and balance the interests 

of all stakeholders when setting just and reasonable rates. As OCA witness LeLash 

summarized: 

Regulated utilities should not obtain revenue relief, particularly extraordinary 
revenue relief, based on speculation concerning what actions a rating agency 
may or may not take. 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 6. 

The OCA submits that the Commission's actions to date have balanced the interests 

and have shown strong support for working with PGW to resolve its long-standing problems. 

The Commission should not allow speculation about an announcement from S&P be the 

basis of extraordinary rate relief. 

5. The Commission's Actions Have Been Supportive Of PGW And 

Sought A Just And Reasonable Resolution To These Long-Standing Problems. 

Since assuming jurisdiction over PGW, the Commission and all of the parties have 

taken many steps to assist PGW in stabilizing its financial condition and in improving its 

service. Since July 2000, the Commission has awarded PGW $33.6 million in permanent, 

non-gas cost base rate relief. Additionally, the Commission has permitted PGW to include 

a $7 million bad debt expense in its GCR on a one-time basis, and to retain $10.8 million in 

GCR overrecovery that would otherwise have been returned to ratepayers. OCA St. 1 -ERP 

at 6. Additionally, the Commission has allowed PGW to update its GCR on a quarterly basis 
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which enabled PGW to bill and recover its higher gas costs in 2001 on an expeditious basis. 

4 The Commission, as well as the parties, have shown a willingness to help restore PGW's 

financial health over an appropriate period of time, matched to appropriate improvements 

in service quality. 

Many factors have contributed to PGW's current situation and many factors must be 

resolved for PGW to successfully complete its transition to a financially healthy utility. As 

^ OCA witness LeLash explained: 

Accordingly, PGW's impaired financial condition is not solely a function of 
cash flow, nor does its financial improvement rely solely on the immediate 
attainment of additional revenues. S&P, along with the other rating agencies, 

^ would be more favorably inclined toward PGW if pennanent management 
had been approved, the $45 million City debt had been restructured with a 
realistic defened payback period, the accounts receivable balance had been 
managed effectively, and capital expenditures and cash flow had been 
managed better in the past. It is not the Commission which has control over 
these determinants of financial improvement, and it is unreasonable that it be 
given an immediate ultimatum to require PGW's ratepayers to be the only 
ones to shoulder the burden. 

OCASt.l-ERPat20. 

The Commission's statement to the investment community when considering the 

Met-Ed request seems particularly apt here, even 20 years later: 

^ As to the apprehension of the intervening banks, the Commission said.in Pa. 
P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric 
Company, at 1-79040308, mimeo p.4, on May 23, 1980: "Respondent must 
convince its bank creditors that it has the will and ability to rehabilitate 
itself." The Commission by its May 23 Orderprovided the means for Met Ed 

O to rehabilitate itself We shall expect the same concern by other involved 
parties. 

Met-Ed at 21. 
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As detailed below, the OCA submits that the Commission should continue on its 

course of providing a measured resolution to PGW's problems consistent with improvements 

in service quality and meeting other necessary regulatory standards. The Commission should 

urge other concerned stakeholders, including the City, to support PGW as it is restored to 

financial health over a reasonable period of time. 

6. Conclusion 

The possibility of a bond downgrade, conveyed in an S&P announcement cannot 

form the basis for extraordinary rate relief. The Commission must set rates based on what 

is just and reasonable in accordance with Pennsylvania law. In this case, it is clear that 

PGW's request, based on a previously unknown S&P formula, cannot meet this test. 

B. By The Company's Own Admission. Its Request Concerns Liquidity 
Requirements And Not Operating Expense Requirements As Contemplated 
By Section 1308(el 

The Company acknowledges that S&P's primary concern, as evidenced by its 

announcement, is with PGW's on-going liquidity problems. In this case, PGW has not 

asserted that it has an inability to pay its operating expenses, and indeed. Had been projecting 

that with its planned Forward Purchase Agreement, it would meet its operating expenses 

through the end of its Fiscal Year in August 2002. OCA St. 1 -ERP at 8. What the Company 

seeks here is a capital infusion to alleviate its long-standing problem with liquidity. 

OCA witness LeLash testified that what the Company seeks, and what S&P seeks, 

is a resolution to PGW's on-going liquidity, or working capital requirements. As Mr. LeLash 

stated: 

While S&P states that PGW needs approval of an adequate rate increase to 
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forestall a downgrading, in reality PGW's problem is inadequate capital. If 
PGW had additional equity capital and no City loan and no outstanding 

D commercial paper, we would not have S&P threatening a downgrading. As 
stated, the extraordinary revenue request is not intended to cover operating 
expenses, but rather is an artifice to justify funds above and beyond those 
necessary to meet its bond coverages so that the Company's deficient retained 
earnings can be augmented, not by its owner, but by its captive ratepayers. 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 16-17. 

PGW does not dispute that it seeks a capital contribution from ratepayers through this 

^ extraordinary rate relief petition, nor does it dispute that i f it had not extended its commercial 

paper to the maximum amount, S&P would not be threatening the action that it now is. Tr. 

65. But these long-standing liquidity problems do not meet the statutory requirement for 

^ extraordinary rate relief. Mr. LeLash explained: 

As I understand it, Section 1308(e) addresses extraordinaiy needs for 
revenues to meet operating expenses. It does not contemplate a utility 
seeking a capital contribution from ratepayers. Accordingly, it is my belief 
that the Section 1308(e) provisions are not applicable to PGW's rate relief 
request. 

Utility regulation has consistently recognized that ratepayers are responsible 
for a utility's operating expense, including a return on the utility's capital. 

^ However, there is no precedent, to my knowledge, where ratepayers have 
been held responsible to serve as the initial source of funds to meet a utility's 
capital needs. Therefore, by definition, the Section 1308(e) provisions do not 
contemplate, not provide, a standard for PGW's pending request. 

• OCA St. 1-ERP at 27. 

The Commission, in Met-Ed reached a similar conclusion. The Commission, in 

denying Met-Ed's request for relief, stated: 

The purpose of Section 1308(e) is not to thrust the cost of nonfunctioning 
TMI capital assets onto ratepayers, but to permit the recovery of extraordinary 
costs incident to serving the public. Here, to the contrary, emergency relief 
is sought from ratepayers largely for the costs attendant to capital assets not 
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in the public service. 

Met-Ed at 23. Here too, PGW's own estimates show that with the Forward Purchase 

Agreement it was meeting its public service obligations and would continue to do so 

throughout the pendency of its base rate case. PGW E.R.P. St. 2, Exh. JRB-1. It is only the 

need to address its capital needs, made into an emergency by S&P, that has brought PGW 

to the Commission's door. Such a request does not meet the strict statutory standards. 

C. There Is Insufficient Evidence In The Record To Establish That 
Extraordinary Rate Relief Is Immediately Necessary For PGW To Maintain 
The Financial Stability Necessary In Order To Enable The Utility To 
Continue To Provide Normal Services To Its Customers. Avoid Reductions 
To Its Normal Maintenance Programs And Avoid Substantially Reducing Its 
Employment. 

As a prerequisite to receiving extraordinary rate relief under Section 1308(e) of the 

Public Utility Code, a utility must demonstrate that such relief is "immediately necessary for 

the maintenance of financial stability in order to enable the utility to continue providing 

normal services to its customers, avoid reductions in its normal services to its customers, 

avoid reductions in its normal maintenance programs, avoid substantially reducing its 

employment, and which will provide no more than the rate of return on the utility's common 

equity established by the commission in consideration of the utility's preceding rate filing." 

66 Pa.C.S. §1308(e). 

With respect to these elements that must be satisfied under Section 1308(e), the utility 

has a heavy burden of proof. Met-Ed at 6. The OCA submits that the Company has not 

presented sufficient, credible evidence to demonstrate,that it has met these elements. Rather, 

PGW sets forth a chain of events that might happen if it is downgraded and if it does not 
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adequately respond to the crisis. OCA witness LeLash explained, there would be two 

preconditions before the Company met the Section 1308(e) criteria - bond downgrade and 

a failure by the Company to respond. OCA St. 1-ERP at 16. 

The Company relies heavily on its assumption that i f its bonds are downgraded, it 

would be unable to renew its commercial paper and it would be unable to issue additional 

debt. Initially, the OCA submits that it is simply uncertain what action S&P will take, or 

whether there are actions that can be taken by the Commission, the parties, and the City other 

than extraordinary rate relief, that would forestall such a result. The Company acknowledged 

that it had not even discussed with S&P the comprehensive proposal presented by the OCA 

as a means of permanently restoring its financial health. Tr. 69, 123. Thus, S&P's reaction 

to alternative solutions is unknown. 

At this time, the Company has not taken any significant steps yet that have impacted 

the quality of service or substantially reduced employment levels. Additionally, PGW has 

not even sought a deferral of the repayment of its $45 million loan from the City at this time. 

OCA St. 1 -ERP at 16. Although now listing steps that it would take to cut non-essential 

service and employment i f it is downgraded by S&P to conserve approximately $ 100 million 

in cash, the Company has only identified one step that it has taken thus far to conserve cash. 

The step that the Company has taken thus far, is to implement a cost reduction program that 

is expected to conserve approximately $1 million per month for a few months. Tr. 143,168.6 

It is not surprising that the Company has not yet had to take any actions. With the 

6 PGW witness Knudsen also explained that there are some exceptions to these 
cost cutting measures at the discretion of Mr. Knudsen and Mr. White. In particular, the 
privilege has been retained to hire when needed to replace departing staff. Tr. 144. 
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recently authorized base rate increase of S33.6 million, and an additional $10.8 million 

supplement from the GCR overrecovery, PGW has not been projecting that it will be unable 

to meet its operating expenses. OCA St. 1 -ERP at 16. Rather, its projections of cutbacks 

come only after a threatened S&P downgrade and only if PGW is unable to complete a 

forward purchase agreement, renew its short term paper, or issue further debt. 

The OCA submits that at this time, there is no way of knowing whether PGW will 

be downgraded and exactly what would happen in the event of a downgrade by S&P. This 

is especially true when two of the three rating agencies have reaffirmed PGW's credit rating. 

WTiile a downgrade to below investment grade would not be viewed positively by the 

lending community, it is simply uncertain what the effect would be on PGW's ability to 

renew its commercial paper. The City was able to exert influence on local banks last year 

to obtain renewal of the commercial paper program. PGW E.R.P. St. 4 at 6. As PGW 

witness Bisgaier testified, a downgrade of the PGW bonds would eventually negatively 

impact the City's bonds. Tr. 67-68. Given the implications for the City, it is still not clear 

what steps the City would pursue to assist PGW and forestall such a downgrade. 

It should also be noted that PGW recently completed a full base rate case that resulted 

in an increase in annual revenues of $33.6 million. During this proceeding, the Commission 

set rates at a level that was sufficient for the Company to cover its operating and maintenance 

expenses and meet the required coverage ratios on its bonds. The current pending base rate 

case may allow for further adjustments to PGW's rates prior to the next winter heating season 

so as to assure that PGW will have an appropriate revenue requirement on an ongoing basis. 

Finally, as described more fully in Section IV below, the OCA has proposed an 
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alternative to Extraordinary Rate Relief in this proceeding which would obviate the need for 

PGW to take any steps with respect to cuts in service or employment. The OCA's proposal 

will provide PGW with sufficient liquidity to get through the current fiscal year and provide 

a rehabilitation plan that would pay down nearly all of the Company's short term debt while 

building up capital for the Company. The OCA submits that adoption of this plan would put 

PGW on the road to financial recovery. While S&P will have to decide what will satisfy it, 

it is the Commission that must decide what is just and reasonable. 

D. If The Commission Determines That PGW Is Entitled To Relief. PGW's 
Request For $44 Million Is Overstated And Violative Of The Limitations For 
Extraordinary Rate Relief Set Forth In Section 1308(e). 

As set forth above in Section III.A.3, the formula used by S&P differs significantly 

from the legal requirements of PGW's bond indentures. Although identifying these bond 

coverage requirements as a strength of PGW, S&P then inexplicably requires much more. 

OCA St 1-ERP at 21; PGW E.R.P. St. 4 at 4, PGW Exh. BCB-1 (Updated). In this case, the 

S&P formula requires PGW to include $38 million in fixed cost payments, the $ 18 million 

City fee and the $20 million commercial paper paydown, that are not otherwise required in 

an analysis of whether PGW can meet its own bond coverage indentures. OCA St. 1-ERP 

at 21, PGW E.R.P. St. 4 at 4-5. Additionally, S&P requires that its coverage test be met 

without taking into account any funds which S&P deems to be "non-recurring." OCA St. 1 -

ERP at 22. Under these S&P requirements, PGW's financial situation appears particularly 

strained. 

When PGW's coverage is assessed in accordance with its bond indenture formula, 

a different picture emerges. The current estimate for Fiscal Year 2002 shows a 1.28x 
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coverage on the 1998 senior debt service. OCA St. 1-ERP at 25-26. With a grant back by 

the City of the $ 18 million City payment, the coverage on the 1998 senior debt is 1.87x, well 

above the required 1.50x. Id. OCA witness LeLash testified: 

Thus, i f the City actually were to grant back the City payment, there would 
be no actual coverage problem for FY2002 under PGW's bond indenture. If 
one assumes that the Company's Margin Loss due to warmer than nonnal 
weather will actually equal $30 million, then the indenture coverage falls to 
1.12x and with an $ 18 million grant back it would be 1.70x or still above the 
required 1.50x under the bond indenture. 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 26. 

PGW, however, seeks $44 million from its ratepayers to satisfy the S&P formula. 

PGW's request for a $44 million rate increase is intended to put PGW at the high end of the 

coverage range of 1.2x to 1.3x under the S&P formula. PGW E.R.P. St. 2 at 3. OCA 

witness LeLash performed a calculation to determine the amount of revenues, whether 

project revenues or rate relief, that would be necessary to meet the minimum coverage level 

under the S&P formula. Mr. LeLash explained: 

On Schedule 2, calculations are shown which measure the level of project 
revenues necessary to achieve 1.2x coverage using the Company's 
calculations under the S&P fonmila. As shown, project revenues of $35.4 
million would meet this minimum S&P coverage level all other things being 
equal. It is again important to note that this $35.4 million is far more than 
under PGW's bond indenture and is being driven by S&P's inclusion of 
capital requirements and the City payment in its formula. 

OCA St-1-ERP at 26-27. 

By any measure, PGW's request is overstated. If any extraordinary rate relief is 

found to be appropriate under Section 1308(e), the Commission should ensure that such 

relief is not overstated and complies with the limitation requirements of Section 1308(e). 
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Specifically, i f the Commission awards any extraordinary rate relief, it should award no more 

than necessary to meet the coverage formula in PGW's bond indenture. 

IV. A LONG TERM SOLUTION COULD BE PUT IN PLACE THAT IS JUST AND 
REASONABLE AND RESTORES PGW's LIQUIDITY. 

A. Introduction 

As discussed above, the Company's request is driven by a need for additional working 

capital and not by increased operating expenses. As such, the OCA submits that 

extraordinary rate relief under Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code is inapplicable in 

this case. The OCA does recognize, however, that PGW continues to face an ongoing 

liquidity problem due to the fact that its commercial paper program has been fully extended 

for the past several years and, in effect, has become a pennanent part of the Company's 

capital structure. PGW E.R.P. St. 1 at 6. The $100 million commercial paper program is 

what PGW traditionally relied upon to finance seasonal needs for fuel purchases and seasonal 

increases in accounts receivable. Id. However, in the past 2-3 years, the commercial paper 

has been fully extended and therefore not available to the Company for smoothing out its 

seasonal cash flow. Id. This has left PGW in a position of very poor liquidity since it does 

not have access to its commercial paper to handle the seasonal nature of its revenues and 

expenses or to backstop the Company in the event that it experiences margin losses due to 

a warmer than normal winter, such as it experienced this year. 

Without its commercial paper available, PGW must finance its cash working capital 

needs out of existing operating expense revenues and by borrowing from its capital fund. 

This has created the ongoing liquidity problems faced by the Company today. In recognition 
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of this problem, the OCA has proposed in this proceeding a plan to rehabilitate the 

Company's financial situation and restore PGW's liquidity. The OCA's plan does not saddle 

ratepayers with the entire burden of restoring PGW's long-term financial health through the 

imposition of a rate increase that is unjust and unreasonable. Instead, the OCA's proposal 

calls for a commitment from various PGW stakeholders - including ratepayers, the City of 

Philadelphia and PGW - to restore the Company's liquidity and ensure that the Company 

returns to financial stability. 

B. The OCA's Recommendation - Commitments From Various Stakeholders 

1. Necessary Commitments From The City Of Philadelphia 

Through the Direct Testimony of OCA witness LeLash, the OCA has laid out a 

framework for addressing PGWs ongoing capital insufficiency and liquidity problems 

through a variety of actions by PGW's stakeholders, including PGW's owner, the City of 

Philadelphia. OCA St. 1-ERP at 31. In its December 6, 2001 Opinion and Order (Docket 

No. R-00006042), the Commission stated that PGW's "Management Agreement does not 

assure that customer rates will cover all PGW's capital and cash needs as i f no other source 

of capital or revenues are available to PGW." December 6 Order at 29. In fact, in its 

previous Order of October 4, 2001, the Commission "urged the City of Philadelphia, as 

owner of PGW, to continue to take measures to insure the financial health of PGW. It is the 

expectation of this Commission that the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW, will 

continue to assist PGW in its cash flow requirements so that a financial crises does not take 

place." October 4 Order at 34. Through the instant Petition, the Company claims that a 

financial crisis will occur if S&P downgrades its bonds to below investment grade. Thus, 
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the onus is squarely upon the City of Philadelphia to step up to the plate and assist in 

preventing a crisis. Surely the Commission would not expect a utility's stockholders to still 

be taking a full dividend in such circumstances. 

As a first step in addressing the Company's ongoing liquidity problems, OCA witness 

LeLash testified that the City must make several commitments as part of any prospective 

financial recovery. First, the City should agree to restructure the terms of the $45 million 

City loan to be paid back in equal installments over the next three fiscal years. OCA St. 1 -

ERP at 36. During this period, the City should be paid interest on the outstanding balance 

of the loan. Id. The loan is currently interest free. Second, OCA witness LeLash testified 

that the City should grant back the $ 18 million City payment as project revenues for at least 

the next three years. Id In other words, the City should stop taking a dividend from this cash 

strapped utility. This would provide the Company with an additional $54 million of capital 

at the end of the three years. Finally, the City should designate permanent management for 

PGW and disclose the major findings and conclusions concerning the feasibility and 

desirability of the City's sale of PGW. Id The OCA submits that these actions by the City 

are, at a minimum, the sort of measures contemplated by the Commission in its October 4 

Order that are necessary to ensure the financial stability of the Company and avert a financial 

crisis. 

The OCA submits that the City, as owner of the troubled utility, must acknowledge 

its ownership obligations. OCA St. 1-ERP at 32. If PGW were to fail, the City itself would 

be harmed through loss of value in its enterprise. Id Furthermore, PGW witness Bisgaier 

testified that a downgrade of PGW bonds could eventually have an impact on the City's bond 
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ratings and its access to the credit markets. Tr. 67-68. 

The City claims that it has little or no ability to provide financial assistance to PGW. 

PGW E.R.P. St.5 at 3. PGW witness Davis, Finance Director for the City of Philadelphia, 

testified that the City is facing a deficit of $296 million over the life of its five-year plan for 

fiscal years 2003-2007. Id. However, during the last base rate proceeding, the City also 

claimed that it could not provide assistance to PGW, even though at that time it was 

projecting a $180 million surplus in its five-year plan. Id. As OCA witness LeLash noted, 

"in good or bad times the City has taken the position that 'PGW, as a municipal utility, is 

intended to be self sufficient' (Davis Testimony, Docket No. R-00006042, page 3)." OCA 

St. 1-ERP at 33. 

The OCA submits that the City cannot simply ignore its obligation to PGW. A 

downgrade of PGW's bonds would have a negative impact on both PGW's finances as well 

as the City's. While the City may be projecting a large deficit in its current 5-year plan, these 

projections are very fluid and can change significantly from year-to-year depending upon the 

state of the economy. One needs only to look at the past year when the City's projections for 

the five year forecast period went from a $180 million surplus for the period to a $296 

million deficit for the five year period to understand how quickly these projections can 

change. PGW E.R.P. St. 5 at 3. PGW witness Davis confirmed, though, that the City ended 

the last fiscal year with a $230 million surplus. Tr. 155. 

The OCA submits that the City, as owner of this troubled utility, must acknowledge 

its obligations by making some sort of commitment to restoring the financial stability of the 

Company. If PGW is downgraded, the effect will be felt not only by ratepayers, but also by 
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the City itself. Therefore, the City should commit to grant back as project revenues the S18 

million for at least three years and to restructure the repayment schedule of the $45 million 

City loan. 

2. Contribution From Ratepayers - Capital Surcharge 

It has become increasingly clear that other interested parties, in addition to the City, 

may have to be called upon to address PGW's financial problems. During the recently 

concluded interim rates proceeding and base rate proceeding, the OCA took the position that 

rates should be set at the minimum level necessary to provide for the Company's operating 

and maintenance expenses and meet the necessary bond coverages. At the time that rate 

setting authority was transferred from the Philadelphia Gas Commission to this Commission, 

the Company's service was at unacceptable levels, wholesale gas prices were at 

unprecedented high levels and ratepayers were facing staggering rate increases due to rising 

gas costs. OCA St. 1-ERP at 29. With ratepayers facing unprecedented high natural gas 

prices and the inadequate levels of service provided by the Company, the OCA did not 

believe that it was an appropriate time to address the Company's capital deficiency. OCA 

St. 1-ERP at 38-39. Since then, however, natural gas prices have fallen considerably. 

Furthermore, in the last base rate proceeding, OCA witness LeLash did recognize that some 

augmentation of the Company's retained earnings would be necessary in the future to address 

the Company's liquidity problems. Ich at 39. The Company's current Gas Cost Rate 

("GCR") is $2.0203 per Mcf compared with the GCR of $6.6959 that was in effect at the 

time the last base rate case was being litigated. Id. The Company has also made strides in 

improving the quality of its service since then. With far lower GCR rates and improved 
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customer service, it may now be a more appropriate time for the Commission to address 

PGW's capital deficiency. As OCA witness LeLash testified,"... the future is now, and PGW 

can no longer work around its liquidity problems or its highly leveraged capital structure." 

Id. Thus, it may be necessary for ratepayers to augment rates with a contribution of capital 

to the Company, i f the City is willing to make similar commitments to PGW. 

OCA witness LeLash testified that the Commission should address PGW's request 

for what it is - a capital requirement under the cash flow method - not a request for 

extraordinary rate relief under Section 1308(e). OCA St. 1 -ERP at 28. Since the basis for 

PGW's claim in this proceeding is a capital insufficiency, then any such recovery cannot be 

considered traditional revenues for operating expenses, but should be viewed instead as a 

capital contribution and should be recorded on the Company's books as such. UL OCA 

witness LeLash testified that one way to address PGW's capital insufficiency would be 

through the imposition of a time-limited capital surcharge if the City makes appropriate 

commitments. 

OCA witness LeLash's specific proposal calls for a capital infusion from ratepayers 

through the implementation of a time-limited surcharge of $18 million per year for three 

years which is matched by a grant back from the City. OCA St. 1-ERP at 39-40. This 

surcharge would go directly toward paying down the City loan and commercial paper. Id. 

at 40. This surcharge should only be considered by the Commission if it determines that 

incremental capital is required by the Company, and only if the City makes the necessary 

commitments set forth above. Id. at 29-30. The OCA submits that with the proper 

commitment from the City, and a determination by the Commission that it would be 
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reasonable for ratepayers to provide a portion of such capital to address this problem, then 

a time-limited capital surcharge may be appropriate. Id. at 30. 

However, it should be made clear that such a surcharge is not based solely upon the 

potential requirements of one bond rating agency. OCA St. 1-ERP at 30. Instead, it 

represents a balance reflecting both just and reasonable rates and PGW's long-term capital 

needs. It would be, in effect, part of a multi-year rehabilitation plan for the Company which 

will restore its liquidity and improve its financial conditions, with commitments made by the 

City of Philadelphia, ratepayers and the Company. Id. It is only through this type of sharing 

of responsibility for PGW's rehabilitation that a fair and equitable solution to the problem 

can be crafted. 

3. Commitments From PGW - Improve Collection Efforts And Cash 

Conservation Measures. 

OCA witness LeLash laid out several steps that PGW itself should take in order to 

conserve cash during this period of restricted cash flow. OCA St. 1-ERP at 36. The 

Company needs to take a look at all aspects of its on-going operations and determine which 

activities, if any, can realistically be deferred without harming reliability or customer service. 

Id. Once that is determined, the Company should establish written objectives and plans 

concerning identified activities and it should quantify their impact on operational and 

financial results. Id. More importantly, the Company should be required to finish 

developing and then implement a comprehensive collection program. Id. A more 

comprehensive collection program will enable the Company to substantially increase its 

collection percentage and increase its cash flow. IcL 
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Mr. LeLash also recommended that the Company be required to establish specific and 

aggressive initiatives concerning several cash flow-related areas, including the following: 

• Gas storage management which will minimize the Company's overall 
investment in gas inventory. 

• utilization of asset management agreements i f they can be structured 
economically and allow the deferral of gas acquisition. 

• increased customer sign up for external low income assistance (LIHEAP and 
Crisis Grants) in order to maximize revenues while reducing customer bills. 

• deferral, i f feasible, of special projects and a phase in of the restructuring 
contemplated by the Act. 

OCA St. 1-ERP at 36-37. 

The above-mentioned cash conservation measures, along with an increased emphasis 

on the Company's collection program, will provide necessary cash flow to help PGW get 

through its current liquidity problem. These actions by PGW, along with the contributions 

from the City and ratepayers will dramatically improve PGW's cash flow and restore the 

Company's long-term financial health by the end of the three-year rehabilitation plan. 

4. Conclusion 

The commitments from PGW and the City recommended above, along with the 

infusion of additional capital by ratepayers through a capital surcharge, would be sufficient 

to restore PGW's liquidity and long-term financial health. With the commitment from the 

City and the capital surcharge from ratepayers, short-term debt could be reduced by nearly 

$110 million by the end of the three-year rehabilitation plan. OCA St. 1-ERP at 40. This 

would allow PGW to pay down its commercial paper program to about $ 15 million, while 

at the same time increasing retained earnings. Id at 41. With this sort of improvement, the 

Company would have the necessary working capital and short term debt available to it to 
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meet the cash requirements associated with volatility in wholesale gas prices and the seasonal 

nature of its revenues and expenses. Id. at 40. This solution is not a one-time infusion of 

cash to meet coverages in a specific year, it is a means to the permanent restoration of 

financial health. It is hard to imagine that the rating agencies would not look favorably upon 

a rehabilitation plan approved by this Commission that contained these sorts of commitments 

from ratepayers, the City and the Company. 

If PGW's bond ratings are affirmed, then the Company will be able to go forward 

with the planned forward purchase agreement which is expected to yield about $20 million 

of incremental project revenues in this fiscal year. OCA St. 1-ERP at 41. The forward 

purchase agreement, along with the impact of the City leaving its dividend in the Company, 

ratepayers paying a matching capital surcharge, and the proactive efforts by the Company on 

collections and cash conservation, should provide PGW with sufficient working capital for 

the remainder of this fiscal year. Id As the full effects of the capital infusions take effect 

in subsequent years, the Company's liquidity will be fully restored and the Company's 

financial position stabilized. 
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V. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth above, the OCA submits that the Petition of Philadelphia 

Gas Works For Extraordinary Rate Relief should be denied. The Public Utility Commission, 

not an S&P analyst, must determine just and reasonable rates for this Company in accordance 

with Pennsylvania law. 

The Commission should, however, implement the alternative set forth by the OCA 

in this Memorandum. The OCA proposal fairly allocates the burden of resolving PGW's 

financial problems through a sharing between ratepayers and PGW's owner, the City of 

Philadelphia. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Q 
Tanya/J Mq^loskey 
Stephen J. Keene 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocates 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
(717) 783-5048 

Dated: April 3, 2002 
68443 

Counsel for: 
Irwin A. Popowsky 
Consumer Advocate 
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Appendix A 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

Metropolitan Edison Company 
Docket No. P-800070235 

Order dated August 28, 1980 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

Claysville Natural Gas Company 
Docket No. R-860423 

Order dated November 13, 1986 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

Poconos Water Company and Poconos Sewer Company 
Docket No. R-80011059 and R-80011060 

Order dated March 3, 1980 



Susan Jt'. Sftanwiani, - . l^tn-.m 
KicbA*!: Jo-hnson 
JamC* R. Caw lev 

Pennsy I van i * Pwhlic CtU. i ty Cocisrission 
V . 

Pf*tTCipc t lean tdSson CceiEvany 
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O R D E R 

37 THE C0?tff!SSI0N: 

U« adopt as our act ion che Reccrmended Decision of Administrat ive 
taw Judge Xatuschak da:cd August 20, 19S0; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the Petition of Metropolitan Edison Cotapany f o r 
Extraordinary Rate Relief in the amount of S35 - i l l i o n , pursuant to 
the provisions of Section 1308(e) of the Public U t i l i t y Cod**., i s hereby 
denied without prejudice. 

2. That the exceptions, as f i l e d by the Ofiice of the Consumer 
Advocate, Metropolitan Edison Company, the Coranission T r i a l Staff, Citibank 
and Cheaical Bank, Victaulic Company of America, P.H. G l a t f e l t e r Co., St. 
Regis Paper Coopany, and National Gypsum Company, are hereby denied. 

BY THE COMMISSION, 

William P. Thierfeider 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: August 28, 19B0 

ORDER ENTERED: August 28, 1980 
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Before the 

PESNSUVA.KU PUBLIC ITTILITY COMMISSION 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION, et c l . 

v. 

METROPOLITAN EDISON COMPANY 

Docket No. R-80051196 

Docket Ho. P-80070235 

RECOMMENDED DECISION 

(Subject to Coismisston Approval) 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

Joseph P. Macuschak 
Administrative Law Judge 

Ryan, Russell & KcConaghy, Esquires 
Samuel B. Russell, Esquire 
W. Edwin Ogden, Esquire . 
Alan Michael Seltzer. Esquire 

For: Metropolitan Edison Cojcpany 

Steven A. McClaren, Esquire 
Bohdan R. Pankiw, Esquire-
Edward Munce, Esquire 

For: Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Connission 

Walter U. Cohen, Esquire 
David M. Barasch, Esquire 
Craig A. Burgraff, Esquire 

For: Office of the Consumer Advocate 

McNees, Wallace a Nurick, Esquires 
Maurice A. Frater, Esquire 

For: P. H. Glatfelter Co. 
St. Regis Paper Cocpany 
National Gypsum Company 

Duane, Morris & Heckscher; Esquires 
Roland Morris, Esquire 
Robert E. Kelly, Jr., Esquire 

For: Victaulic Company of America 



o 
Volt, Block, Schoot and Solis-Cohen, Esquires 
Gerald Cornish, Esquire 

For: Citibank, N.A., Agent, and 
Chemical Bank, Co-Agent 

BRIEFS: Briefs vere filed by Metropolitan Edison 
Compaay, Conaission Trial Staff, Office of the 
Consumer Advocate, and Victaulic Company of 
America. Joint briefs were filed by 
(1) Citibank and Chemical Bank, and 
(2) P.H. Glatfelter Co., St. Regis Paper 
Company, and National Gypsum Company. 
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Pennsylvania Public UtUicy Coimission: 

Office of the Consumer Advocate 
David C. Thoaaen 
Victaulic Company of America 
P. H. Glatfelter Co. 
St. Regis Paper Company 
Robert Jude Jenison 

R-^0051196 
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R-80O51196C002 
R*80051W6C003 
R-8005li96C0M 
R-8OO5n96C0O5 
R^8005imCQO6 

v. 

Metropolitan Edison Company 



HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING 

On July 29, 1980, Metropolitan Edison Conpany (Met Ed) 

f i l e d I t s T a r i f f E l e c t r i c Pa. P . t / .C. No. 44 with the Coooission 

for a proposed increase i n i t s r e t a i l base rates of $76.5 m i l l i o n 

per year, or mn increase i n o v e r a l l charges to r e t a i l customers 

of 17.21- I n conjunction v i t h th i s f i l i n g . Met Ed f i l e d a P e t i t i o n 

for Extrordinary Rate R e l i e f under Sect ion 1308(e) of rhe Public 

U t i l i t y Code, 66 Pa. C . S . , Section 1308(e) , requesting that 

$35 million,—^ or approximately 463 of the total request, be 

allowed to go into e f f e c t not l a t e r than September 1, 1960. 

2/ 

A nvtfflber of complaints— to both the rate proceeding 

and the pet i t ion for extraordinary rate r e l i e f have been con­

sol idated v i t h the proceeding on the p e t i t i o n . I n addit ion, we 

granted the pet i t ion of Cit ibank, N.A. , Agent, and Chemical Bank, 

Co-Agent, to intervene i n the proceeding. 

l l While no doubt co inc identa l , th i s i s almost exactly the amount of 
deferred energy cos ts estimated to be collectad by Met Ed by 
year-end 1980. The Intervening banks suggest that such deferred 
energy cost rece ipt s should be applied to reduce Met Ed's 
short-term debt, and not, as projected, to be used for other 
purposes. 

I f Complaints were f i l e d by: The Of i _ce of the Consumer Advocate, 
— David C . Thomsen, Ver tau l i c Company of America, P.R. G l a t f e l t e r 

C o . , S t . Regis Paper Company, and Robert Jude Jenison. 



Hearings vere held before us I n Har r i sbu rg on August A, 

5, 11 and 12. 1980. 

At tha hear ing held on August 4, the O f f i c e o f Che Consumer 

Advocate (Consumer Advocate) submitted a s o t i o n to dismiss Met Ed's 

p e t i t i o n f o r e x t r a o r d i n a r y r a t e r e l i e f on the ground Chat the p e t i t l o o 

f a i l e d to comply v i t h the p rov i s ions o f the Ccmaisslon'a Statement 

of Po l i cy entered on November 6, 1978 at M-78100089, which d i r e c t e d 

t h a t c e r t a i n s p e c i f i e d i n f o r m a t i o n . I n the form t h e r e i n set f o r t h , 

i s to be submit ted v i t h a p e t i t i o n f o r ex t r ao rd ina ry ra te r e l i e f , 

pu rpor t ed ly as a r e g u l a t i o n under 52 Pa. Code, Sec t ion 5 3 . 1 , ec seq. 

Upon i n q u i r y , we ascer ta ined tha t w h i l e a copy o f s a i d 

Statement o f P o l i c y was, i n f a c t , served on Met Ed on November 7, 

1978, the Statement of Po l i cy was never publ ished i n the Pennsylvania 

B u l l e t i n , as r e q u i r e d by the p rov i s ions o f 1 Pa. Code, Sect ion 31.13 

f o r rulemaking purposes . 

Commission T r i a l S t a f f (Comaisslon S t a f f ) recomsended 

tha t the Consumer Advocate 's motion to dismiss be denied . 

We h e l d t ha t whi l e we would not g ive rulemaking e f f e c t 

to the Statement o f P o l i c y , n e i t h e r would ve d i s r ega rd the Commission'9 

expressed need f o r such i n f o r m a t i o n . We d i r e c t e d Met Ed to prompt ly 

supply the i n f o r m a t i o n of the k i n d and t n the form r equ i r ed . We 

f u r t h e r he ld t ha t no u s e f u l purpose would be served i n r e q u i r i n g a 

reformed p e t i t i o n : no par ty would be p re jud iced i f the i n f o r m a t i o n was 

promptly submi t t ed , and the i n f o r m a t i o n would be a v a i l a b l e f o r che 

Conmission's purposes. Acco rd ing ly , we denied the Consumer Advocate 's 

motion to dimias Met Ed's p e t i t i o n for e x t r a o r d i n a r y ra te r e l i e f . 
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ISTROD:K:TION 

Although the Coa^saion has oot yet suspended the rate 

f i l ing of Mat Ed, we and a l l parties have proceeded here on the 

aaaunption that such suspension I s forthcoming. 

I t must be understood that nothing contained herein shall 

be considered as a predisposition of any matters Involved In the 

rate f i l ing , or aa approving or not approving any of the matters 

therein contained, or as to the ultimate outcome of the rate 

proceeding. 
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DISCUSSION 

Legal Authority 

The CoinBlasioo's authority to grant extraordinary rate 

r e l i e f l a governed by Section 1308(e) of the Publ ic U t i l i t y Code, 

66 Pa . C . S . , Saction 1308(e) , which provides: 

Extraordinary Rate R e l i e f . — Upon pet i t ion to 
the Conalsaion a t the time of f i l i n g a rate r e ­
quest or at any time during the pendency of 
proceedings on such rate requests , any public 
u t i l i t y may seek extraordinary rate r e l i e f on 
such portion to the tota l rate r e l i e f requested 
aa can be shown to be imnedlately necessary for 
the maintenance of f i n a n c i a l s t a b i l i t y I n order 
to enable the u t i l i t y to continue providing normal 
services to i t s customers, avoid reductions in 
i t s normal maintenance proRramaT avoid subs tant ia l l y 
reducing i t s employment, and which v l l l provide 
no more than the rate of return on che u t i l i t y ' s 
coamon equity established by the Commission in 
consideration of che u t i l i t y ' s preceding rate 
f i l i n g , except that no u t i l i t y s h a l l f i l e , e i ther 
with a request for a general rate Increase or at 
any time during che pendency of such a request, 
more than one pe t i t i on under the subsection 
pertaining to rates for a par t i cu lar type of 
s erv ice , nor any supplement or amendment thereto, 
except when permitted to do so by order of the 
coimniasion. Any public u t i l i t y requesting 
extraordinary rate r e l i e f s h a l l f i l e with the 
pet i t ion s u f f i c i e n t addit ional testimony and 
exhibits which w i l l permit the Commission to make 
appropriate findings on che pe t i t i on . The public 
u t i l i t y s h a l l give notice of the pet i t ion i n the 
same manner as i t s f i l i n g upon which this pe t i t ion 
i s based. The commission s h a l l within 30 days from 
the date of the f i l i n g of a pet i t ion for 
extraordinary rate r e l i e f , and a f ter hearing for 
the purpose of cross-examination of the testimony 
and exhibits of the publ ic u t i l i t y , and the 
presentation of such other evidentiary testimony 
as the commission may by rule prescribe , by order 
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ae-.: V.V; i - s reasons chs re io r , grar.c or deny, 
i n v-icXc o- \z pare, the e x t r a o r d i n a r y r a t e r e l i e f 
re^usscec. Ab3€.-c such order , the p e t i t i o n s h a l l 
>2 deested :o have been denied. Sates es tab l i shed 
pursuant to ea i raord inary rate r e l i e f s h a l l not be 
deemed tc b* t^siporary races w i t h i n the seen ing 
of ^hat v'-ns aa i t i s used i n Sect ion 1310. 
lEmphasls suppl ied j 

ou; o p i n i o n , che purpose of Sect ion 1308(e) i s to 

assure adequate and continuous aervice to u t i l i t y customers 

and to prervent i n t e r r u p t i o n s thereof due to the f i n a n c i a l 

l o s t a b i l i t y of the u t i l i t y . 

I t must be noted, however, that u n l i k e p r i o r l e g i s l a t i o n , 

Sect ion 1308(e) requi res a s p e c i f i e d shoving by a u t i l i t y to ob t a in 

i n t e r i m r e l i e f . The showing i s more s p e c i f i c and i n f l e x i b l e than 

prev ious ly r e q u i r e d . We must t r ea t the i n s t a n t p e t i t i o n i n the 

l i g h t of the l e t t e r and the s p i r i t of s t a t u t o r y d i r e c t i v e s . 



Kec Ed, in s t ' ^ l n e the exercise of the Commission's d i s -

c r i t l c n :o grant i:s request :or e x t r a o r d i n a r y rate r e l i e f , p r i o r 

io t'r.c Consatsslon' a decemunacion of the revenue requirement, bears 

a heavy buiden. 

Ao stated i n the Coannission's Order entered on September 21. 

1978 i n Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania E l e c t r i c Company, 26 PUR (4th) 337 

Section 130fl(e) 

. . - e n t i t l e s P e t i t i o n e r to extraordinary rate 
r e l i e f only i f i c can show such rate r e l i e f i s 
imnedlately necessary f o r the maintenance of 
P e t i t i o n e r ' s f i n a n c i a l s t a b i l i t y ( i ) i n order 
to continue p r o v i d i n g normal services, ( i i ) avoid 
reductions i n i t s normal aaintenance programs, 
and ( i i i ) avoid s u b s t a n t i a l l y reducing employment. 
Proof of the immediate necessity f o r such rate 
r e l i e f required f o r the maintenance of the u t i l i t y ' s 
f i n a n c i a l s t a b i l i t y must be clear and f u l l y sup­
portable of a f i n d i n g by the Commission that the 
f i n a n c i a l s t a b i l i t y of the u t i l i t y i s a c t u a l l y i n 
jeopardy. 

[Emphasis supplied] 

The fact that che rate increase sought by the p e t i t i o n 

cannot be made r e t r o a c t i v e , and f a i l u r e co grant i n t e r i m increases 

may r e s u l t i n unrecoverable loss of revenue durlr.g the i n t e r i m of 

che period, does not r e l i e v e MeC Ed from t h i s burden. Nc1" can the 

Connnission grant i n t e t i m r e l i e f on speculacion or conjecture. 

In i t s b r i e f , ac page 5, Met Ed admits t h a t : 

I t i s clear that a u t i l i t y seeking extraordinary 
rate r e l i e f has the formidable cask o: shoving 
circumstances vhich would j u s t i f y che conclusion 
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Ctisf.; i L - J .-juf zai-iog fron: JtiaancXa! coaat ra in ts 
si:t * I--ior.ciy bs'.'^re thac, i f not reaaedied, would 
r e su l t i n chs iE?6;.n«!UE. of safe and r e l i a b l * 
e l t c c r i t service to coosucers. This view has 
been coafime: ' . by order ot the Publ ic U t i l i t y 
CoDaalo^icn on Septamber 5, 1978 i r . Pa. P.U.C. v . 
Per.Jisylva.aia E l e c t r i c Company ac R-78040599. 

For the raasons h e r e i n a f t e r set f o r t h , i t i s our op in ion 

chat Met Zi h*e not Bustainec the s t a t u t o r y burden placed upon i c 

f o r en t i t l ement to ex t raord inary r a t e r e l i e f . 

yroa our r ev iev of a l l the evidence, i t i s our view thac 

the major t h r u s t of t h i s p e t i t i o n i s co make ava i l ab le funds , d i r e c t l y 

or i n c i r e c t l ? , f o r clean up of TMI . This i s oot. a v a l i d purpose f o r 

ex t r ao rd ina ry ra te r e l i e f under the s t r i n g e n t requirements of the 

s t a t u t e . 



p 

9 

0 

•. 'in ' s Pre9'--r.i:_dV ior. 

Het Ed'2 recyifsc for 535 m i l l i o n i n encraordinary rate 

r i i i f e f i s baaed u[?tn the ruture :est year f o r the 12 months ended 

March 31, 1931. excluding :he Investment and associated costs of 

TM1-1 ar.d Ty.I-2f and i s ciainied to y i e l d no more than 13.38X return 

on cooaun equity allowed by the Commission i n Met Ed's l a s t rate 

case. 

I n support of I t s pecitior., Met Ed avers that:. 

(a) Met Ed has been unable to issue any f i r s t 
mortgage bonds, debentures or preferred 
stock since January oE 19 79. 

(b) For the 12 months ended Jur.e 30. 1980, 
Met Ed had a pre-tax i n t e r e s t coverage 
r a t i o of only 1.45 times, which i s below 
the 2.0 times requirement i n i t s debenture 
indenture for the issuance of a d d i t i o n a l 
funded debt. 

(c) For che 12 months ended June 30, 1980, 
Met Ed had a a f t e r - t a x preferred stock 
coverage r a t i o below che 1.06 t i n e s , 
which i s below che 1.5 tine s required 
under Met Ed's charter for the issuance 
of a d d i t i o n a l preferred stock. 

(d) Met Ed has paid no dividends on i t s 
connaon stock since February, 1979, and 
has no v i s a b l e prospect of paying any. 

(e) The r e t u r n cn Met Ed's average ccs^on 
equicy investment f o r the 6 months ended 
June 30, 3980, was a negative 0.6 
percent 

(O Met Ed's tecum on common equity f o r 
1980 without rate t c i i e f i s projected 
cc be a negative 2.2 psrcen: . 



0 

"2,! Ht: ' - r . ' i c c ^ r i Lies ri2:-t- been dcwnp.raded 
^elow ir.vt-euer.'. gruie. 

Kt; £^** prese:iE : rar.srriisaion and d l a c r i -
b ^ x i j i i expen-il :^res are the lowest they 
' ave beer; In a>cr« t^an 10 years. 

-i Ke: £6 ' a pr*aent operacicn end maintenance 
expend!turea *re s i g n i f i c a n t l y below 
nonnal ieveia. 

( j i The nmsber of Met Ed's transoiasior. and 
d i s t r i b u t i o n aod operatiyig and maintervsnce 
employees are s i g n i f i c a n t l y below normal 
l e v e l * . 

(k) Met Ed's short term debt under the revolving 
c r e d i t agreement (RCA) ts S83 m i l l i o n and 
Is subject to a present l i m i t a t i o n of $105 
m i l l i o n . 

(1) Absent (a) prompt rate r e l i e f , or (b) the 
substantial cut-backs i n expenditures 
needed to conserve the substantial equi­
valent of the cash which would be generated 
by the requested rate r e l i e f . Met Ed w i l l 
need cash tr: excess of chat available under 
the RCA i n A p r i l of 1981. 

(B ) The S105 m i l l i o n l l n i t a c i o n on short-tern 
debt for Met £d under RCA is nei:her. 
guaranteed nor insured and should be 
expected cc be reduced s t i l l further in 
the near fucure. 

Met Ed offered testimony Rencraliy in support of such 

contentions. 



Position of che Parcies 

Met Ed 

Mec Ed submits chat i t has f o r c e f u l l y demonstrated chat 

the requested $35 m i l l i o n of extraordinary rate r e l i e f meets each 

and every one of the c r i t e r i a contained i n Section 1308(e) of the 

Code, and thac such rate r e l i e f should be allowed on or before 

September 1, 1980. 

CoMiaaion Staff 

Conniasion Staff requests che Comoia.iion co deny Mec Ed's 

p e t i t i o n because: 

a) Met Ed i s financially solvent, stable, and In a 
condition consistent with the Conmission's May 23 
Order. 

b) Potential Staff adjustments to Mec Ed's claim 
would require substantial refunds. 

c) Met Ed's proposal for uniform Increase per KWH f a i l s 
co correct inequicies i n the existing rate structure 
and f a l l s to encourage energy conservation i n any 
specific way. 

Conaumer Advocate 

The Consumer Advocate takes the position that Met Ed's 

pecitioo does not comport with the requirements of Section 1308(e) 

or sound regulatory principles and should, therefore, be denied. 

I f the Commission grants part or a l l of Het Ed's requested r e l i e f , 

i t urges that che revenues be recovered on an equal KWH basis as 

suggested by Met Ed-

-10-



St. &t«l« ?<p>r Ccnnpany 
P. H. C l a t f e l f r Coaptny 
National Gyymrm Company 

Th««« in d u s t r i a l concerns state that the Connaisaion should 

give consideration to Het Ed's request for extraordinary rate 

r e l i e f , but they take no position with respect to the l e v e l of race 

r e l i e f to be granted. 

They urge, however, that any extraordinary rate r e l i e f 

granted by the Conalsaion should be recovered on che basis of the 

non-fuel portion of che present races, or in the alternative, on 

the basis of che present base rates, rather than on the KVU basis 

as suggested by Met Ed. 

Victaulic Company of America 

This company urges that the extraordinary rate r e l i e f 

request by Met Ed be denied. 

Citibank, M.A., Agent and 
Chemical Bank, Co-Agent 

These Intervening banks state that Met Ed has shown a 

continuing deterioration i n i t s earnings, the rapid amortization 

of i t s deferred energy account, and the effect of i t s projected 

financial picture on i t s short-term debt balance under the 

Revolving Credit Agreement (RCA), which, absent any r e l i e f from 

the Connnission, w i l l exceed the $105 m i l l i o n debt l i m i t currently 

in effect by A p r i l , 1981. 

Furthermore, they aver that although Met Ed's projections 

show a short-term debt balance of $90.5 m i l l i o n as cf December, 1980, 

-11-



absent extraordinary rate relief, there Is no assurance that such 

aaount w i l l be permitted by the banks. In any event, with or 

without interim rate relief, they stated there would be a step-down 

of Het Ed's ahort-term debt limitation under the RCA, but that such 

limitation may be lover without interim re l i e f . 

-12-
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Reductions in Service, 
Maintenance and Employment: 

Tha specific statucory requirement for extraordinary rate 

r e l i e f is chat i f . 

. . . can be shown to be immedlate'ly necessary 
for che maintenance of f i n a n c i a l s t a b i l i t y i n 
order to enable the u c i l i t y Co concinue pro­
viding normal services to ics cuscomers, avoid 
reductions in i t * normal maintenance programs, 
avoid substantia)ly reducing i t s employment. . . 
{ciaphaals supplied ] 

Met Ed has f a i l e d to meet t h i s statutory requiremenc. The 

statute i t s e l f s p e c i f i c a l l y cites the nature of che f i n a n c i a l scabilicy 

giving r i g h t to extraordinary race r e l i e f . 

In our opinion, the statutory reference to "extraordinary" 

rate r e l i e f connotes an emergent form of race r e l i e f . While Met Ed, 

in i t s b r i e f , finds f a u l t with the use by other oarties of che word 

"extraordinary" and "emergency" interchangeably, we note that Mer Ed. 

i t s e l f , i n i t a Exhibit B-l, refers to i t s p e t i t i o n for extraordinary 

rate r e l i e f aa an "Emergency P e t i t i o n . " I t further states chat i t s 

p e t i t i o n for extraordinary rate r e l i e f seeks a " l e v e l of emergency 

rate r e l i e f . " The Conmission, too, has i n the past referred to extra­

ordinary rate r e l i e f as "emergency rate r e l i e f . " (R-730A0599) 

Is there such an emergency? None has been shown by Met Ed 

under present circumstances, nor has i t been shown that any emergency 

condition i s l i k e l y w i t h i n the next few months, while i t appears frorr 
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chi. record that Me: td is suffering both from a revenue deficiency and 

a:; earnings erosion, chese have not created a s i t u a t i o n which the 

statute seeks tc prevent. 

Mr. Newton, General Public U t i l i t i e s (CPU) Vice President 

of System Operations, t e s t i f i e d on page 17 of his prepared Statement 

F, as follows-. 

Q. Mr. Newton, do you have an opinion regarding 
the levels of employees i n tha T&D area at 
5/31/80? 

A. Yes. In my opinion, che level of employees 
ac year ending 5/31/80 are reasonable and 
appropriate i n the l i g h t of a l l of the e x i s t ­
ing circumstances. However, chis l e v e l is 
not sufflcienC to maintain the e x i s t i n g quality 
of service co our customers i f such level re­
mains constant over a period of several years-
The number of T&D employees w i l l d e f i n i t e l y 
have to be increased with time or the quality 
of service w i l l i n e v i t a b l y be degraded. 
tEmphasis supplied! 

He further t e s t i f i e d on cross-examination as follows: 

Q. Mr. Newton, counsel asked you i f the company 
did not receive extraordinary race r e l i e f , 
what deductions would take place i n employees, 
and I believe you said, you would expect 
a t t r i t i o n i n transmission and d i s t r i b u t i o n 
employees of approximately AO over the next 
cvelve months, i s that correct? 

A. That's correct. 

Q. I f you receive extraordinary race r e l i e f , i n 
Chis respect, how would the company operate 
dif f e r e n t l y ? 

A. I t s impossible to predict precisely a l l of the 
demands that are going to be presented for the 
u t l l i 2 a c i o n of that amount ot increased revenue. 
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We la che T and D area will certainly sake aa 
aggressive a plea for aalntainlng ac lease Che 
preserve level ao we will noc nave chac 
attrition. But i t s a toatter of decision by 
the board exactly how the Increased revenues 
w i l l be distributed among the company demands. 

Q. I take It from your answer that Its entirely 
possible thac If Che company gets extraordinary 
race relief, chac you v l l l s t i l l have Che 
expected attrition of 40 employees without 
employees co replace then, 

A. That's possible. I like to think chac ic won'c 
happen that way, but lea possible. 

* * * 

Q. Isn't i t your testimony thac che company has 
noc had a normal complemenc of transmission 
and distribution employees since 1973? 

A. That i s correct. 

[Emphasis supplied] 

His testiteony as to conscruction employees was in the same 

vein. 

Het Ed's witnesses could not be certain that,, any ..of the 

requested $35 million interim race relief -would be 'expended for con- , 

clnuatioa of normal services, maintenance and employnent, or that given 

such interim r e l i e f , specific reductions would be avoided. 

Mr. Graham, CPU Treasurer, admitted thac there were no 

corporate plans to apply early reveu-jes, and that specific assurance 

could not be given that such interim revenues would not be used to 

fund TMI clean-up, to reduce short-term debt, or for ocher purposes. 
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*T. Dieciuap, GP'C President and Acting President of Met Ed, 

cescribed the "areas of cost reduction." He could give no d e f i n i t e 

plan ot cost reduction, but asserted that operation and maintenance 

expenses and construction budgets are at the minimmo acceptable levels, 

and absent early rate r e l i e f , the budgeted amounts vould exceed the 

revolving credit agreement (RCA) l i m i t . The stated areas of cost 

reduction, however, were designed to meet the state tax payment due 

in A p r i l , 1981, a point i n time well beyond the short-term period 

contemplated by Section 1308(e). This testimony indicates that while 

additional funds may be required in the future, they are not immediately 

necessary to avoid reduction^ outlined by Mr. Dieckamp. A careful read­

ing of Mr. Dieckamp's testimony shows thac Met Ed's major concern i n 

this p e t i t i o n i s i t s effect on TMI cleanup. 

In i t s May 23, 1980 Order i n Pa. P.U.C. v. MetropoliCan 

Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric Company, mimeo, p. A, the 

Conmission stated: 

. . , The Commission w i l l provide Met Ed the 
means of fi n a n c i a l r e h a b i l i t a t i o n . However, 
we w i l l w rite no blank checks on i t s ratepayers. 

Met Ed's witnesses either were unable or reluctant to 

i d e n t i f y the specific needs f o r , or the intended use of, the requested 

535 m i l l i o n Interim rate Increase, as i t related to the avoidance of 

reduction In service, maintenance or employment. 
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While Me: alleges that i t s present d i s t r i b u t i o n and 

: ."ansccissicn expenses, and ics number of d i s t r i b u t i o n and trans-

niaaion employees are below "nonnal," Met Ed agrees that even as 

late as March 31, 1980 i t s service was adequate, despite the fact 

chat such "below normal" conditions had existed over the last 

several years. At least, chis would indicate that no imnediate 

emergency condition exists i n t h i s respect. 

From the statutory c r i t e r i a , we would consider "normal" 

to refer to the "ordinary" " t y p i c a l " or "usual" complement of 

expenditures or employees, or as averaging over a number of years, 

rather than a "preferred" or "desired" le v e l , or a level existing 

several years before. Productivity gains, too, should be given some 

consideration. 

-17-



Met Ed'a 
Finaocial Cond t t ion 

As we view I t . :he weakness of Mec Ed's presentatiOTi i s 

chat though i t established a valid record showing that IC is in a 

precarious f i n a n c i a l condition, i t f a i l e d to meet che Statutory 

test that such financial condition requires che immediate extra­

ordinary rate r e l i e f to continue to provide normal services to 

i t s customers, avoid reductions i n i t s normal maincenance programs, 

or avoid reducing i t s employment. 

There i s no question that the f i n a n c i a l condition of 

Mec Ed Is poor. Ic presently has no access to permanent financing,' 

and muse depend on short-term debt for i t s outside funds. 

Mr. Graham, Treasurer of GPU, recognized chat for the next cwo 

years, and u n c l l TMI-1 returns to service and Co race base, Mec Ed 

w i l l not have access co che bond or equity markets, ̂ and that Met £d 

w i l l have to continue to rely heavily on short-term c r e d i t . 

But though poor, Met Ed's f i n a n c i a l condition i s stable 

i n the statutory sense, and i s projected to remain stable, by i t s 

own cash projections, u n t i l about A p r i l , 1981, when a state tax 

payment becomes due. In short. Met Ed does not need the immediate 

infusion of cash to maintain i t s f i n a n c i a l s t a b i l i t y ; i t faces no 

iamiediate emergency'. 

The Conmission, in i t s May 23 Order, determined that 

Met Ed should remain fi n a n c i a l l y viable; increased Met Ed's energy 

-13-



coat recovery to a t u l l y current l e v e l ; and provided for an 

iS-month recovery of a l l deferred energy costs. The ConDission's 

May 23 Order stabilized Met Ed's f i n a n c i a l condition. Although 

there has been a continuing deterioration of the earning, there 

has been no material change in Met Ed's f i n a n c i a l condition since 

the May 23 Order. 

The following Met Ed's estimates of ics short-term debt 

balance i n the event no extraordinary rate r e l i e f is granted, are 

Indicative of i t s f i n a n c i a l s t a b i l i t y for that period. 

1980 

July August September October November December 

Short-term 
debt 

balance SS6.?m 586.6m $88.lm $87.7m $91.lm $90.5m 

Met Ed's current financial problems consist o: a lack, of adequate 

earnings rather than cash flow. 

Met Ed, i n i t s presentation, has calculated that a 13.38* 

rate of return on the u t i l i t y ' s common equity established by the 

Commission i n the last rate case, based on a year-end rate base for 

a future test year ended March 31, 1981, would yie l d $35.3 m i l l i o n . 

Commission Staff, however, in a preliminary review of Met Ed's 

submissions, has arrived at potential adjustments of some $47 m i l l i o n , 

which could reduce Met Ed's revenue requirement well below the 

$35 m i l l i o n interim rate r e l i e f requested. Since no emergency has 

been shown by Met Ed, any interim r e l i e f should await further 

development of the facts within the next few months. 
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I t inust be conceded by a l l that Mec Ed s t i l l faces 

enonsous f i n a n c i a l problems. I t i s apparent that this f i n a n c i a l 

c - i f f i c u l t ? arises not only from the accident at TMI-2 and the 

inactive status of TMI-1, but also the resulting effect of 

endeavoring to reader adequate service to ics cuscooers, while 

ac che same time spending m i l l i o n s to restore and clean up TMI-1 

and TMI-2. 

I n i t a Order entered on June 19, 1979 i n Pa. P.U.C. v. 

Metropolitan Edison Company and Pennsylvania Electric Company, at 

1-79040308, mimeo p. 13, the Commission said: 

The Commission is of the view that none of 
the cost of responding to the accident, 
including repair, disposal of wasces and 
decontamination are recoverable from rate­
payers. These costs are and should be 
Insurable. 

As lc now turns ouc, m i l l i o n s of dollars w i l l have to be 

expended by Met Ed, over and above the 5300 m i l l i o n insurance 

recovery, i n order co restore and clean up TMI. 

Because of such impact upon Met Ed's finances, we cannot 

divorce t h i s p e t i t i o n from TMI, even though certain daca calculations 

i n support thereof, exclude the investment and associated costs of 

TMI. 

The result is that Met Ed customers may be required 

I n d i r e c t l y to pay for a substancial portion of such clean up costs 
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ixizuSt ir.creae-eJ rjtKS. in erde: co support rhe financing for such 

purposes. Tms peratiot. is t h * f i r s t step io that di r e c t i o n . 

Before embarking on that course, the Commission may f i r s t want to 

make a reasaessmenr of the TMI restoration and clean-up upon the 

ratepayers, be i t direct or indirect. 

Mr. Grahacc seated that i f TMI-2 would be considered a 

t o t a l loss by the insurance car r i e r , as he was pressing, the balance 

of the Insurance proceeds would be imnedlately paid, affording Met Ed 

another substantial possible source of funds to meet i t s expenses 

during the next few months. 

As to the apprehension of the intervening banks, the 

Conanlssion said i n Pa. P.U.C. v. Metropolitan Edison Company and 

Pennsylvania Electric Company, at 1-790^0308, mimeo p. 4, on May 23, 

1980: "Respondent must convince I t s bank creditors that I t has the 

w i l l and the a b i l i t y to reha b i l i t a t e i t s e l f . " The Connission by i t s 

May 23 Order, provided the means for Met Ed to reha b i l i t a t e I t s e l f -

We shall expect the same concern by other involved parties. 

Met Ed w i l l oot be in a serious cash flow problem u n t i l 

A p r i l 15, 1981. In the interim, a l l parties and the Commission w i l l 

have the opportunity to reassess their positions i n the l i g h t of 

events as they occur. As permitted by Section 130f?(e), the Comnission 

w i l l keep open I t s door for another pe t i t i o n for extraordinary rate 

r e l i e f , i f need be, at a more appropriate time, and for a more valid 



purpose, in a aiore deliberate and nore informed climate. The 

ComaissJon has the a b i l i t y to meet any c r i t i c a l situation as i t may 

occur, be i t at the conclusion of the rate hearing, or prior thereto. 

Here, Met Ed's p e t i t i o n is premature in i t s seated apprehension for 

che future. 

Sdtutory provisions must be followed in the granting of 

extraordinary rate r e l i e f . In Pa. P.U.C. v. Pennsylvania Electric 

Company, at R-78040599, on September 21, 1978, the Commission said: 

The 1976 amendments co the Public U c i l i t y Code 
reduced co seven months, after che effective 
dace of f i l e d races, che maximum period which 
could elapse before proposed rates could become 
effective. These 1976 amendments evidenced a 
leg i s l a t i v e Intent that rate cases be expeditiously 
resolved and chat multi-stage rate f i l i n g s be 
limited. We f i n d no l e g i s l a t i v e intent that a 
u t i l i t y may, under the guise of petitioning for 
extraordinary race r e l i e f , secure Increased 
revenues In order to maintain or improve ics 
return on common equity, absent clear and con­
vincing proof that such extraordinary race 
r e l i e f is immediately necessary under the c r i t e r i a 
set forth i n Section 308(f) [now Section 1308(e)] 
of the Public U t i l i t y Code. We wisn to make clear 
that an i n a b i l i t y to earn the rate of return on 
common equity determined to be appropriate by the 
Commission i n the previous rate proceeding or dis­
satisfaction with such rate of return cannot 
support a request for extraordinary rate r e l i e f 
under Section 308(f) [Section 1308(e)] 

Here, as there, the u t i l i t y f a i l e d to meet i t s burden of showing that 

emergency rate r e l i e f is imnedlately necessary for the maintenance of 

i t s financial s t a b i l i t y under the statutory criceria. The difference 

is a matter of degree. 
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o 

The purpoae served by Seeder. 13Q8(e) Is not to chruat 

the coat of nonfunctit..'Ing TP.Z z+pttaL assets onto the ratepayers, 

but to permit the recovery of extraordinary coats Incident to 

serving the public. Here, to che contrary, emergency r e l i e f i s 

sought from the racepayers largely for the costs attendant to capital 

assets noc In the public service. 

-2> 



f.xyediced ft**ce v*ae Proceeding 

Because the investigation and consideration of a rate 

application can becoac such a complex and tiae-consuoing procedure, 

che Leglsiatura has given the Conmission the authority to suspend 

the collection of the proposed rcte increase during which time the 

Comaission ia investigating and deliverating on the application, 

a provision obviously designed co protect che public interest from 

the collection of rate increases which the Commiseion may later 

determine to be unwarranted. 

Connission Staff recommends chac Met Ed's peciclon for 

excraordinary race r e l i e f be denied, buC that che Connission 

expedite the general rate case proceeding for conclusion prior 

to year-end 1980. 

We are not persuaded that such recommendation should 

be adopted, both because of possible due process i n f i r m i t y and 

pragmatic weakness. 

Due process means diff e r e n t things at di f f e r e n t times 

and under dif f e r e n t circumstances. In an expedited procedure, as 

herein, involving interim rate increases with refund provisions 

under extraordinary situations, only minimal opportunity for 

testing may be required. On the other hand, in a permanent rate 

proceeding, due process would require the opportunity for a more 

thorough tesclng of the propriety of the u t i l i t y ' s request for a 

rate increase. 



T t i oicsjii-.KVii rate proceedings for Met Ed and Pennsylvania 

£.iv;:c:rlc Cctcpaav (• e-ntlec?, elster ccicpany, are scheduled to be 

conaolidatad, so far as pcosifcle, i a rate hearing procedure. We 

«re concernei not only that due process considerations Bay not be 

adequately uet by Stafr's recoBssendatlon, but even mora inportantly, 

from a practical viewpoint, that the suggested expedited procedure 

nay prove to be counterproductive- We question that s u f f i c i e n t 

opportunity would be given to a l l parties to test the propriety of 

the rate request, including lavescigation, preparation of prepared 

testimony, discovery, cross-examination of witnesses, briefs, 

recomoended decision, exceptions and Conmission action. Short-cutting 

in procedure could result i n short-cutting either Met Ed or i t s 

customers. 
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Proposed Ailocation of 
Rxtraordlnar? Increaaa 

la view of our treatment of Met Ed's p e t i t i o n for 

extraordinary rata r e l i e f , ve do not reach the Issue of the 

appropriate aathod of spreading such proposed interim rate increaae 

taong Hat Ed's classes of customers. Some comment i n th i s 

cannectloo, however, may be appropriate. 

Ve re j e c t Comnisalon Staff's contention that some alleged 

inequity, either i n Met Ed's existing or proposed Interim rates, 

supports the denial of extraordinary rate r e l i e f . 

I f the Commission vere to otherwise determine that a l l 

or part of the extraordinary rate r e l i e f should be granted, the fact 

that precise and ultimately equitable allocation of the increase 

cannot at chis time be f i n a l l y determined, should DOC be a cause for 

the rejection of the request. I f extraordinary- rate r e l i e f must await 

a r u l l investigation and determination of ultimate allocations. 

Section 1308(e), vhich requires a speedy disposition, vould be 

meaningless. 

Further, i f the Commission should grant the extraordinary 

rate r e l i e f request, i n whole or i n part, we recommend the allocation 

of such rate increase on the basis suggested by Met Ed as appropriate. 
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Once revenue requiraraeocs have been determined, I t 

remain* how, and from whom, the additional revenue is to be obtained. 

I t is At this point that many countervailing considerationo come 

into play. The Coanisoion, acting in a legislative manner, may 

then balance factors such as cost of service, ability to pay, 

tax consequences and ability to pass on the Increase, In order 

to achieve a f a i r and reasonable allocation of the Increase among 

the consumer classes, the careful balancing of public policies 

and private needs. The Commission may balance both cost and non-

cost factors i n making choice among public policy alternatives. 

While the Coomlssion may not be in position to finalize an equitable 

allocation of a proposed increase in rates, certain obvious con­

siderations may be sufficient to support short-term Interim rates. 

The Commission has repeatedly rejected the "tero-^nergy" 

approach of allocating rate increases, as advocated by some of 

the industrials. Nor can i t be said that In the present time 

frame, with changing esery considerations, reliance can be given 

to the use of existing base rates, as urged by such industrials as 

an alternative. While we agree with Cooanission Staff that extraordinary 

rate r e l i e f , based solely on an energy component, may not precisely 

reflect a l l aspects of cost, we are of the opinion that until a full 

review of rate allocation cac be completed, a temporary reliance in 

the Interim on a uniform KWH Is the most appropriate approach. 

-27-



EINDIHCS OF FACT 

1. Met Ed has been uoable to Issue any f i r s t aortgage 

bonds, debentures or preferred stock since January of 1979. 

2. Het Ed avers that for the 12 sontha ended June 30, 

1980, Mec Ed had a pre-cax Interest coverage of only 1.45 tines, 

which I s below the 2.0 times requlranenc in ics deb enc ure Indenture 

for Che issuance of additional funded debt, but such data has noc 

been ver i f ied . 

3. Het Ed avers chat for che 12 months ended Juna 30, 1980, 

Mec Ed had a after-tax preferred stock coverage racio below the 

1.04 times, which I s below the 1.5 times required under Met Ed's 

charter for the issuance of additional preferred stock, but such 

daca has not been verif ied. 

4. Het Ed has paid no dividends on its common stock since 

February, 1979, and has no visable prospect of paying any. 

5. Met Ed claims a return on I t s common equity investment 

for che 6 monchs ended June 30, 1980, was a aegativa 0-6 percent, 

but such data has not been veri f ied. 

6. Het Ed claims a return on ccnmcc equity for 1980 without 

rate rel ief projected to be 2.3 percent. 

7. Met Ed's securities have been downgraded below lo­

ves noent grade. 
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8. Het Ed't present trensolssion and dist r i b u t i o n 

expenditures ere s u f f i c i e n t to render adequate service to I t s 

customers, end to maintain a normal maintenance program. 

9. Met Ed's present operation and maintenance ex­

penditures are s u f f i c i e n t to render adequate aervice to i t s customers, 

and to maintain a normal maintenance program. 

10. Met Ed has s u f f i c i e n t financial a b i l i t y to avoid any 

substantial reduction i n the number of i t s employees, 

11. Met Ed has s u f f i c i e n t cash f l o v , and v l l l continue 

to maintain s u f f i c i e n t cash flow u n t i l about A p r i l 15, 1981. 

12. Met Ed's financial condition i s stable. 

13. Met Ed has no plans for the u t i l i z a t i o n of the 

proposed interim revenues, and has no plans for specific reductions 

i f no extraordinary rate r e l i e f i s granted. 

14. Met Ed has s u f f i c i e n t financial s t a b i l i t y to enable 

I t to continue to render normal services, avoid reduction i n i t s 

maintenance program, and avoid any substantial reduction i n i t a 

eap loyment. 

15. Met Ed has s u f f i c i e n t short-term credit available 

at least u n t i l year-end 1980. 

16. Met Ed has no immediate need for extraordinary rate 

r e l i e f under the provisions of Section 1308(e) of the Public U t i l i t y 

Code. 
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17. Since no txtraordiaary race relief Is granted. I t is 

unnecessary to address the appropriate method of allocation of any 

interim rate increase. 

16. Mat Ed faces no Issued late emergency financial situation. 

19. Met Ed has given no assurance that the interim rate 

increase revenues would be applied to the continuation of oormal 

services, the avoidance of reduction in i t s nonnal maintenance 

program, or the avoidance of reduction in i t s employment. 

20. Met Ed may face cash flov problems on or about 

April 15, 1981. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Th* Coomlssion has jurisdiction of che parcies and 

of cha subject matter. 

2. The parties are properly before che ConmiBsion. 

3. Met Ed has not sustained i t s burden to entitle i t 

Co che $35 million excraordinary race relief, under che provinions 

of Section 1308(e) of the Public Ut i l i t y Code, 66 Pa. C.S., Section 

1308 (e). 

4. Met Ed's petition for extraordinary rate relief should 

be denied, vlchouc prejudice. 
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RECOMMENDED ORDER 

(Subject to CooBnission Approval) 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the p e t i t i o n of Metropolitan 

Edison Company f o r extraordinary rate r e l i e f i n the amount of 

S35 m i l l i o n , pursuant to che provisions of Section 1308(e) of 

che Public U c i l i c y Code, be, and Is hereby denied, without pre­

judice. 

August 20, 1980 

• Joseph P. Micuichak 
Administrative Law Judde 
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\ PENNSYLVANIA 
PtJBLIC UTILITY COKMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Public Meeting held November 13, 1986 

Ccnmlasioners Present: 

Linda C, Ta l i a fe r ro , Chairman 
Frank Fischl 
B i l l Shane 

Fetmsylvania Public U t i l i t y Commlgaion 

Claysvi l le Natural Gas Company 

*-flfin423 

O R D E R 

BT THE COMHISSIOlli 

Ve adopt as our ac t ion the Recommended Decision Of AdmtqiBCratlve 
Lav Judge Robert A. Chriotienscm dated November 5, 1986, and that Exceptions 
be denied; THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

That the October 21 , 1986 pe t i t i on for extraordiflary rate r e l i e f 
f i l e d by Clayavil la Natural Gas Company i s deaifcd, without prejudice. 

Bt THE COMMISSION, 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTEDi November 13, 1986 

ORDER. ENTERED: November 13, 1986 



Noveffiber, 5,' 199<$ 

j i t r u TO OU« FlLX 

T o . A l l P a r t i e a 
DOCUMENT 

FOLDER 

Penncylvania P u b l i c U t i l i t y . Coauaisaion 
v . 

C l a y s v i l l e Natura l Gas Company 

TO UHOM I t HAT CONCEW 

Encloaed ia a copy of che Raeonendeii Dec in ion prepare^ by 
Aaaifllltrscivo Lav Judge Robert A. Chriatianaon. 

t 

Ao original and nine (9) coplea of signed txcepcions co Cba declalon, 
If any. KU5T BE FILZD VITH THE SECKETAHY.OF THE COMMISSION IS ROOM B-19, NOBTB 
OFFICE BUILDING,'NORTH STUEET AND COMHONVEALTH ATEHUE, BAA&I8UIBCp PA OR - V 
MWUtD TO P.O. BOX 3265. HARHISBUXG, PA 17120 ancf^ copy served-on each pa^rjf' 
Of record on or before November 7. 1986. Th* SlgnW uCepCiono v l l l fa« da4«d 
filed on Che dace actually received by che Secretary of che CooalssloD. 

Rcplieo to exceptiona, i f any! euac be served Bn the Sacratary at the 
Comieslon, In che manner described above, ra or before Novenbar 12, 1906 
by 11:00 a.a. 

ExeaptlOfl* and reply exc.ptions shall obey 52 Pa, Code 5.533 and 
5.535.(r particularly Che 40 page limit for exceptions and cha 25 pige limit 
toe replies to exceptions, Exceptions should be clearly labelftd aa "IXCCTTKrtlS 
OF (naps of parcy) - (protescanc, coaplaioaac, s taff , * t c . ) M . ' 

. • • 'a 

: '4 

Any rafareaca c« specific seotlotu of Cha Aduialaeratlva Uw Judge's 
tetBMsnded Decision shall include the page aumber(o) of cba cited saction ol 
Che Decision. 

. Al l clmely f i led exceptions eu) rep Ilea thereto will be actacbad to 
tba 4acUiM for coosldtraclon at Public Meotiaa. Lata filed eacfptlonf aad . 
late f i led repllee v l l l not be attached. This decision wil l be llatad on dae 
AgMde far Pyfclle. tueclag Hoummhar 1%T\WI. V 1 i ' I 

*ALJ C h r l < t l y g n / O f f l c » c£ ALJ/taw Bornaa/OTS/Hr. teBamon/QSy.Chiirtmn/, 
" J " J " ~ " *" ' Vary truly yours, - \ ' . ,; C i M l a a i o a « c a / C & r r e a p o n d e n c « / o u r f i l e 

Ovt l f led )teU 

tor atuch^d Hat. 

Allisoa C. Turaei', 
QUef^Mmialscraclva Law' 



. BEFORE THZ 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COHHISSION 

Ponnaylvania Public U t i l i t y Conmiasion . t 

V a 

Claysv i l l e tJatural Gas Compemy 

R-e60423 

RECOMMENDED DECISION . 

; Before 

Itobert iA. Chrifltianson 
AdaiiniBtTative law Judge 

NOW' ^ 

Introduction 

This decision concerns a petition for extraordinary; 1 

rate re l ie f* dated October 21;" 1986, f i led, by Claysvi l le Natural 

Gas Company (Claysv i l l e ) pursuant to provi'sioha at 66 P a . ' C . S . 

f l308(e), . C layavt l l e diBtributea natural gas to the public in a 

six AI\d one half square mile area west of the City of Vfiashington, 

Haabington county. The Claysv i l l e service territory is ps iaari ly 

rural in nature but includes the Borough of c laysv i l l e , Clays­

v i l l e has approximately 1*048 residential and 86 commercial 

ouatoaara. Much"of Clayav i l l e 'a distribution system la old, 

dating from before 11117, and much of i t ia above ground. The 

l e r e l of unaccounted for gaa im high. See Claysvi l le s t . 2, . 

p. 5. Claynvi l le i« tied to a f u l l requirements contract with 
i 

irfciirt"Ji ii f • 



h 

i 

.' Columbia G^s Transmisaion Company/ purchaaing :g«» at approxi- , ;l • 

Italy $4.04 per Kef. Claysville is delinquent on payment a under 
i ; 

- 2 » 

' i . 
i : 

thia cOntrart- I t ia also seeking .to teminate the contract and 

arrango for transportation of gaa. • ' • "'• 'id 

This petition was filed with the docket number aaaQ"-

ciated. with a p^ndtng general tat** Increase proceeding, ?.-2£C42-, , 

and no other docket number haff been assigned to the petition. 

The petAion vas filed shortly before the first hearing in the 

underlying rate proceeding and was assigned to the Office of 

Administrative Law Judge. The record for the petition is the 

entire record made so far in the rate proceeding, including : 

Claysville'a entire direct case and evidence o'ffexed by the 

Office of Trial Staff (OTS) concertiing this petition. Hearings 

have bean held on October 24 and October 31, 1986. Claysviile , ' 

and OTS are the only parties participating in this proceeding. 

On.May 29, 1986, Claysyille filed for a $153,752 

(epproxiaately 16%) rate increaae. The effective date had been• 

July 31, 1966 but was extended to August 22, 1986, witn the 

suspension to expire March 22, 1987. On August 21, 1966, the 

CommidBion adopted an order offering Claysville the Option of a 

S3B.853 rate increase but this option was rejected and the' natter 

was aeaigned to the'Office of Administrative Law Judge. 

Clayaville haa filed testimony indicating a revised 

Clei* for revenue cei-ief of 5115,126. Clayaville St. 1, pi 12.' 
/ ' ' i 1 |, 

Clay iv i l l i seeXa the same amount, 5115,126, In extraordinary rate ' 



petit ion. In this response, which i s dated October 31, l?B^ r OTS <* 

Otttlinetf: i t s opposition to the petition and aeks that the peti-

tion be denied entirely* 

The Public U t i l i t y Code, at 66 pa.. c;s . $1*06 

provides for a jJO-day. Connission response time • to^iitraordinajry ;/., {:•; 

rate r e l i e f petitions'^ Because of thia tima l imit / *? hearing for 

• th* purpbee l.croaa-e'xafliirifltion relating-ta'ti ie p e ^ i o n waie-.^ ' 

h^id on Prida^i October 31» 1996. counpeX were given .thei oppor^ •, 

tunity to argue the ir eaeee at the end of that hearing; Beyond' 

that, C l a y s v i l l e vas allowed to f i l e a nemorandum on Monday, 

November 3, 1986 and OTS was allowed to f i l e a reply on Noven-

bar 4, 1986. ' 

DiacusTfaon and Findings 

The Public U t i l i t y Code indicates that extraordinary 

rate r e l i e f must be baaed on a finding that such re l ie f i s inme-

diately necessary to tmaintain f inancial s t a b i l i t y In order to (1) 

continue to provide normal service or (2) avoid reductions in 
t 

normal maintenance prograaa or (3) avoid substantially reducing 

employmant. 66 Pa. C . S . 51306 (e). Extraordinary rate r e l i e f 

oust also provide no more than the rate of return on the u t i l i t y ' s 

common equity established in the u t i l i t y ' s preceding rate f i l i n g , 

in this inat-anee, t h » t return was set at 15.41 in Pa. P.UvC. V* 

q l a y s T l l l a , 57 Pa. P .U.C. 5<l (1983). The statutory language haa 

r 



•,been 'Applied, to' various situjitioiie. See, foiv ijistsnee, Pa^-;- • ••fyrz 

P.fJ.Qi V.MCtttrbpolitaa Edison Company, ^-80070235, ConmisBion' :' 

>' order adopted1 August 28/ 1980 and Pa. P.H^C. v. Pennsytvaftla 

Electric- Comi>anyf 52 Pa, P\v7c. 437, 2S TJ^l -tth J J 7 (1978). In 

Metropolitan Sdiaon, the Commission adopted the Reconmended i 
' / 'v 

Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joseph P. Matuschak dated 

August 20, 1980, showing docket numbera R-80051196 and P-80070235. 

In Metropolitan Ediaon, extraordinary rate relief was 

denied/ without prejudice, even thougft the utility .had stated 

that i t had no visible prospect of paying dividends, shoved a , 

negative return on e<juity and had operation and maintenance 

expenditures aignificantly below normal levels. Recomjaended 

Decision, pp. 8-9. Judge Matuschak emphasized the statutory 

standards and noted that the CoRBtisaion had stated that i t would 

• write no blank checks on the utility's ratepayers. See, eape-

: cially, Recoramended Decision, p. 16. 

In the instant extraordinary rate relief petition, 

Clayaville touches on maintenance and service at paragraph 7. I t 

deals with debt problems and eoployment at paragraphs 8 and 9. 

It aseerta, at paragraph 10, that 5115,126 in rate relief would 

produce an equity return below 15.41, In.the response, OTS 
l 

asserts that the requested relief would produce an equity return 

of 26t, that rate re l ie f is not i^aedtately necesaary, tjvat the '/J, 

.j* hiring of an employee (not employment reductlona) ia contemplated, x 
' •• ^ • , -



that Clayaville ia providing aafe service, that OTS has arrived ' 

at potential adjustmontp to tlu Wta rel ief claia 6f some 570,000 ' 

(including diaallovance of a $30,220 eash flow deficiency clainj 

and that Claysville allowed a net income of 59,660 on poblic 

ut i l i ty operations for the year ended March 31, -1966. The -OTS -

j r « t £ -Oouli'i C a l C u i q L i u j i . i s ahuwn a f i / X i tiX. NO. C L X - I A . T h e ^ * 

cash flov deficiency claim is shown at Claysville St* 1, p. .10 . 1 

and Ex. s attached thereto. Concerning income, see Claysville 

BiK—ttr^Schedule D» » ; j '•' . 

J In tiie petition, Claysville asserts tliat its eys t^ ia \ , 

old and fca? a high level of unaccounted for gas. I t also, asserte 

that Its abi l i ty to provide normal service requires a catc&-njp 

.pipeline replacement program to control (and, presumably/:reduce} ' 

the level of unaccounted for gaa. Clayaville indicates that j , * : 

money for this program must come fron. customers because i t i s . 

; Unable to raise debt'ot equity capital.' It states that'v i t s ' \ ; / 

. .ep^ioyeisa.. are underpaid.- However,, none j of, ita arguments fit^the 

atatutor'y standards at 66 Pa. C-S, 51308 (e).-

Claysviile has a problem with unaccounted for gas 

. levels hut i t s president states that the system is safe, . Tr. > 

ISO, 152, 159-60. Tha problem with IBAKS ia gas losses (and the 

associated impact on rates) rather than safety. Tr. 152-3. 

Service appears to be normal. I find no Jisasdiate service pro&-

l«a to support approval of this petiVion. 

•S*,'" 
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1 V i h 

Clayevilie has plant replacement problens. Teatimony 

indicates that nain replacemenits had reduced unaccounted for gas 

levelB but that, acre recently, a reduced sain reptaceaent pro-

gram had'allowed unaccounted for gag }»y»la to rjO: tip- sgain.- ' . 

Claysville St. 2, pp. 4*5. I find, however, no iaoediate need 
i ••• 

for rate rel ief to avoid reductions in normal maintenance. 
flafety-related repairs are being made. A high rate of main 

• . . . 

replacement might be useful but X would not characterize, a aaijn 

replacement program as normal maintenance. 

Claysvil le does not even project employment reductlona 

In fact, an additional employee, for aysten repairs and rehabil­

itation, ir- projected. Claynville Ex. 3 (attached.tio Claysvl(il« 

St. .2). .1 findt no immedijito need for rate re l ie f irt order to.'... 

avoid employment •reductions. , ; - • •'' . 

Of. the, $115,126 sought in rate re l ie f ;, only $84, 90* is 

the claiJWd revenue deficiency. .ClaysviUla St. .1, p.: 7. - The " : ) • 

Other $30, 220:18 to meet a schedule a'f payiments on the' $230,000 ^ • ^ 

arrearage owed Claysvil le's gas supplier ajtd, at the same time, 

support a $70,000 annual capital taproveaent program. Claysvil le/ 

Ex. 5. of the $84,906", $74,572 represents return. Clayaville 

St. l f p. 7. Expenses claimed by Clayaville include $30,,000 a 

year in the basic "yanagement fee to an aff i l iated interest. 

Tr. 119, OTS CrosaXpxamination Exbibit 1. Clayaville haa 

Clow tad capital rap^aceBent probleu but t find no trr^ilt i a 

t 
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s -v. cash problen to aapport any 66 Pa. C.Sl. Sl^oa(a) e&traoxdin&ry. 

rate relief. Rate relief under $^300(d)^might be appropriate 

after a f u l l general rate increase case. • such relief /should not . 

be granted under $1308(e) now,,in response to this petition. 

Ac in the Metiot^iitan tidiapxi case, the utility ,in the*'1 

inetant proceeding has a financial problem which does not f i t 

well within the prescribed $1308(8) standards. Claysville's 

problem is i t s gas supply contract with Columbia das Transraiasioa. 

company. 

Claysville has a f u l l requirements gas supply, contract, 

under which i t pays approximately $4.04 per Mcf. Claysville 
• 

St,. 2 ( p, 3.. I t hopes to be able to terminate this contract and 

save something like Si.30 per Mcf by purchasing and transporting 

gas. Tr. 93-4. Clayaville, however, owes the supplier approxi­

mately $230,000. Tr. 132. Rather than pay the gas supplier,' 

Claysville paid off a bank loan and replaced some of ita plants 

Claysville St. 2, pp. 6-7, Tr. 135. Whatever the reasona for the 

arrearage owed the gas aupplier, Claysville feels that i t can 

reduce its gas costs if i t can demonstrate to its gaa supplier 

that i t can pay of/ the arrearage in a reasonable manner* 'Tr. 

166-9* As claysvillW views the oituation, rate relief now can 

enable Clayaville to convince the supplier that the arroaraga 

y i l l be paid. This J i l l , in torn, provide a good basis for | 

tar*ination of the Supply contract and the consequent loyer-.-prlce-

i 

:i4 

i 
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for gas. For Claysville, Imnediate rate relief i'ŝ ttpo key to A . 

reduction in ite gas Supply price by close t i 51.30 per Mcf. 

However, this goal do98 not fall within the requirements: of 

'fUeS(e). .. 

In th* m**orand\K filsd Mcvaaber 3, 1936, Claysville 

emphasiies the "financial stability" element ,of 66 Pa. CiS. ! • 
j 1 . • • • 

$1306(ei. . It goes on to argue that high line losses ̂ ne^ that "> ' 

its aervice is not noifmal. i t presents..the financial conse-

quences of theae line losses. It observes, correctly, that; 

extraordinary, rate relief may be granted in, the absence ô  dan-, 

geroua sprvice conditions, j It points out the financial benefits I-

•«•">; " ' i • 1 ; " •• '. 
a*B|6oiated with a change ô  gas suppliera and.^presents the arguaent 

•'thiit rate reUef is. the key to convincing its : preaerit' supplier^: • 
4nd alternative suppliers, that Clayaville wi l l pay its. debts ahd. 

Should be allowed to change its gas supply arrangementsi Ciays-'/ 

v i l le presents a "public interesf" standard and suggeata that 

bankruptcy looms i f extraordinary rate rel ief is denied/ Clay*" 

v i l la also provides a Commission order, at Pa. P.EJ.C. v. Poconos 

Water iompany and Poconos Sewer Company, R-80011059 and R-B0011060, 

F%bruar\ 29, 1980, granting extcaofdinary rate rel ief . 

The PpcpVoe order provides some basis for the argument 

that past due bilV^ can support extraordinary rate rel ief . 

ver, the sl30B(e) eleA&nts were demonstrated Powoa, p. 4. }3e\ 

and found before th^ level of relief was calculated. . Poconos, 

- I -
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p. 3* clayavil le , on the other hand, wants extraordinary rate 

relief to make , capital iflprovements and to/ perhaps, convince 

suppliers that it will pay its debts. Neither tha ne*d tot 

capital Ijuprovements nor the Supply contract ?*Ovlcua represent^ 

an immediate cr i s i s within the scope of $130${e). Service i f \ 

about aa1 normal as Jkt has been over several years, norrifli1 liainte-,. 
* * it ' :'; ;*•--' 

nance is continuing and no employment reductions are contemplated. 
: • • i. 

.Claysville appears to be unable Or unwilling to raise needed, 

capital and pay ite debts. The resulting situation might produce 

a gas supply c r i s i s . Hoyever, Claysville 1s 1 customers should^not ; 

be required tojprovide. extriordiftary' rate relief in the hope- that 

such relieif witl soori, produce lower gas procupeaent• .poste-.uid/'-,_" 

wii l eventually1 produce lower line losses. See the well-refiiioned 1 

OTS JJoyember i , 1986 memorandum, especialiy 'pages 3 and 6. ; 

Clayaville ia just now entering its winter heating, 

.season, Claysville Ex. 6, 6th page. Relatively high sales, and 

cash flow, should continue until the pending Claysville general 

rate increase proceeding is concluded and ft^ropriate revenue 

relief is grantedMeanwhile, normal operations can be expected 

to continue, abaentVome cris is relating to the supply contract. 

If such a cr i s i s occurs, and If i t can ;be brought within the 

31308 (•} standard's, elctraordinary rate relief might be sought, i f 

the CoeBiaslon so orders. Meanwhile, such relief ^bould be 

denied for f a i l u r e ^ eeet the $1308 (*) standards. 

;i w> 

.1 
• I 
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11 ' • 1 

Ir The Cosnieaion has juriailiction ovu tha partif* 

uus the 'subject matter. 
t • 

• 2, 'Claysville hhs not su^tains^ its b*a^4tti, unflei .., i ., 

ra. t.a. jiios te>,, to show that, extraordinary fca'te ~M^lo^ '^Hii^l^i-

/ .he granted., '''• ', ^ <,_•.: • . .!;.•'• '•'•.;',{'' 

3. Claysville 'a petition for'extraordiharV-tSt^1 re l ief T 

should be denied, without prejudice. 

THEEEPOREr THE FOLLOWING ORDER .IS R£CC»Q1£H0̂ : 

That the October 21/ 1986 petition for extraordinary 

rate relief f i led by Clayaville Natural Gas Company i s denied, 

without prejudice. 

Datei (tove^Qer 5, 1936 
Robert A. Christianson 
Mainlstrative Law Judge 
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PENNSYLVANIA 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Public Meeting held February 29, 1980 

Comralssloners Present: 

Susan M. Shanaman, Chairman 
Michael Johnson 
James H. Cavley 
Linda C. T a l i a f e r r o 

Pennsylvania Public U t i l i t y Connnission, et n l . 

Poconos Water Company and Poconos Sewer Company 

0 R D K R 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On January 28, 1980, Pocono Water Company (PWC) ;md Pocono 
Sewer Company (PSC) each f i l e d Supplement No. S to t h e i r T.-iriMs No. 1. 
proposing increases i n water and sewer r;ites calculated prnduci' 
$188,^72 and $536,112 r e s p e c t i v e l y , in a d d i t i o n a l vaiu-r ;uul sower rt-vtMiuo.^ 
(based on t e s t year data ended September 30, 1979), said i nc. r.-ase to 
become e f f e c t i v e A p r i l 1, 1980-

Pursuant to the P e t i t i o n s f i l e d on February 1, 19H0. PWC (.it 
R-80011059) seeks approval of extraordinary rate r e l i e f to produoe. 
$47,188 of the $188,472 annual revenues requested i n i t s Supplt inen t No. 
8, and PSC (at R-80011O60) seeks approval of extraordinarv rate r e l i e f 
to produce $225,764 of the $536,112 annual revenues requested in i t s 
Supplement No. 8. 

The Association of Property Owners of the Hideouts, Ine. (PDA) 
f i l e d a complaint at R-800110590001, opposing the water Kf'ieral rate 
increase and a complaint at R-800110600001, opposing tliu sewer general 
rate Increase. In a d d i t i o n , on February I ' } , 1980, POA also f i l e d "Com­
p l a i n a n t s ' Reply to P e t i t i o n s For Extraordinary Rate Relief of Poconos 
Wa cer Company and Poconos Sewer Company." 

A hearing wae held i n Harrisburg on February 13, 1980, in 
accordance w i t h 51308(e) of the Public U t i l i t y Code. 66 Pa.C.S. 51308(c). 
B r i e f s were requested and f i l e d . A recommended decision of A d m i n i s t r a t i v e 
Law Judge Banzoff, dated February 25, 1980 appro--«d ext r a o r d i n a r y rate 
r e l i e f i n the amount requested hy Respondent. Oral argument was held 
before us on February 29, 1980. 

I i - -
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Extraordinary Rate Relief 

Our authority to grant extraordinary rate r e l i e f i s governed 
by Section 1308(e) of the Public U t i l i t y Code. 66 Pa.C.S. §130S(e) which 
provides: 

"(e) Extraordinary Rate Relief - Upon p e t i t i o n to 
the Commission at the time of f i l i n g a rate request 
or at any time during the pendency of proceedings on 
such rate requests, any public u t i l i t y may seek 
extraordinary rate r e l i e f on such portion of tiie 
t o t a l rate r e l i e f requested as can be shown to be 
immediately necessary for the maintenance of financial 
s t a b i l i t y i n order to enable the u t i l i t y to continue 
providing nonnal services to i t s customers, avoid 
reductions i n i t s normal maintenance programs, avoid 
substantially reducing i t s employment, and which 
w i l l provide no more than the rate of return on 
the u t i l i t y ' s common equity established by the 
commission i n consideration of the u t i l i t y ' s pre-
ceeding rate f i l i n g , except that no u t i l i t y shall 
f i l e , either with a request for a general rate 
increase or at any time during the pendency ol" such 
a request, more than one p e t i t i o n under this subsection 
pertaining to rates for a particular type of service, 
nor any supplement or amendment thereto, except 
when permitted to do so by order of the commission. 
Any public u t i l i t y requesting extraordinary rate 
r e l i e f shall f i l e with the p e t i t i o n s u f f i c i e n t 
additional testimony and exhibits which w i l l 
permit the commission to make appropriate findings 
on the p e t i t i o n . The public u t i l i t y shall give 
notice of the p e t i t i o n in the same manner as i t s 
f i l i n g upon which this p e t i t i o n i s based. The 
commission shall within 30 days from the date of 
the f i l i n g of a p e t i t i o n fo'r extraordinary rate 
r e l i e f , and after hearing for the purpose of cross-
examination of the testimony and exhibits of the 
public u t i l i t y , and the presentation of such 
other evidentiary testimony as the commission by 
rule prescribe by order setting f o r t h i t s reasons 
therefore, grant or deny, i n whole or i n part, 
the extraordinary rate r e l i e f requested. Absent 
such order, the p e t i t i o n shall be deemed to have , 
been denieti. Rates established prusuant to extra­
ordinary rate r e l i e f shall not be deemed to be 
temporary rates within the meaning of tliat term as 
i t i s used i n Section 31C\" 



m 

The requirements of the Public U t i l i t y Code are quite clear. 
In order f o r t h i s Commission to grant i n whole or i n p a r t , any p e t i t i o n 
f o r extraordinary rate r e l i e f , Respondent must show that rate r e l i e f is 
immediately necessary: 

1. to enable the u t i l i t y to continue providing nonaal service 
to i t s customers; 

and 
2. to avoid reductions i n i t s nonnal maintenance programs, 

3. to avoid s u b s t a n t i a l l y reducing i t s employment. 

The evidence of record has established that PWC and PSC, 
because of i n s u f f i c i e n t funds, have been forced to (1) reduce t h e i r work 
force from six maintenance and service employees to two, (2) reduce 
maintenance and improvements to the water and sewer systems, and (3) 
terminate 24-hour repair service causing severe d i f f i c u l t y i n servicing 
emergency c a l l s and re p a i r i n g numerous leaks i n the li n e s . These conditions 
warrant a grant of Respondents' requests for extraordinary rate r e l i e f . 

Having determined that extraordinary rate r e l i e f is necessary, 
we must determine the appropriate l e v e l of such rate r e l i e f . 

Pocono Sewer Company claims, and the Administrative Law Judge 
accepts, the amount of $225,769 to be reasonable. We f i n d t h i s amount 
to be i n excess of that amount necessary to meet the requirements of 
Section 1308(e). 

Debt Service Requirement 

In the development of the Debt Service Requirement f o r PSC, 
Respondent and the Administrative Law Judge included a "Note Payable re: 
A d d i t i o n a l Investment to Meet Day-to-Day Requirements, $75,854 at 16-'" 
and a "Note Payable re: Additional Investment Related to Purchase of 
Systems, $75,103 at 12%". At t h i s time, we question chese 
notes. In l i g h t of the controversy surrounding the characterization of 
these notes ae debt, and the inadequacy of s u f f i c i e n t record evidence 
f o r us to determine accurately t h e i r proper c h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n , we s h a l l 
e liminate these items from our detennination of the debt service require­
ment . Accordingly, we f i n d the Debt Service Requirement of Pocono Sewer 
Company, for the purpose of t h i s P e t i t i o n only, to be 5174,238. 

For the same reasons we s h a l l eliminate from the Debt Service 
Requirement ot PWC the notes designated by the Administrative Law Judge 
as "Note Payable re: Additional Investment to Meet Day-to-Day Requirements 
$25,146 at 16%" aid "Note-Payable re: Add i t i o n a l Lnvestme i t Related to 
Purchase, $24,897 at 12%." We f i n d the Debt Service Requirement of 
Pocono Water Company, for the purpose of t h i s P e t i t i o n only, to be 
$57,762. 
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Revenue Requirement 

Respondent Pocono Sewer Company claims and the Administrative 
Law Judge accepts, Operating Revenues of 5247,751 and Expenses of 5227,194, 
resulting In "Funds Available for the Payment of Debt Service" in the 
amount of $20,557. We agree with the claims made for revenues and those 
expenses l i s t e d in the Petition as the beginning point. Staff has 
proposed downward expense adjustments to adjust the claimed annualized 
payroll to a normal level of operation (520,568), and to adjust the 
purchased power expense claimed to che Test Year level of expense ($4,488). 
Staff Brief App. B. Sch. 2, p. 1. It has been the practice of this 
Commission to adjust expenses which may vary from year to year in order 
to reflect the amount to be recovered from ratepayers in "normal" c i r ­
cumstances. See Pa, P.U.C. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, R-79040824 
(February 1, 1980). This normalized expense i s then allowed for ratemaking 
purposes. We see no need to deviate from that practice in the present 
case. Respondent has further claimed a 15% increase in i t s purchased 
power costs. We find nothing within the present record to enable us to 
ascertain the correctness of this figure, and w i l l eliminate this amount 
for the purpose of determining expenses for this case. We note that 
Respondent has not claimed the amount of $9,620 representing past due 
b i l l s payable to the Pennsylvania Power and Light Company (P.P.&L.). 
Without the services provided by P.P.6L., Respondent's operations would 
cease immediately. We find the payment of this b i l l so essential to the 
services provided by Respondent that we shall include this amount in 
expenses allowed. 

In view of the foregoing, we fin d expenses in (.he amount of 
$211,740 to be reasonable f o r our purposes here. Subtracting from 
Current Operating Revenues of $247,751, the amount of expenses found 
reasonable ($211,740), we f i n d the "Funds Available for the Payment of 
Debt Service" to be $36,011. Applying these available funds to our 
previously found Debt Service Requirement ($174,238), we f i n d a s h o r t f a l l 
of $138,227. In order to compensate Respondent for the anticipated 
u n c o l l e c t i b l e expense and increased P.U.C. Assessment, we fin d Respondent 
Pocono Sewer Company's Operating Revenues must be increased In the 
amount of approximately $146,000. 

Respondent Pocono Water Company claims and the Administrative 
Law Judge accepts. Operating Revenues of 5243,204 and Expenses of 
$211,077.- As was the case with Pocono Sewer Company, we shall accept 
these figures as the beginning point. Adjustments identical to those 
proposed and accepted by us with regard to PSC (differing only in amounts), 
w i l l also be made in the case of PWC. Accordingly, we find expenses in 
the amount of $192,934 to be reasonable. Performing the sane calculations 
as those made with regard to Pocono Sewer Company and recognizing an 
increase in the uncollectible expense and P.U.C. Assessment, we find a 
s h o r t f a l l in income available for debt s e r i c e to be $7,492 and the 
necessary increase in Operating Revenues to be approximately 57,800; 
THEREFORE, 
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IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the Petition of Poconos Water Company for Extra­
ordinary Rate Relief is granted to the extent of che amounts set forth 
i n t h i s Order, to become effective for service rendered on -jnc after 
March 1, 1980. 

2. That the Petition of Poconos Sever Company :cr Extra­
ordinary Rate Relief i s granted to the extent of the amour.ts set forth 
i n t h i s Order, to become effective for service rendered or: and after 
March 1, 1980. 

3. That the above amountb~ allowed w i l l be on ar. interlocutory 
basis, and subject to refund, pending completion and order of the Commitisio: 
on che general rate Increases heretofore requested by the tympanies. 

'BY THE COMStlSSTDK- r 

William P. Thierfeider 
iecretarv 

(SEAL) 

ORDER ADOPTED: February 29, 1980 

ORDER ENTERED: Marc* 3, 1980 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Docket No. R-00017034F0002 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document. 

Memorandum of Law of the Office of Consumer Advocate, upon parties of record in this 

proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a 

participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 3 rd day of April, 2002. 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 

Johnnie E. Simms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff, 2 n d F. West 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Karen Moury 
Law Bureau, 3rd Floor, West 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
Mark S. Stewart, Esq. 
Wolf, Block, Schrorr and Solis-Cohen LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Charis M. Burak, Esq. 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

H. Kirk House 
Office of Special Assistants, 3 r d Floor E. 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Robert J. Bennett 
Fixed Utility Services, 3 rd Floor, West 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Steven Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 • 
300 North 2 n d Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 



SERVICE BY E-MAIL AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

Craig E. White 
Acting Chief Operating Officer 
Gregory Stunder 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 

Lance Haver 
6048 Ogontz Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19141 

Philip A. Bertocci, Esq. 
Community Legal Services, Inc. 
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2505 

Barnett Satinsky, Esq. 
Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel 
2000 Market Street, 10th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3291 

Larry Speilvogel 
203 Hughes Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 

Kent D. Murphy, Esq. 
Exelon Business Services Co. 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, Pa 19103 

Tanya I . MfcCloskey 
Stephen J. Keene 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocates 

Counsel for 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
(717) 783-5048 
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Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP 

Daniel Clearfield 
Direct Dial: 717 237 7173 
DirectFax: 717 237 7161 
E-mail: dclearfield@wolfblock.com 

DOCUMEN' 
FOLDER 

212 Locust Slreel 

Suite 300 

Harrisburg. PA 17101 

T: 717 237 7160 
F: 717 237 7161 
www. wol fblock.co m 

April 3, 2002 

A /r. 

1^5 
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VIA HAND DELIVERY 

James McNulty, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
400 North Streel; 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia 
Gas Works . Docket No. R-00017034F0002 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

On behalf of Philadelphia Gas Works enclosed for filing please find an original and nine 
copies of its Memorandum in Support of Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief with regard to the 
above referenced matter. 

All parties of record have been served as evidenced by the attached Certificate of Service. 

Very tmly yours, 

Daniel Clearfield 
For WOLF, BLOCK, SCHORR and SOLIS-COHEN LLP 

DC/lww 
Enclosure 

cc: Chairman Glen Thomas, w/enc. 
Vice Chairman Robert K. Bloom, w/enc. 
Hon. Aaron Wilson Jr., Commissioner, w/enc. 
Hon. Terrence J. Fitzpatrick, Commissioner, w/enc. 
Hon. Kim Pizzingrilli, Commissioner, w/enc. 
Hon. Cynthia W. Fordham w/enc. 
Karen Moury, Esq., Law Bureau, w/enc. 
Kirk House, Esq., Office of Special Assistants, w/enc. 
All Parties of Record w/enc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to service by 

a participant). 

VIA E-MAIL, HAND DELIVERY 
AND/OR FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Johnnie Simms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 
PA Public Utility Commission 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
E-mail: Simmsi@Duc.state.pa.us 

Charis M. Burak, Esquire 
McNEES, WALLACE, NURICK 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
E-mail: Cburak@mwn.com 

Stephen Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North 2nd Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail: sgray@state.pa.us 

Tanya McCloskey, Esq. 
James Mullins, Esq. 
Steve Keene, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place Bldg. 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1921 
E-mail: TmcCloskevfgjpaoca.org 

Skeene(fl),paoca.org 

Richard Lelash 
Financial and Regulatory Consultant 
18 Seventy Acre Road 
Redding, CT 06896 
(OCA) 
E-mail: Lelash@spnntmail.com 

Philip Bertocci, Esq. 
Edward A. McCool, Esq. 
Community Legal Services 
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
Fax: (215) 981-0434 
E-mail: pbertocci@clsphila.org 

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
Suite 720-T 
225 S. Meramec Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
(OSBA) 
Fax: (314) 725-2022 

Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Ave. 
Cambridge, MA 02140 
rdk@indecon.com 
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KentD. Murphy, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Exelon Business Services Co. 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
kent.miirphv(g),exeloncorp.com 

Michael A. Bleiweis 
243 Brinks Road 
'Easton, CT 06612-1627 
mikebleifgioptonl ine.net 

Barnett Satinsky, Esq. 
Kristina L. Frank, Esq. 
Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel LLP 
2000 market St., Tenth Fl. 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3291 
bsatinskv@frof.com 

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 

Dated: April 3, 2002 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION 

v. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

Docket No. R-00017034-0002 

MEMORANDUM OF PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS' 
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY RATE R E L I E F 

mm 

Of Counsel: 

Abby Pozefsky, Esq. 
Greg Stunder, Esq. 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
800 W. Montgomery Ave. 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 

Date: April 3, 2002 

APR 0 5 2002 
Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
Mark S. Stewart, Esq. 
Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
(717) 237-7173 

Attorneys for Philadelphia Gas Works 
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I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On February 12, 2002, Standard and Poor's ("S&P"), one of the chief credit rating 

agencies that evaluates municipal bonds, including those of the Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW" 

or "the Company"), issued a notice which informed the financial markets generally that the bond 

ratings for all of PGW's senior and subordinate revenue bonds would be lowered if it did not 

obtain immediate cash flow improvement.1 This announcement prompted PGW to prepare and 

file a request for extraordinary rate relief in conjunction with a base rate request filing that had 

been in process at the time. On February 25, 2002, PGW filed Supplement No. 17 to Tariff Gas 

Pa. PUC No. 1, set to become effective on April 26, 2002. At the same time, pursuant to 

Sections 1308(e) and 2212 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1308(e), 2212, PGW filed a 

Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief ("Petition"). In the Petition, the Company requested that 

$44 million of its $60 million base rate request be approved as extraordinary rate relief in order 

to prevent the S&P downgrade, and the resulting disastrous consequences that such a downgrade 

would bring. In order to assure that the PUC had adequate time to consider its request, PGW 

also asked the Commission to address the Petition according to a 45 day schedule, rather than the 

usual statutory 30 day schedule, and to make a ruling on the Petition at the Commission's April 

I I , 2002 meeting. In addition, PGW requested that the Commission consider the Petition and 

appropriately revise the Section 1308(e) standard for relief in accordance with PGW's status as a 

municipally-owned and operated utility. 

In support of PGW's Petition, it filed the testimony of five individuals: Thomas E. 

Knudsen, Interim President and Chief Executive Officer (PGW ERP St. 1); Joseph R. 

1 PGW Exh. BCB-1 (Updated). A downgrade will result in PGW's credit rating going 
from investment grade to junk bond status. S&P made clear that it needed a decision 
within 4 - 6 weeks of February 12, 2002. 
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Bogdonavage, Senior Vice President, Finance (PGW ERP St. 2); Gary Krellenstein, Senior 

Analyst and Vice President, JP Morgan Guaranty (PGW ERP St. 3); Barbara C. Bisgaier, 

Managing Director, Public Financial Management, Inc. (PGW ERP St. 4); and Janice Davis, 

Director of Finance, City of Philadelphia (PGW ERP St. 5). In addition, PGW submitted the 

testimony of Craig R. White, Interim COO, on the issue of rate increase allocation, but, due to a 

stipulation among the parties, that testimony was withdrawn. 

The active parties who filed complaints with the Commission or intervened include the 

Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"), the Office of Trial Staff ("OTS"), the Office of Small 

Business Advocate ("OSBA"), the Philadelphia Industrial and Commercial Gas Users Group 

("PICGUG") a coalition of consumer groups (hereinafter referred to as "CEPA"). In addition, 

PECO Energy Company and Trigen-Philadelphia Energy Corporation and Grays Ferry 

Cogeneration Partnership filed interventions but did not actively participate. 

On March 4, 2002, the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter indicating that it would 

consider PGW's request at its Public Meeting scheduled for April 11, 2002. A prehearing 

conference was held on March 7, 2002 with ALJ Cynthia Williams Fordham ("ALJ") presiding. 

An informal discovery session was held at PGW's headquarters on March 13th and responsive 

testimony was filed on March 21, 2002, on behalf of the Office of Consumer Advocate (Richard 

Lelash, OCA St. ERP-1) and the Office of Trial Staff (OTS St. 1 (Weakley) and OTS St. 2 

(Deardorff)). An evidentiary hearing was held on March 26th in Philadelphia. 

At the hearing, the parties submitted a stipulation regarding the manner in which any 

authorized extraordinary rate relief would be allocated among the firm customer classes. 

(Attachment "D" to this Memorandum). The parties also agreed that certain portions of PGW's 

base rate testimony filing would be included in the record in this proceeding (PGW BRP Sts. 1 & 
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3, and Volume I I of PGW Supporting Financial Information). This Memorandum is filed in 

support of PGW's request for extraordinary rate relief. 
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II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 

PGW and this Commission have reached a crossroads and face a decision which will 

determine PGW's ability to provide safe and adequate service to customers for years to come. 

Indeed, PGW's progress over the past two years, its ability to maintain its present levels of 

service, maintenance and employment, and even its ability to continue as a going concern hang 

in the balance. Without immediate improvement in the Company's liquidity, PGW's bonds will 

be downgraded to non-investment grade (i.e, "junk") and the downgrade will plunge the 

Company into a financial crisis of enormous proportions which will have far reaching 

implications for both PGW and its customers. 

In order to avoid this scenario, the Commission must satisfy Standard & Poor's and grant 

rate relief in this proceedings which provides PGW with adequate liquidity to justify 

maintenance of its bond rating. The record reflects that a $44 million rate increase is required to 

assure that S&P will be satisfied under the rating agency's stated criteria. The dire nature of the 

scenario in which PGW finds itself is not in dispute. Indeed, OTS and OCA both acknowledge 

that PGW requires tens of millions of dollars of extraordinary rate relief in order to meet S&Ps 

fixed cost coverage ratio. The only dispute pertains to the magnitude of the relief required in 

order to avoid a junk bond downgrade as well as the source of the relief.2 Unfortunately, these 

remaining issues, i f decided incorrectly, could result in S&P taking the action that all parties 

have agreed should be prevented. 

OTS and OCA claim that a rate increase of between $25 million (OTS) and $35.4 million 
(OCA) would be adequate to avoid a downgrade, although OCA argues that one half of 
the relief should be in the form of a contribution from the City of Philadelphia. However, 
both OCA and OTS improperly apply the S&P coverage calculation, fail to provide any 
margin for error, and, as to OCA, require illegal and inappropriate contributions from the 
City. See Section IV infra. 
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For the past two years, PGW, the City of Philadelphia, the Commission and the parties 

have all been working strenuously to improve all phases of PGW's operations as well as its 

financial stability. This effort has produced real progress that has been recognized by all.3 The 

Company's billing system has been repaired; where once it could take an hour or more to obtain 

access to a service representative at the Company's Call Center it now generally takes less than 

one minute;4 the Company's collective bargaining agreement has been reformed to include the 

flexibility needed to maintain customer service levels; and the Company has continued to keep 

its natural gas costs well within industry averages. In fact, PGW's March 1, 2002 GCR decrease 

will more than offset any increase which might result from this proceeding.3 

Despite these positive service and efficiency improvements, PGW's finances have not 

kept pace. Now, because PGW's very poor liquidity position has gotten much worse, it threatens 

not only to stop all of PGW's forward progress but also to drag the Company dramatically 

backwards. Due to its liquidity crisis, in the last few years, PGW has been forced to turn to a 

variety of one-time transactions to meet its ongoing cash needs, ranging from assistance and 

loans from the City, to the use of its construction fund for intra-fiscal year cash working capital 

infusions, to the Commission-approved retention of a GCR overcollection reserve.6 

See, e.g., OCA St. 1 (Lelash) at 29. 

Tr. 137. 

The recent GCR decrease would more than offset the extraordinary rate increase, leaving 
residential customers with slightly lower rates even after consideration of the full, $44 
million request ($95.81/month prior to March 1 for 100 Mcf/year Residential Customer 
versus S93.12/month after March 1, assuming full extraordinary rate relief). All other 
classes will also see net reductions. 

PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 8-9; Tr. 86. 
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The Company was attempting to continue the process of repairing its financial position 

by, among other things, filing for a base rate increase (for which it noticed the parties and the 

Commission in late December 2001) when, in February of this year, Standard and Poor's 

announced that it had run out of patience. After putting PGW on Credit Watch (With Negative 

Implications) in July 2000, it announced on February 12 that the Company was in a liquidity 

crisis and without immediate and significant improvement in its permanent, ongoing financial 

position, S&P would downgrade the Company's bonds to junk status.7 S&P expressed the 

degree of danger facing PGW, and its customers, when it stated that: "If the PUC approves an 

emergency rate request. Standard and Poor's will review the adequacy of the increase and 

determine i f ratings will be affirmed or lowered." The basis for S&P's conclusions are not 

conjecture but are specifically included in the record and require PGW to meet a liquidity 

formula under which its cash flow (essentially, net revenues) exceeds all of its fixed costs (not 

just its bond debt service) by a minimum ratio ranging from 1.2 to 1.3. This requirement is a 

lofty standard for PGW since it presently does not even meet a 1 to 1 coverage ratio. Indeed, in 

subsequent press statements, S&P has made clear that, right now, "given its current financial 

profile, [PGW doesn't] look investment grade."9 As the testimony of its witnesses clearly and 

PGW Exh. BCB-1 (S&P's February 12, 2002 "Credit Watch Update" (Attachment "A" to 
this Memorandum)). At least one of PGW's bonds are already at the lowest investment 
grade level - BBB minus. PGW witnesses testified that S&P would put all of PGW's 
bonds at the same, non-investment, grade if it is downgraded. PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) 
at 3. 

Id. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 5. 
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consistently indicates, absent immediate and permanent cash flow improvement, PGW will be 

downgraded to junk bond status.10 

Such a downgrade would immediately put into motion a series of negative events that 

would quickly lead to reduced customers service and maintenance levels, employee layoffs and 

a long-lasting financial crisis. Specifically: 

• Because the downgrade would result in the cancellation of all or most of the Company's 
current short term line of credit, and keep it from selling any new bonds, in order to find 
the funds to keep operating safely the Company would have to: 

1) drastically cut back or eliminate all customer service initiatives; 

2) drastically cut back or eliminate all non-essential maintenance programs; and 

3) lay-off approximately 500 employees. 

• The results would negatively effect all aspects of the Company including the Call Center, 
new customer hookups, improvements to the billing system, senior and low income 
discounted appliance repair, the continuation of district offices and continued efforts at 
preparation of the Company's restructuring filing, to list just a few. 

• Customers would immediately feel the far-reaching effects of PGW's diminished ability 
to serve its customers as a result of PGW's sole remaining focus of distributing gas safely 
through the pipes. 

There is one way, and only one way, to prevent the downgrade, and that is to provide 

PGW with additional revenues sufficient to allow PGW to operate as a viable enterprise and to 

satisfy the S&P fixed charge coverage standard (1.2-1.3x). A $44 million increase is needed to 

meet the upper end of the range (1.28x) and to assure that PGW's investment grade rating is 

10 PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 5 and 9; PGW ERP St. 3 (Krellenstein) at 2. 
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maintained.1' Based upon this evidence, there should be no question that PGW has met the 

stringent requirements of Section 1308(e) and that extraordinary rate relief is justified.12 

The fact that PGW is seeking an extraordinary rate increase does not mean that the 

Company and its owner, the City of Philadelphia, are not doing everything possible under the 

circumstances to assist in the crisis. In fact, the opposite is true. PGW has instituted a 

reevaluation of all of its expenditures to determine which can be deferred or revised.13 It has 

rushed into place a collections enhancement plan that it had been formulating and preparing for 

several months. The City has granted back to PGW the use of the interest income on the Bond 

Sinking Fund to effectuate a $20 million Forward Purchase, it has allowed PGW the use of $45 

million of loan proceeds at no interest cost to customers and has agreed to grant back that portion 

of its $18 million City fee that is necessary in order to backstop PGW and to assure that it will be 

able to satisfy the debt service coverage covenants in its bonds (presently projected at $7.5 

million).14 The City is actively investigating the feasibility of selling the Company to a private 

entity15 and is very close to completing its nationwide search for a permanent CEO.16 

12 

14 

15 

S&P has provided no guarantee that it will maintain PGW's bond rating if only the low 
end of the range of the formula results is reached. 

The relief requested by PGW is just and reasonable as the PUC has applied this standard 
to PGW in setting just and reasonable rates for the Company in the last base rate case. 
Additionally, PGW has shown that the amount sought is immediately necessary to 
prevent drastic reductions in service, maintenance and employment. Therefore, the result 
adequately considers the interests of the Company and its ratepayers in avoiding this 
crisis. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 9-13; Tr. 129-142. 

PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2-3; Tr. 82. 

Tr. 156-158. 

Tr. 175. Unfortunately, the City is unable to do more without threatening its own 
financial plans. See ERP St. 5 (Davis). 

DSH:31649.1/PHI211-156924 



While all of these steps are significant and are necessary for financial recovery or to 

improve efficiency, only the $44 million in extraordinary rate relief will avoid the pending 

downgrade and related disastrous effects on PGW and its customers. PGW has no other sources 

of boiTOwing; it cannot obtain revenues in sufficient time (or on a sufficiently pennanent basis) 

from any other source. Additional temporary fixes from the City will not prevent a downgrade. 

Whatever steps might have been taken in the past which could have avoided this situation, the 

Commission must deal with the Company and its problems as they exist today. 

At the end of the day, PGW faces an extraordinary situation of financial distress which 

justifies extraordinary relief at this time. PGW acknowledges that the awarding of an 

extraordinary rate increase is unusual; but S&P's demand for immediate action requires the kind 

of unusual intervention requested here. While the Company wishes there were some alternative, 

there simply is no other choice and the Commission must act now to protect the interests of 

PGW and its customers. 

III. PGW HAS SATISFIED THE STANDARD FOR OBTAINING 
EXTRAORDINARY RATE R E L I E F UNDER SECTION 1308(e) OF THE PUBLIC 
UTILITY CODE. 

A. Introduction. 

The testimony and evidence in this proceeding, presented by PGW as well as the OCA 

and OTS,'7 clearly show that PGW has satisfied that standard in Section 1308(e) for 

extraordinary rate relief: 1) it faces an immediate need; 2) to maintain financial stability, which, 

if it is unsuccessful in doing so, will result in the utility; 3) not being able to provide normal 

services to its customers; 4) not being able to continue normal maintenance programs; and 5) 

17 PGW Sts. 1-4; PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1; OTS St. 1 at 3; Tr. 212-13 (Lelash). 
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having to reduce employees.18 I f these standards are met, then the utility is entitled to 

extraordinary rate relief consistent with the earnings standards established in the utility's prior 

rate proceeding without being forced to seek other alternative funding sources.19 Such a result is 

perse just and reasonable. 

The fact that PGW is in a state of financial instability due to a severe liquidity crisis was 

undisputed by the parties. This liquidity crisis has prompted Standard and Poor's to announce 

that if PGW's liquidity problem is not corrected immediately (i.e., within 45-60 days) it will 

downgrade the Company's bonds, which has created the immediate need for extraordinary rate 

relief. Any downgrade will plunge PGW into "junk" status. Should that downgrade occur, PGW 

has shown, and the OTS and OCA have concurred, that it will not be able to continue to provide 

normal service to its customers, will be forced to suspend and reduce normal maintenance and 

construction immediately, and will be compelled to take immediate steps to reduce both its union 

and non-union workforce in order to enable the Company to continue the 'bare bones' delivery of 

gas. As confirmed by OTS witness Charles Weakley, III: 

In [ajccordance with 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1308(e), PGW has 
demonstrated the immediate need for extraordinary rate relief in 
order to maintain financial stability. Absent immediate rate relief, 

20 

The relevant portion of Section 1308(e) provides: ". . . any public utility may seek 
extraordinary rate relief of such portion of the total rate relief requested as can be shown 
to be immediately necessary for the maintenance of financial stability in order to enable 
the utility to continue providing normal services to its customers, avoid reductions in its 
normal maintenance programs, avoid substantially reducing its employment. . . ." 66 Pa. 
C.S. § 1308(e). 

In re Keystone Tariff Agency, Inc., et a l , 1990 Pa. PUC LEXIS 45, *3. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 9-13; PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1; OTS St. 1 at 3; Tr. 
213. 
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PGW will have to cut maintenance programs, services to 
customers and employee levels . . . . 2 I 

The evidence in the record shows that the only feasible way to avoid the downgrade is to 

provide PGW with sufficient additional rate relief so that PGW's projected fixed charge 

coverages, calculated using the methodology and inputs identified by S&P itself in worksheets 

provided to the Company,22 will be adequate to maintain PGW's investment grade rating. Only 

by setting the rate increase to meet this target, will the PUC be able to "maintain the financial 

health" of the Company, the avowed goal of the Commission in awarding PGW's last base rate 

increase and the goal that the PUC should continue to strive to attain. 

B. PGW's Extraordinary Rate Request Is Consistent With Prior PUC 
Determinations While Recognizing Its Unique Status As A Municipal Utility. 

While PGW's request for extraordinary rates is consistent with prior decisions of this 

Commission, it also recognizes the Company's special status as a municipal utility and its almost 

complete dependence on external financing. In past decisions, the Commission has recognized 

the significance of a utility maintaining an investment grade bond rating and access to the long-

term capital markets. In the context of investor-owned utilities, the Commission has stated as a 

matter of principle that a utility is entitled to a fair rate of return, which it measured as the level 

of return that provides the utility with access to the capital markets in "all except the most 

unusual market conditions."23 Moreover, as declared by former Commissioner Helen O'Bannon, 

21 OTS St. 1 at 3. 

2 2 See PGW Exh. BCB-3. 

23 Pa. PUC v. Blue Mountain Consolidated Water Co., 1982 Pa. PUC LEXIS 160, *3. 
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"[ijt is never the Commission's intention,... to act in a way that would adversely affect the bond 

rating of any company and subsequently the cost [of] acquiring capital."24 

In addition, when both granting and denying extraordinary rates, the Commission has 

specifically emphasized the existence, or lack thereof, of a cash flow problem as a legitimate 

basis for doing so. In granting extraordinary rate relief to Pocono Water Company and Pocono 

Sewer Company, the Commission upheld a finding that such rates were necessary to ensure that 

debt service payments were made and to maintain the utilities' liquidity and its source of cash for 

'ye 

both daily operating expenses and capital improvements. Likewise, in denying the requests of 

Metropolitan Edison Company and the Claysville Natural Gas Company, the Commission noted 

that in neither case did the companies have a cash flow problem.26 

Like Pocono Water and Pocono Sewer, and unlike Met Ed and Claysville, PGW faces a 

severe liquidity problem and an immediate need for extraordinary rates if it is to maintain its 

bond rating, its access to short-term and long-term debt and, consequently, its sources of funds 

for both capital and operating expenses. Therefore, PGW is experiencing the type of financial 

24 

25 

Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 1976 Pa. PUC LEXIS 129, *5. 

Pa. PUCv. Pocono Water Co. and Pocono Sewer Co., R-80011059 and R-80011060, 
Recommended Decision (February 25, 1980) at 10-13; Pocono Water Co. and Pocono 
Sewer Co. v. Pa. PUC, R-80011059 and R-80011060, Order (March 3, 1980). Contrary 
to the testimony of OCA witness Richard Lelash, in which he asserted that Section 
1308(e) was inapplicable to capital needs (OCA St. 1 at 27) and that the Commission had 
never granted extraordinary rates in order to provide capital (Tr. 230), the Commission in 
this case expressly awarded extraordinary rates for both capital and operating expenses. 

Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Co., R-80051196 and P-80070235, Recommended 
Decision (August 20, 1980) at 18-19 ("In short, Met Ed does not need the immediate 
infusion of cash to maintain its financial stability . . . Met Ed's current financial problems 
consist of a lack of adequate earnings rather than cash flow"); Pa. PUC v. Claysville 
Natural Gas Co., R-860423, Recommended Decision (November 13, 1986) at 6-7 (". . . I 
find no immediate cash problem to support any 66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(e) extraordinary rate 
relief). Both Recommended Decisions were adopted by the Commission. 
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instability required by Section 1308(e) and its Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief is consistent 

with Commission precedent.27 

However, PGW's need for extraordinary rates is unique in several respects as well. PGW 

is a municipal utility and has no investors. While it is owned by the City of Philadelphia, the 

City is not an investor of risk capital in the Company and has never made capital infusions to 

PGW.28 PGW is regulated using the Cash Flow Method, which assumes that "the revenues 

[from] operation would be sufficient to cover the cost of operation and to essentially fund over 

time the capital needs of the company."29 Moreover, as detailed below, PGW presently is 

entirely dependent upon external sources to obtain the funds it needs to finance essential 

construction and service improvements. As a result, it is crucially dependent on an investment 

grade bond rating both to access the capital markets as well as to maintain its commercial paper 

program, its only source of short term capital.30 Thus, maintaining an investment grade bond 

rating is directly tied to maintaining PGW's financial stability - both short and long term.31 

27 Another significant distinction exists between the facts in this case and those present in 
Met Ed. In Met Ed, the Commission noted that the company had experienced "no 
material change" in its financial condition since its last base rate case. Metropolitan 
Edison Co., R.D. at 19. Here, S&P's February 12, 2002 notice and its threatened 
downgrade of PGW "without immediate cash flow improvement" constitutes a very 
material and dramatic change in PGW's condition since the Commission's December 6, 
2001 Order in PGW's last base rate case. 

Tr. 178. The "City Equity" or fund balance on the Company's balance sheet is simply the 
accumulation of net earnings over 165 years, and is not ordinarily available to the City. 
Tr. 178-79,225. 

Tr. 178-79; 189. In its 165 year history, there has been no material contribution directly 
from the City to fund assets of PGW. Id. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 6. 

Maintaining PGW's investment grade rating is consistent with the Commission's 
application of the just and reasonable test to PGW, as a Cash Flow Method company, as 
the PUC applied it in the Company's last base rate case. PUC Opinion and Order on 
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C. PGW's Liquidity Crisis, Which Has Prompted S&P To Threaten An 
Immediate Downgrade To Junk Status, Is The Type Of Financial Instability 
Sought To Be Remedied By § 1308(e). 

1. PGW's Liquidity Crisis. 

As emphasized by S&P in its February 12, 2002, Credit Watch Update, due to a variety 

of factors, PGW has a very poor level of liquidity - one which is "not appropriate for the cuirent 

[bond] rating level."32 Liquidity is the cash that all businesses need in excess of that required to 

pay their operating expenses, debt service, shareholder payments or, in the case of PGW, 

statutory fees to its owner.33 Traditionally, PGW has obtained its liquidity from a number of 

sources: construction funds made available from the issuance of long term debt, which may be 

utilized by the Company in advance of expending them for construction when PGW is 

reasonably certain it will actually undertake the construction project in that fiscal year;34 

commercial paper, backed by a $ 100 million Letter of Credit;35 earnings booked to "fund 

balance" or "City Equity" which are available to PGW to fiind construction;36 grants from the 

City, such as its grant of the interest earned on the Bond Sinking Fund required by the Bond 

Reconsideration, Docket No. R-00006042 (December 6, 2001) at 30 (quoting October 4 
Opinion and Order at 43-44). As $44 million is the amount required to avoid a 
downgrade and maintain an investment grade rating, the Commission's authorization of 
an extraordinary rate increase in that amount would be just and reasonable. 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

PGW Exh. BCB-1. 

As the PUC has recognized, the $18 million City payment is required by both Section 
2212(f) of the Code and an ordinance of Philadelphia City Council. Pa. PUC v. 
Philadelphia Gas Works, R-00006042, Order (October 4, 2001) at 33. The City 
Council's ordinance has the force and effect of a state statute. Public Advocate v. 
Philadelphia Gas Comm'n, 61A A.2d 1056, 1061 (Pa. 1996). 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 8. 

Id. at 6. 

PGW has not, however, had positive earnings for several years. 
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Ordinances and held by the City;37 and, to the extent that these other sources are not sufficient, 

cash working capital produced from rates charged to ratepayers. As indicated above, PGW, as a 

municipal utility, historically has been regulated by the Cash Flow Method. The PUC found in 

PGW's prior rate proceeding that the Cash Flow Method provides that customers will be charged 

rates that will cover all of its operating expenses, debt service, and a "reasonable amount of cash 

working capital as determined by the Commission."39 

In the last several years, the combination of insufficient rates, warmer than normal 

winters, extra costs incurred to repair its billing system after replacement of its legacy system, as 

well as the economic demographics of PGW's customer base have stretched PGW's liquidity to 

the breaking point,40 such that, recently, it has not had sufficient ongoing revenues to cover all of 

its fixed costs, let alone provide for a margin in excess of those fixed obligations. The Company 

thus was forced to rely on a variety of one-time transactions and band aid approaches for 

supplying the necessary revenues and cash it needed to operate.41 These fixes included: the 

Company's conversion of its commercial paper program from a source of contingency cash to a 

part of its permanent debt structure so that it is now 100% utilized (rather than being available to 

meet seasonal and other contingencies);42 the pervasive use of the bond proceeds in its 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2. 

Tr. 189-90; Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Philadelphia Gas Comm'n, 406 A.2d 
1155, 1156 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979) (Cash Flow Method defined as "tailoring [rates] to 
[PGW's] anticipated need for cash"). 

Pa. PUCv. Philadelphia Gas Works, R-00006042, Order (October 4, 2001) at 11-16. 

PGW ERP St. (Knudsen) at 2-3; Tr. 119. 

PGW Exh. BCB-1; Tr. 48. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 6-7. 
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construction fund as a source of intra-fiscal year working capital (without the assurance that the 

funds will actually be expended in the fiscal year on the contemplated construction projects, as 

had been the case in the recent past),43 and the acquisition of project revenues through the sale of 

future earnings on the Bond Sinking Fund via a Forward Purchase Agreement.44 Most recently, 

after all other sources of funds and one-time transactions had been exhausted, additional 

assistance was needed. Accordingly, the City of Philadelphia provided the Company with a $45 

million, interest-freeloan/Ime of credit, which originally was due to be paid back in January 

2003.4:) In addition, as warm weather has decimated PGW's earnings in recent years,46 the City 

has had to pledge to "grant back" the portion of the City payment, legally required by City 

Ordinance and Section 2212(f) of the Code, as necessary to backstop the Company's ability to 

meet its bond covenant debt service requirements 4 7 

PGW's liquidity crisis has come to a head with S&P's February 12, 2002 Credit Watch 

Update. S&P initially placed PGW on Credit Watch (With Negative Implication) in July 2000 in 

recognition of the above-discussed factors, but did not change PGW's bond rating for nearly 20 

months, an extremely unusual action. As PGW financial advisor Barbara Bisgaier testified, 

the agency deferred definitive action while the Company pursued a variety of steps to improve 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

Id. at8;Tr. 130. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 4-5; PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2. 

PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2. 

Tr. 79, 87; PGW Bogdonavage Rebuttal Exh. 2. 

PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 4. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier^at 4. 
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its financial position.49 But when the final results of the Company's last rate case were known, 

and, more decisively, when the projected effect on its earnings of the FY 2002 winter were 

communicated to S&P (PGW is now projecting that it will lose over $32 million in operating 

margin due to warm weather in this fiscal year)50 the agency was not willing to wait any longer.51 

PGW was informed that it needed to obtain extraordinary rate relief providing additional, 

permanent revenues. The factors listed in S&P's Notice for the downgrade were PGW's lack of 

liquidity and reliance on restricted funds, weak fixed charge coverage, potential inability to meet 

legal debt requirements, the limited ability of the City of Philadelphia to assist the Company, 

PGW's continuing problems with reducing levels of account receivables and a wanner than 

normal winter which will strain any remaining mechanisms supporting fulfillment of bond 

coverage ratios in the next two years.52 Given PGW's mandatory obligations over the next 18 

months, S&P has determined that PGW will not be able to maintain the level of liquidity which 

is required for an investment grade bond rating. S&P warned, "[Wjithout immediate cash flow 

improvement, ratings [on PGW bonds] will be lowered."53 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 3-4. 

Tr. 79; PGW Bogdonavage Rebuttal Exh. .2. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 4. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 3; Exh. BCB-1 

PGW Exh. BCB-1. 
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2. S&P's Fixed Cost Coverage Requirements. 

In a nearly unprecedented move, S&P has provided PGW and the Commission with the 

coverage formula, standards and inputs it is using to evaluate the Company.54 This information 

is contained in PGW Exhibit BCB-3 and was explained by PGW witness Barbara Bisgaier: 

[T]hey [S&P] (along with Moody's) have expressed concern that 
PGW's coverage, after payment of operating expenses, of its fixed 
obligations has been and will continue to be less than 1, absent 
reliance on non-recurring revenues. They make a fairly simple 
calculation of this "fixed cost coverage ratio." They subtract 
operating expenses and depreciation from revenues to obtain the 
amount available to pay fixed costs. They define these fixed costs 
as debt service on the 1975 ordinance bonds and the 1998 
ordinance bonds, the capital lease payments, interest on the 
commercial paper and the $18 [million] payment to the City of 
Philadelphia. To this they have added an additional $20 million 
annual reduction in the commercial paper program.55 

Ms. Bisgaier clearly stated that the purpose of S&P's formula was: "to insure that the entity that 

[S&P is] rating has sufficient liquidity to withstand a variety of exigencies."36 Ms. Bisgaier 

testified further that, using the fixed cost coverage analysis, S&P had indicated that the standard 

for an investment grade rating for PGW was a fixed cost coverage of at least 1.2 to 1.3 times.37 

S&P's analysis provides quantitative evidence of the Company's present liquidity crisis. 

The analysis shows a fixed cost coverage ratio for PGW for FY 2002 of JS8 well below the 1.2x 

to 1.3x range needed to maintain an investment grade rating.58 Indeed these data show that, for 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

Previously, S&P only alluded to these standards in discussing PGW's rating. Tr. 57. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 4-5; see PGW Exh. BCB-3 (Attachment "B" to this 
Memorandum). 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 5. 

Id. 

PGW Exh. BCB-3; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 5. The FY 2003 S&P calculation, even 
with a $30 million emergency rate increase, still shows a .97 coverage. Id. 
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both FY 2002 and FY 2003, PGW will not even be able to cover its fixed obligations, one time, 

to say nothing of having cash or liquidity in excess of those fixed obligations to handle cash flow 

leads and lags or contingencies such as continued warmer weather. 

PGW's witness Joseph R. Bogdonavage confirmed this analysis, showing that an 

application of the S&P formula to its actual experience as of March 2002 and projected 

operations for the remainder of the year, produced a coverage ratio of just /77.59 Looking at the 

actual FY 2002 numbers, revised to account for a grant back of approximately $7.5 million of the 

City fee which will be necessary in order for PGW to meet its bond covenant requirements, as 

well as the receipt of $20 million from the City-provided Forward Purchase, PGW's fixed charge 

coverage is still just .SS.60 

Viewing these coverage ratios, PGW witness Bisgaier summarized the Company's 

perilous position: "Absent the grant of emergency rate relief so that this fixed cost coverage 

ratio [1.2-1.3] can be achieved on a permanent ongoing basis, Standard & Poors will take 

negative credit action within the next two months."61 

3. I f PGW is Downgraded, It Will Be Plunged Into A Financial Crisis Which 
Will Result In Service Degradations, Maintenance Cutbacks And Layoffs. 

I f PGW is not afforded sufficient extraordinary rate relief, S&P will downgrade its bonds 

to non-investment grade level. At least one of PGW's long term bonds and its commercial paper 

are already at the lowest "investment" grade of BBB minus; therefore a downgrade will clearly 

59 

60 

PGW Exh. JRB-2 (corrected); PGW Bogdonavage Rebuttal Exh. 1 (both of which are 
included as Attachment "C" to this Memorandum). 

PGW Bogdonavage Rebuttal Exh. 1. This calculation assumed that PGW would bill 
approximately $8 million in FY 2002 as a result of the award of $44 million in 
extraordinary rate relief. Tr. 80. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 5. 
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put these credits at non-investment level.62 Moreover, Ms. Bisgaier testified that since the 

financial criteria that S&P will utilize to evaluate PGW is known, it is a certainty that if, after 

PUC action, the Company is not able to show that its fixed charge coverages are in 1.2-1.3x area, 

all of its bonds will be downgraded to junk status.63 Indeed, one of the S&P analysts that is 

assigned to monitoring PGW has publicly stated that "given [its] current financial profile, [PGW 

does not] look investment grade."64 

If the Company is downgraded by S&P, it will enter a downward financial spiral and an 

operational crisis that will cripple its ability to perfonn even the most basic customer service and 

routine maintenance functions. PGW witnesses Knudsen, Bisgaier and Krellenstein documented 

the additional financial chaos that would result from a downgrading by S&P. These additional 

financial consequences of an S&P downgrade were recognized by the OTS and went 

unchallenged by the OCA.65 

First, PGW has already lost a source of desperately needed working capital in the form of 

a new Forward Purchase Agreement for the Sinking Fund Reserve earnings.66 The Company 

had been working on such a transaction and anticipated that it would yield $20 million of cash 

during the spring of 2002, cash that the City had agreed to allow PGW to retain.67 As a result of 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 3 

Id. at 5 and 9. Ms. Bisgaier's opinion is based upon over 10 years of interacting with 
S&P on PGW and other clients as well as specific conversations with the relevant 
analysts at S&P. Tr. 45-48. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 5, (quoting, The Bond Buyer, February 21, 2002). 

OTS St. 1 (Weakley) at 3; Tr. 212-213. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 4-5. 

/</.;PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2. 
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the S&P Credit Watch Update, the transaction is now on hold until a determination is made that 

PGW will retain its investment grade rating.68 

In addition to the potential loss of the $20 million Forward Purchase Agreement, PGW 

would likely immediately be downgraded by the other two rating agencies, Moody's and Fitch, 

as they would understand the impacts of the S&P downgrade.69 In any event, however, the S&P 

downgrade would result in the loss of a majority i f not all of the banks participating in the Letter 

of Credit backing up PGW's commercial paper, its sole source of short-term debt, when the 

Letter of Credit comes up for renewal in August of this year.70 As stated by Ms. Bisgaier and 

Mr. Krellenstein, of JP Morgan Chase Bank, in 2001, PGW faced great difficulty in securing the 

renewal of the Letter of Credit behind its commercial paper program. While the Company was 

able to renew the Letter of Credit, it was required to reduce the available balance of outstanding 

commercial paper by $20 million by the end of FY 2002 and the annual fee more than doubled.71 

In the event of the S&P downgrade, Ms. Bisgaier and Mr. Krellenstein testified that, in 

their professional opinions, the majority of banks, with the possible exception of Morgan 

Guaranty Trust, will withdraw from the Letter of Credit when it expires in August 2002.72 As a 

result, the Letter of Credit will be reduced from $100 million to no more than $30 million, and 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 4-5; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 9. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 6. 

PGW ERP St. 3 (Krellenstein) at 3-4; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 7. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 6. Of the amount received by PGW in the last base rate 
case, $20 million in intended cash flow went back to the banks and not to the Company to 
pay bills. PGW must be allowed to keep its access to the maximum amount of short term 
debt under any circumstances. 

Id. at 6-7; PGW ERP St. 3 (Krellenstein) at 3-4. 
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potentially less.73 Consequently, PGW will be forced to pay down at least $70 million of 

commercial paper as it matures - without any ability to do so.74 PGW will then have to draw on 

the Letter of Credit for the amount not renewed and the liability will be transfonned into an 

immediately payable demand note held by the banks. PGW will then have to try to enter into a 

loan workout agreement to pay off the demand note, with interest being due and owing to the 

banks at a taxable rate.75 If the other rating agencies had not immediately followed S&P and 

downgraded PGW's bonds to junk status, they would certainly do so at this point. 

Moreover, regardless of the nature of the Letter of Credit repayment workout, the 

evidence shows that the downgrade to junk status will make it impossible for PGW to sell bonds 

or access the capital markets.76 PGW issues bonds to fund 100% of its construction program.77 

As PGW witness Knudsen testified, those capital needs include $35-$40 million of construction 

that is required annually at a minimum in order to maintain the safety and reliability of PGW's 

system.78 Significantly, the Company also utilizes the proceeds of its bond issuances as a source 

of interim liquidity that enables it to meet its debt service and gas supply obligations.79 PGW 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

The first $20 million reduction has already been mandated. PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 
6-7. Given the current "liquidity crisis" in the market, generally, as described by Mr. 
Krellenstein, Morgan is facing a greater demand for its commercial paper facilities and 
could simply choose to leave PGW for a more attractive applicant, and even it would 
have to seriously consider canceling the arrangement. Tr. 118. 

PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 7. 

Id. at 8. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 8; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 8-9; Tr. 116-117. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 8; PGW Exh. TEK-l. 

Tr. 131; PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 8. 
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had intended to sell its next series of bonds in December 2002. If PGW does not receive an 

extraordinary rate increase sufficient to avert a downgrade by S&P, it will not be able to issue 

new bonds,80 and therefore will have no means of funding even the most critical of its capital 

requirements. Moreover, without the ability to borrow from the new issuance in January 2003, 

PGW will totally miss the first of two debt service payments next fiscal year. 

The result of an S&P downgrade therefore would be the loss of the Forward Purchase, the 

almost immediate loss of all short-term borrowing capability, the creation of a $50-70 million 

immediate repayment obligation, and the inability to access the bond market, its only source of 

funds for keeping the gas system operating safely and reliably. 

D. If A Bond Rating Downgrade Is Not Averted, PGW And Its Customers Will 
Suffer Customer Service Degradations, Maintenance Cutbacks And Layoffs. 

In light of the above, PGW's response to a bond downgrade will be swift and painful. I f 

the Company's bonds are downgraded, Mr. Knudsen testified that the Company would 

immediately implement a crisis plan designed to try to keep the Company providing bare bones 

S1 

gas service to customers for as long as possible. As indicated above, PGW's analysis shows 

that it must spend $35-40 million in distribution system construction (such as cast iron main 

replacement, leak repair, etc.) that could not be put off without threatening the safety and 
8 0 Id.; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 8-9; PGW ERP St. 3 (Krellenstein) at 3. 

Q I 

Significantly, Section 1308(e) only requires a showing that "normal" service and 
maintenance would be reduced, and does not require that PGW no longer be able to 
provide "safe" or "safe and reliable" service (OCA St. 1 at 6 and 8). OCA witness Lelash 
asserts in his direct testimony that "even with a bond downgrading, the Company appears 
to acknowledge that it could take proactive measures in order to respond to the ensuing 
crisis and continue to operate." OCA St. 1 at 7. The Commission should recognize two 
flaws in the OCA's analysis: (1) not being able to continue to operate is not the standard 
that PGW must meet in order to qualify for extraordinary rates - reductions in "normal" 
service and maintenance is the standard; and (2) the "proactive measures" that the OCA 
emphasizes PGW would take are the very reductions in services, maintenance and 
employment that are a predicate for relief under Section 1308(e). 
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reliability of the system.82 hi addition to the payroll costs of distribution maintenance 

employees, the billing and collection staff would have to be continued. When these absolutely 

necessary expenditures are combined with the need to continue to pay debt service on its long 

term debt, as well as to replace the cash anticipated from the Forward Purchase and to repay its 

short term commercial paper obligations, Mr. Knudsen estimated that PGW would be facing 

approximately $100 million in obligations and cash needs in the first 6-12 months following the 

83 

downgrade, with at least half of that amount required in subsequent years as well. In order to 

find the dollars to fund these obligations, PGW would have to take steps to terminate virtually all 

discretionary or nonessential activities and customer services including: eliminating discounted 

appliance repair to low income customers; reducing call center access to the bare minimum 

necessary to handle emergency calls; closing the Company's five district offices; seeking waivers 

of Chapter 56 obligations to enter into payment agreements with non-paying customers and to 

waive prohibitions against terminations for non-payment; suspending customer complaint 

response and investigation activities; suspending low income outreach programs; suspending 

new customer service line installations; suspending BCCS (billing system) enhancement 

activities; suspending AMR battery replacement activities; and suspending all efforts to prepare 

and file the Company's restructuring filing.84 In addition, the Company would be forced to 

suspend all non-safety related construction, including the portion of the cast-iron main 

8 2 Tr. 131; PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 9-13. PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1 (Answer to 
OCA Set n-3). 

8 3 Id.;TY. 129-32. 

8 4 PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1. 
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replacement maintenance program that is not essential to proactively preventing leaks or system 

failures.83 

The largest bulk of the savings that would result from suspending the above activities and 

programs would stem from the payroll and related expense reductions that PGW would realize 

by laying off all non-essential personnel. Mr. Knudsen estimated that to try to free up the dollars 

needed to meet debt service and other financial obligations to fund needed construction and keep 

the system operating, it would be necessary to lay off approximately 500 employees — both 

management and union.86 PGW's present union collective bargaining agreement has a "no lay­

o f f clause that protects all but about 75 union workers.87 However, that contract may be altered 

or amended if the Company obtains an order from a regulatory body with jurisdiction over PGW. 

PGW presently is preparing an application for approval to waive this portion of the collective 

bargaining agreement in the event that PGW does not receive adequate extraordinary rate relief 

and S&P downgrades it to junk status.88 These lay-offs were projected to save approximately 

$25 million on net.89 With another $5-10 million savings possible from cut-backs in non-labor 

costs,90 PGW would not even be able to satisfy the first year cash deficiency of $100 million, to 

say nothing of subsequent years. 

85 

86 

87 

88 

89 

90 

Id.; PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 10-11. 

Tr. 131. 

Tr. 133. 

Tr. 133 and 166-67. 

A targeted layoff in the range of 500 persons would produce savings of $24-30 million 
less approximately $5-6 million in unemployment costs (PGW self-insures) and required 
outsourcing. The targeted layoff range includes both union and non-union personnel. 
PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1, Answer to OCA Interr. Set II-3(e). 

Id. 
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Just as concerning, however, taking the steps listed above would drastically reduce 

services below their present, normal levels, result in cut backs on existing maintenance programs 

and significantly reduce employment. Mr. Knudsen explained PGW's mission under these 

circumstances: "In short, we would focus only on assuring that gas flows through the mains and 

services and that we bill and collect — that is all!"9 1 Any employees who are not directly related 

to this stripped-down mission of PGW would be laid-off - and still the Company would not be 

able to finance its cash deficiency for very long. 

Granting PGW an extraordinary rate increase based on the above showing is clearly 

warranted and is consistent with the Commission's prior decisions on extraordinary rate requests. 

Similar to PGW, Pocono Water Co. and Pocono Sewer Co. were found by the Commission to 

have satisfied the elements of Section 1308(e) because they reduced their workforce, 

discontinued needed maintenance and improvements to their water and sewer systems, and 

eliminated important services such as their 24 hour repair service.92 The record here sets forth 

the exact same types of reductions in employees, construction and system improvements, and 

93 

important services. 

In contrast, and unlike PGW, the utilities in Met Ed. and Claysville Natural Gas failed to 

demonstrate any linkage between their financial instability and reductions in service, 

maintenance and employment. In Met Ed., the Commission observed that Met Ed's president 
91 

92 

93 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 11. 

Pa. PUC v. Pocono Water Co. and Pocono Sewer Co., R-80011059 and R-80011060, 
Order (March 3, 1980) at 3; Id., Recommended Decision (February 25, 1980) at 8-13. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 9-13; PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1. While these service 
and employment reductions are planned if a downgrade occurs, such anticipated action is 
covered by Section 1308(e) which uses such anticipatory terms as "continuing" to 
provide normal service and "avoiding" reductions in maintenance or employment. See 66 
Pa. C.S. § 1308(e). 
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"could give no definite plan" of the reductions in the statutory categories that would occur i f the 

extraordinary rate relief was not granted.94 Mr. Knudsen's testimony for PGW was exactly to the 

contrary, providing a detailed plan for such reductions. Additionally, Met Ed witnesses testified 

that its level of employees was sufficient to provide quality service, but that a problem could 

have arisen if the level persisted "over a period of several years."95 The company merely 

planned to lose 40 employees over a period of 12 months due to attrition.96 

The Commission found a similar lack of impact on service, maintenance and employment 

in Claysville Natural Gas where it adopted a finding that "service is about as nonnal as it has 

been over several years, nonnal maintenance is continuing and no employment reductions are 

contemplated."97 Indeed, Claysville was planning to hire additional employees, not reduce 

employees.98 In contrast, PGW has already reduced normal operations in anticipation of the 

potential emergency, suspending new hires and putting service improvement projects on hold, 

pending the outcome of this case.99 

Moreover, PGW has shown that the consequences of a downgrade will be long lasting 

and extremely difficult to reverse. As PGW witness Krellenstein testified, i f the Commission 

fails to award PGW sufficient extraordinary rates and a downgrade occurs, an upgrade will not 

94 

95 

96 

97 

98 

99 

Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Co., R-80051196 and P-80070235, Recommended 
Decision (August 20, 1980) at 16. 

Id. at 14. 

Id. 

Pa. PUC v. Claysville Natural Gas Co., R-860423, Recommended Decision (November 
5, 1986) at 9. The Decision was adopted by Order of the Commission dated November 
13, 1986. 

Id. at 6. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 9-13; PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1; Tr. 127-140. 
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be automatic or even follow quickly upon the later granting of additional rates.100 For example, 

in one instance after being downgraded, a municipal utility was locked out of the bond market 

for a period of seven years.101 Further, when PGW does return to investment grade, it will still 

face substantially higher financing costs for many years, which will negatively impact customer 

service and ultimately be passed on to consumers.102 PGW must be awarded sufficient 

extraordinary rates i f these very serious and damaging consequences to both the Company and its 

customers are to be avoided. 

E. PGW's Need For Extraordinary Rates Is Immediate and Concrete. 

Based on their numerous conversations with S&P, as well as their extensive experience103 

in working with the rating agencies, PGW witness Knudsen and experts Bisgaier and 

Krellenstein all confirmed that PGW must be afforded extraordinary rate relief of $44 million 

within the time lines of this proceeding if it is to avoid an S&P downgrade and its impacts, and 

the PUC will not be able to repair the damage by granting a rate increase in the base rate 

proceeding.104 No party offered any evidence or argument in the record that questioned S&P's 

threat to downgrade or the immediacy of PGW's need for additional, permanent revenues. 

While OCA witness Lelash mildly implied in his direct testimony that the S&P 

downgrade threat, and therefore PGW's need for extraordinary rates, was speculative, his 

100 

101 

102 

103 

104 

PGW ERP St. 3 (Krellenstein) at 3-4. 

Tr. 117. 

PGW ERP St. 3 (Krellenstein) at 4. 

PGW ERP St. 3 (Krellenstein) at 1; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 1-2; Tr. 46-47 and 115. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 4; PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 5; PGW ERP St. 3 
(Krellenstein) at 3. 
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insinuation could not be more incorrect.105 First, the text of the S&P Credit Watch Update relied 

on by Mr. Lelash for this assertion states: "If the PUC approves an emergency rate request. 

Standard and Poor's will review the adequacy of the increase and determine if ratings will be 

affirmed or lowered."106 Contrary to showing that PGW's need for extraordinary rates is 

speculative, this quote from S&P demonstrates that PGW's need is concrete and absolute if a 

downgrade is to be avoided. The only source of speculation in the S&P notice is whether PGW 

is downgraded even if extraordinary rates are granted; i.e., if the Commission cuts PGW's 

request too close and grants it insufficient extraordinary rates.107 

In addition to showing the immediacy of the threatened S&P downgrade, and thus the 

need for extraordinary rates, PGW has also conclusively demonstrated the immediacy of the 

negative impacts on service, maintenance and employment that would occur upon being 

downgraded. Indeed, PGW witness Knudsen testified that PGW was already taking action to 

reduce expenses related to service, maintenance and construction, and extensively detailed the 

immediate steps that PGW would implement to husband cash by reducing customer service, 

ceasing non-essential construction and maintenance, and terminating substantial numbers of 

employees if a downgrade actually occurs.108 

Importantly, the fact that, i f downgraded, PGW would immediately act to reduce 

drastically normal service levels, stop all but safety and reliability related maintenance and 

105 

106 

107 

108 

OCA St. 1 (Lelash) at 6. 

Id. (emphasis added). 

Mr. Krellenstein testified, based upon his extensive knowledge and experience, that if the 
PUC grants all or substantially all of PGW's request, the chances of S&P nonetheless 
downgrading the Company are "extremely unlikely." Tr. 121-22. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 9-13; PGW Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1; Tr. 127-140. 
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construction, and layoff employees was not challenged on the record by anv party. Significantly, 

the OTS witness admitted the immediacy of such reductions, and the OCA witness 

acknowledged that he did not dispute the fact that PGW would promptly take the actions 

described by PGW witness Knudsen.109 

The immediate need and immediate negative effects on PGW's service, maintenance and 

employment levels which would occur absent extraordinary rates stands in sharp contrast to the 

lack of immediacy demonstrated in instances where the Commission has denied extraordinary 

rates. In Pa. PUC v. Metropolitan Edison Co., the Commission emphasized the fact that Met 

Ed's financial condition was projected to remain stable for eight to nine months when it would 

face a state tax payment,110 The Commission stated, "Met Ed does not need the immediate 

infusion of cash to maintain its financial stability; it faces no immediate emergency."111 The 

Commission also noted that Met Ed would only be reducing 40 employees through attrition over 

a 12 month period. 

Likewise, in Pa. PUC v. Claysville Natural Gas Co., the Commission found that 

Claysville had failed to show an "immediate service problem to support approval" of its petition, 

"no immediate need for rate relief to avoid reductions in normal maintenance," and "no 

immediate cash problem to support any . . . extraordinary rate relief."113 As evidenced by the 

109 OTS St. 1 (Weakley) at 3; Tr. 212-13 (Lelash). 

Metropolitan Edison Co., R-80051196 and P-80070235, R.D. (August 20, 1980) at 18. 

Id. 

Id. at 14. 

Claysville Natural Gas Co., R-860423, R.D. (November 5, 1986) at 5-7. Significantly, 
Claysville demonstrates the costly price of miscalculating a utility's need for 
extraordinary rates or the immediacy of that need. Approximately one month after the 
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testimony of PGW witness Knudsen, PGW's circumstances are starkly different from the facts in 

the cited cases, and the immediacy of its need for the requested $44 million in extraordinary rates 

has been conclusively shown.114 

F. PGW's Need For Extraordinary Rates Was Not Challenged On The Record. 

Significantly, both the OTS and OCA acknowledged the fact that PGW has satisfied the 

requirement in Section 1308(e) to show that immediate extraordinary rates are needed to 

continue to provide normal service and avoid reductions in normal maintenance and 

employment. OTS witness Weakly expressly confirmed PGW's showing in his direct testimony, 

and further stated that, in his opinion, 

PGW has demonstrated the immediate need for extraordinary rate 
relief in order to maintain financial stability. Absent immediate 
rate relief, PGW will have to cut maintenance programs, services 
to customers and employee levels . . . . 1 1 5 

Mr. Weakley also confirmed that PGW had no other option for avoiding a downgrade by 

S&P and the related Section 1308(e) events other than to receive an extraordinary rate 

increase.116 OCA witness Lelash also agreed that, assuming an S&P downgrade and the related 

negative financial consequences - which assumptions he stated he did not contest - PGW's 

customer service, maintenance and employment reductions "would be required."117 The OCA 

further concurred with PGW that much if not all of the progress and improvement in PGW's 

Commission's rejection of extraordinary rate relief to Claysville Natural Gas, the 
company filed for bankruptcy. R-860423 (February 17, 1987). 

114 

15 

116 

117 

See, PGW ERP St. 1; Knudsen Rebuttal Exh. 1. 

OTS St. 1 (Weakley) at 3. 

Id.;Tv. 194. 

Tr. 212-13. 
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customer service functions that the Company, the Commission and the parties have worked so 

hard to achieve over the past two years would be lost in the event of a downgrade and the 

i i g 

subsequent steps that would be necessary to address the same. 

G. PGW Has Justified The Requested Level Of Emergency Rate Relief. 

1. The Level of Extraordinary Rate Relief Should be Sufficient to Maintain 
PGW's Financial Health By Avoiding a Bond Downgrade to Junk Status. 

Once a utility has demonstrated that it meets the 1308(e) "need" standard, it must then 

establish the level of emergency rate relief that is authorized by the statutory section. The statute 

states that the extraordinary rate relief shall "provide no more than the rate of return on the 

utility's common equity established by the [CJommission in consideration of the utility's 

preceding rate filing." 1 1 9 As the OTS expressly recognized, this rate of return on equity standard 

obviously is not applicable to a municipal utility such as PGW, which is regulated on the basis of 

the Cash Flow Method. The Gas Choice Act gives the PUC the explicit authority to waive or 

amend any provision of the Code in order to translate a Public Utility Code provision to make it 

applicable to a municipal utility that is regulated differently than investor-owned utilities.121 The 

most appropriate way in which to "translate" this investor-owned utility standard into a standard 

that would sensibly apply to PGW is to examine the Commission's intent in establishing the 

revenue requirement for PGW in its last base rate proceeding. The Commission's Order of 

December 6, 2001, succinctly stated the purpose and goal of its base rate decision: 

1 1 8 OCA St. 1 (Lelash) at 29. 

1 1 9 66 Pa.C.S. § 1308(e). 

120 
OTS St. 1 (Weakley) at 2; PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 14. 

1 2 1 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(c). 
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In our October 4 Order, we specifically found that a $39 million 
increase in base rate revenues (later corrected to $33.5 million in 
our October 12 Order) will provide PGW with adequate revenues 
"to ensure that PGW is able to maintain an adequate of level of 
financial health require[d] to fund operations and meet debt service 
requirements."122 

Maintaining the Company's financial health so that it can continue to fund operations is 

essential i f the Company is to "maintain its existing external financing and to continue to raise 

new capital."123 As discussed in detail above, a bond rating downgrade to junk bond status 

would completely eliminate PGW's ability to "maintain its existing external financing and 

continue to raise capital," and, in turn, eliminate its ability to fund operations and meet debt 

service requirements. Accordingly, the level of extraordinary rate relief necessary to satisfy the 

modified standard that should be applicable to PGW is the amount needed to maintain PGW's 

bond rating at investment grade.124 

2. PGW Needs $44 Million In Additional Annual Revenues To Satisfy 
S&P's Coverage Test and Avoid a Downgrade to "Junk Bond" Status. 

PGW Wimess Bogdonavage provided an analysis of the Company's existing and 

projected financial position for the purposes of determining the degree to which it satisfied the 

S&P's coverage test.125 Based on the detailed analysis provided by Ms. Bisgaier, 

Mr. Bogdonavage calculated PGW's current coverages using the S&P fixed charge coverage 

ratio method for the actual 2001-2002 period. He also calculated the coverages that the 

122 

123 

124 

125 

PUC Opinion and Order on Reconsideration, Docket No. R-00006042 (December 6, 
2001) at 30 (quoting October 4 Opinion and Order at 43-44). 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 14. 

Alternatively, i f one were to consider end-of-year, cash balances, with a $44 million rate 
hike, PGW's FY 2002 end-of-year balance would be just $7 million positive even 
including the effects of the one-time forward purchase and City fee grant back. Tr. 84. 

See Section III.C.2 of this Memorandum, supra. 
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Company would experience on a fully forecasted test year basis, the same basis on which PGW 

is supporting its base rate request, and assuming that PGW received the requested, $44 million 

extraordinary rate request. The results of these calculations are shown on Exhibit XRB-2 

(corrected). 

Mr. Bogdonavage's revenue requirement calculation was designed to produce coverages 

within the 1.2x-1.3x range demanded by S&P to maintain an investment grade rating, but are 

intentionally designed to approach the top of the range in order to build in a margin of error.127 

That calculation shows that a $44 million rate increase would produce just 1.28x coverage,128 

with this figure falling below 1 if repayment of the $45 million City loan in August is 

considered.129 Importantly, Mr. Bogdonavage calculated the coverage produced by a $44 million 

rate increase utilizing the exact S&P fixed charge coverage ratio calculation and inputs that Ms. 

Bisgaier testified, without contradiction, were utilized by the rating agency to evaluate PGW's 

financial performance.130 Accordingly, this schedule should be used to determine PGW's 

extraordinary rate award and fully justifies the Company's $44 million claim. 

126 PGW ERP St. 2 (Bogdonavage) at 2-3. The use of the fully forecasted test year is 
intended to reflect Company operations on a normalized, going forward basis. Id. 

1 2 7 The need for such a margin was plainly evidenced by S&P's declaration that, "if the PUC 
approves an emergency rate request," it will still evaluate PGW to determine if ratings 
should be lowered. PGW Exh. BCB-1. Thus, it is clear that an increase which cuts the 
coverage ratio too close is too risky and should be rejected, as it will not ensure the 
avoidance of a downgrade. 

1 2 8 PGW Exh. JRB-2 (corrected). 

1 2 9 PGW ERP St. 2 (Bogdonavage) at 3. 

1 3 0 That calculation includes payment of the $18 million City fee as well as an assumed $20 
million pay down of the Company's outstanding commercial paper levels in both FY 
2002 and FY 2003. PGW Exh. BCB-3. While some of the parties, either directly or 
indirectly, have taken issue with this calculation methodology, these disagreements must 
be rejected. Calculating an S&P compliant coverage level without including these items, 
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3. The Requested Extraordinary Rate Relief is Consistent with the Just and 
Reasonable Rates Standard. 

The proposed modified standard combined with the other requirements of Section 

1308(e) will also ensure that the extraordinary rates requested by PGW and awarded by the 

Commission are just and reasonable. First, Section 1308(e) states that the Commission will set 

extraordinary rates consistent with a standard that was found to produce just and reasonable rates 

in the utility's immediately prior base rate case. Second, by requiring a showing by the utility 

that extraordinary rates are immediately necessary to avoid consumer harm via service, 

maintenance and employment reductions, Section 1308(e) implicitly balances the interests of 

consumers and the utility and concludes that a rate increase is in the best interests of all parties. 

As detailed herein, PGW has satisfied Section 1308(e) and shown that an S&P 

downgrade will decimate its financial health and harm customers via the resultant degradations 

in service, maintenance and employment. Therefore, the Company's requested extraordinary rate 

relief is just and reasonable as it is necessary to avoid those consequences. Moreover, as 

referenced above, in applying the just and reasonable standard in a Cash Flow Method context in 

PGW's last base rate case, the Commission focused on maintaining the Company's fiscal health 

so that it could fund operations and continue to access external financing and raise new 

capital.131 This just and reasonable goal can only be achieved by averting a downgrade, and a 

downgrade can only be averted by granting PGW's Petition and its requested $44 million 

extraordinary rate increase. 

or the other items set out in the S&P worksheet, would create serious concern that the 
resulting rate increase would be deemed insufficient to maintain PGW's investment 
grade. 

131 PUC Opinion and Order on Reconsideration, Docket No. R-00006042 (December 6, 
2001) at 30 (quoting October 4 Opinion and Order at 43-44). 
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H. PGW And The City Have Taken Significant Steps To Contribute To Solving 
The Crisis Justifying Extraordinary Rate Relief. 

While there is no specific statutory requirement to do so, it may be argued that all 

involved parties should participate in the recovery of a utility that is faced with a situation 

justifying extraordinary rate relief. Both PGW and its owner, the City of Philadelphia, have 

taken significant steps to mitigate PGW's liquidity crisis, but those steps must be viewed as 

additions to and not as replacements of the rate relief necessary to avoid a bond downgrade. 

PGW has taken immediate steps to put on hold any spending that is not absolutely 

necessary, holding up new hires and projects until the crisis is ended, saving some $1 million 

over the next few months. While this is not a step that can be continued for more than a few 

months without having a real negative effect upon service, this effort has the effect of 

husbanding PGW's scarce cash resources to the greatest extent possible preparatory to a more 

draconian response following a downgrading. In addition, the Company has rushed into place an 

aggressive collection effort which had been in the works for several months.133 This effort could 

produce an additional $20 million of cash receipts over time which has already been reflected in 

PGW's pro forma FY 2002 and 2003 test year and rate year cash flow forecasts.134 

In addition, PGW has also taken the following steps to conserve cash and to enhance the 

chances that any extraordinary rate increase awarded will be deemed sufficient by S&P to 

maintain its investment grade status: 

— PGW is utilizing its gas storage inventories in a manner that is saving its scarce 
cash (deferring necessary gas purchases until next fiscal year);135 

1 3 2 Tr. 138, 143-44, 167-68 and 188-89. 

1 3 3 Tr. 133-34. 

1 3 4 Tr. 133 and 187. 

1 3 5 Tr. 139. 
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-— PGW is enhancing customer applications for LIHEAP grants by the use of public 
relations and advertising;136 and 

— PGW is studying the feasibility of deferring special projects or certain 
restructuring related activities where a consensus exists that a delay would be 
prudent.137 

In addition, the City has made an enormous contribution to the Company. Even though 

PGW's method of ratemaking, the Cash Flow Method, assumes that revenues to provide needed 

capital for operations will be produced over time from rates charged to ratepayers, the City has 

continued its traditional role of providing PGW with support where possible. The City's 

commitments, as reflected in the record, include the following: 

• The City has agreed to defer the payment date for the $45 million interest free line 

of credit from January 2003 to August 2003. Such a deferral means an additional 

loss of interest on the City loan as well as a cost to the City of having to borrow 

the funds in order to keep the $45 million outstanding.139 

• As part of its overall financial assistance, the City is continuing its plan to permit 

PGW to utilize the interest on the City's Sinking Fund Reserve account to execute 

a financial transaction where PGW will be paid the discounted present value of 

136 

137 

138 

139 

Tr. 139. 

Tr. 140. 

Tr. 178; PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2-4. 

Tr. 159; PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2. City Finance Director, Janice Davis, testified that 
the City will incur interest charges of about 4.5% - 5% in order to maintain the City loan 
outstanding. That equates to an additional contribution to PGW of some $1.5 million 
(5% x $45 million - 12 x 8 = $1.5 million). Tr. 161 
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140 

141 

142 

143 

ten years of interest on that account, to which the City is technically entitled. This 

transaction, called a Forward Purchase, will realize $20 million for PGW.140 

The City has agreed to "backstop" PGW in FY 2002 by granting back the portion 

of the mandated City fee that is necessary to assure that PGW will meet the debt 

service coverage requirements in its bond covenants. PGW witness Bogdonavage 

testified that his present projections show that PGW's earnings from ongoing 

operations will fall short of meeting the coverage requirements in its bond 

covenants by approximately $35.5 million.1 4 1 He noted that the grant of the 

Company's request for extraordinary rates would allow PGW to bill only about $8 

million in additional revenue by the end of the present fiscal year (August 31, 

2002).142 Even with revenues available from the City's granting of the Forward 

Purchase, therefore, the City will need to grant back approximately $7.5 million 

of its $18 million payment to permit PGW to meet its bond covenants ($35.5 

million less $20 million Forward Purchase less $8 million in FY 2002 from rate 

increase).143 Without these grants, PGW would have been forced to request that 

the PUC take additional emergency actions, such as "compressing" any 

extraordinary rate award, to seek to recover more revenues more quickly. 

PGW ERP St. 1 (Knudsen) at 4-5; PGW ERP St. 5 (Davis) at 2. 

Tr. 80 and 82. The $35.5 million figure is reached by adding the $20 million needed 
from the Forwarded Purchase, the $8 million that PGW would collect in extraordinary 
rates by fiscal year end, and the $7.5 million needed from the City fee. 

Tr. 80. 

Tr. 80 and 82. 
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In addition, the City is moving forward to put permanent management in place and to 

study the feasibility of selling the Company.144 There should be no question, therefore, that all 

entities are participating in the rehabilitation of PGW to the full extent of their capacity. 

But, it is also absolutely clear that none of these efforts together or individually would be 

sufficient to avoid a downgrade if the Company is not awarded a significant level of permanent 

extraordinary rate relief.145 

IV. POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES ON L E V E L OF EXTRAORDINARY RATE 
INCREASE 

A. Introduction 

When the record is examined closely, very little disagreement exists concerning the level 

of rate increase needed to maintain PGW's financial health by avoiding a downgrade. OCA 

witness Lelash frankly admitted that PGW needs at least $35.4 million in "project revenue" in 

order to satisfy the minimum requirement of maintaining PGW's financial health.146 Mr. Lelash's 

recommendation that only an $18 million rate increase should be authorized emanates from his 

insistence that the full revenue requirement should not come from rate increases but instead, one-

half of it - fully $54 million over three years - must come from City grant backs of its legally 

required fee from PGW.147 The Office of Trial Staffs recommendation of a $25 million 

increase, when corrected for two adjustments necessary to conform the calculation to the S&P 

methodology and inputs, shows that a minimum of a $40 million rate increase is necessary to 

144 Tr. 156-58, 175. 

1 4 5 Tr. 72-73. 

1 4 6 Tr. 211-12. 

1 4 7 OCA St. 1 (Lelash) at 36. 

1 4 8 OTS St. 1 (Weakley) at 3; OTS Exh. 2, Sch. 2. 
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produce minimally adequate coverages. Accordingly, the floor for PUC consideration is $35.4 

million. The two recommendations, and their component parts, can be displayed as follows: 

OCA Recommendation OTS Recommendation 
PGW Claim $44 Million PGW Claim $44 Million 

Reduce to Produce 1.2x 
Coverage 

$8.6 Million Reduce to Produce 1.25x 
coverage 

$4.0 Million 

Reduce to Account for 
$18 Million City Grant 

$17.4 Million Reduce to "Add Back" Leases $5.9 Million 

Reduce to Reflect $11 Million 
Payoff of Outstanding 

Commercial Paper 

$9 Million 

Total $18 Million $25 Million 

Indeed, and for the reasons stated below, the PUC should reject the arguments and 

adjustments proposed by these parties and grant the full, $44 million request. It is the only 

amount that is fully compliant with the S&P methodology and will provide a coverage -1.28x -

which is safely within the S&P required range. In addition, granting the full request will send an 

extremely important signal that this Commission intends to support the Company in light of its 

recent service and efficiency improvements. Such support will have an enormously positive 

effect on the Company's ability to get back on the road to full recovery.149 

149 If a level of a rate increase other than $44 million is contemplated the Commission 
should consider permitting PGW to defer certain of its pro forma expense inputs in order 
to maintain the coverages at the 1.28x level. For example, PGW's fully forecasted pro 
forma expense claim (used as the basis of its S&P coverage calculation) contains $ 10 
million in additional expenses for compliance with PUC safety regulations, security costs 
and environmental remediation. PGW Exh. JRB-2 (corrected). For point of reference, 
these expenses are identified in PGW's underlying financial information and testimony. 
See PGW BRP St. 1 at 6. PGW has not begun to incur these charges. I f an adjustment to 
PGW's claim is made it should be accompanied by a directive that the Company may 
defer recording these costs on its books until they are approved for recovery, either in the 
Company's base rate proceeding or its restructuring proceeding. This would permit 
anticipated FY 2003 expenses to be reduced and the resulting rate award will still 
produce coverages well within the S&P required zone. 
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B. OCA's Recommendation That PGW Receive Only $35.4 Million In Project 
Revenue in the Form of an $ 18 Million Per Year, Three Year "Capital 
Contribution Surcharge" and an $18 Million Per Year Grant Back of the 
City Fee is Not Legally or Practically Acceptable and Unacceptably Risky. 

As noted, OCA witness Lelash took no substantial issue with PGW's calculation of the 

level of additional revenues needed to satisfy the S&P coverage test. Instead, he made two 

"adjustments" which, unfortunately, made his recommendation legally and practically 

unacceptable. First, using the identical coverage calculation method as PGW witness 

Bogdonavage, Mr. Lelash calculated that $35.4 million in additional revenues are necessary to 

meet the very bottom of the S&P coverage test — 1.2x,150 leaving no room for error whatsoever. 

Second, Mr. Lelash insisted that this acknowledged revenue requirement be met, not by a rate 

increase, but by a combination of $18 million per year "capital surcharge" l 5 1 for three years and a 

corresponding grant back of the City fee over the same period.152 Neither of these adjustments is 

appropriate. 

150 

151 

OCA St. 1 (Lelash) at 26. 

PGW assumes that OCA's recommendation of such a surcharge is simply a device to 
avoid the granting of "extraordinary rates." Like extraordinary rates, the OCA surcharge 
would be implemented immediately (OCA St. 1 at 40) and, as Mr. Lelash testified, it 
would not be reconcilable. Tr. 221. PGW does not object to the surcharge nature of the 
OCA's recommendation, but rather to its wholly inadequate level of $18 million and 
unlawfully forced grant back of $54 million in City payments. PGW would accept a $44 
million/per year capital surcharge that could be reevaluated by the Commission at some 
future point (but not one that automatically sunsets as apparently proposed by Mr. 
Lelash). 

OCA St. 1 (Lelash) at 37. He also recommended that the City should "restructure the $45 
million City loan with payback over the next three fiscal years." Id. at 36. Mr. Lelash 
did not provide any calculation of the added cost to the City or PGW of such a 
restructuring. At any rate, City Finance Director Davis indicated that such a 
restructuring, when combined with yearly City grant backs of the City fee was beyond 
the City's capability at the present time. PGW ERP St. 5.1 (Davis). 
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1. Meeting PGW's Extraordinary Rate Requirement by a PUC-Ordered 
Mandatory Grant Back of the City Fee is Not Only Illegal, It is Infeasible 
For the Citv and Insufficient to Satisfy S&P's Requirements. 

As he and the OCA did in the prior case,153 Mr. Lelash continues, even in the face of the 

present crisis, to insist that the City of Philadelphia be forced to give up the only payment it 

receives in return for its ownership of PGW.154 Essentially, the OCA's position is based upon a 

misunderstanding of the way in which municipal utilities are operated and financed, 

inappropriately imposing an "investor owned" model upon an enterprise where there are no 

investors, or where, at most, the investors (the citizens of Philadelphia) and the ratepayers are 

one in the same. This is why the Management Agreement, which sets forth the mandated Cash 

Flow Method of setting rates,155 instructs that the dollars to operate the Company should come 

from rates charged to ratepayers. Indeed, the City has not made a direct contribution to the 

Company's capital requirements in its 165 year history.156 But even if the PUC wanted to 

consider this complete reversal of the PGW regulatory format, it has made clear that this demand 

is outside its authority to order. As the Commission itself found in PGW's last base rate 

proceeding: 

153 

154 

155 

156 

See, Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, R-00006042, October 4, 2001 at 30. 

That payment is the sole compensation it receives from PGW and is in lieu of all 
municipal tax payments, license fees, fees for the use of City streets and the like. Tr. 
222-23. Importantly, the PUC's own Management Audit found the City to be entirely 
reasonable and appropriate and barely compensation for the foregone City property taxes 
that PGW would otherwise remit i f it were not municipally owned. Id. Mr. Lelash's 
insistence that the City fee is really a "dividend payment" is belied by the fact that the 
City fee does not increase i f profits increase and, when PGW earns in excess of the City 
fee, the City may not directly appropriate the additional earnings. Tr. 223-25. 

Pa. PUCv. Philadelphia Gas Works, R-00006042, October4, 2001 at 13-15 

Tr. 178-79. 
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Section 2212(f) does not grant the authority to the Commission to 
order the City to waive or grant back the $18 million payment. We 
believe that such condition, as advocated by several Parties, clearly 
is not within the Commission's authority under the Act,. 1 5 7 

But there are equally important practical reasons why this recommendation must be 

rejected. 

• An $18 million rate increase is not adequate. 

Mr. Lelash's recommendation essentially is an $18 million rate increase buttressed by a 

"one time fix" of a three year grant back of the $18 million City fee that PGW is legally 

obligated to pay and which the City is legally entitled to collect. Mr. Bogdonavage showed that 

an $18 million extraordinary rate increase was completely inadequate - producingjust 1.08x 

S&P coverages on a fully forecasted test year basis.158 Since the Commission itself made clear 

that it has no legal authority to order the City to "grantback" its legally required payment, Mr. 

Lelash's recommendations must be viewed simply as an entirely deficient $18 million increase 

recommendation. 

• Acceptance of Mr. Lelash's Recommendation Will Cause PGW to Be Downgraded to 
Junk Status. 

Both Ms. Bisgaier, PGW's financial advisor, and Mr. Krellenstein, a municipal bond 

analyst with JP Morgan, testified that acceptance of Mr. Lelash's recommendation would not 

prevent S&P from downgrading the Company. Unlike Mr. Lelash, both witnesses regularly 

157 See, PaPUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, R-00006042, October 4, 2001 at 34. The 
Commission went on to state its expectation that the City would continue to assist PGW 
in its cash flow requirements by voluntarily granting back, as necessary, its fee as a 
backstop. As indicated, for this fiscal year, the City has agreed to do just that, to the tune 
of almost $8 million. Tr. 77, 84. 

PGW Bogdonavage Rebuttal Exhibit No. 1. To reach acceptable coverages (1.25x) 
instead of the bare minimum 1.2x recommended by Mr. Lelash, the rate increase would 
have to be $22 million greater, or $40 million. Tr. 85. 
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discuss PGW's bond rating with S&P and other rating agencies and have an intimate knowledge 

^ of S&P's current thinking and views. For example, Ms. Bisgaier testified as follows: 

S&P has made it very clear that after years of [PGW] doing one­
time fixes to sustain its bond covenant ratios [S&P is] looking for a 
permanent solution, not just interim fixes. They rate the bonds for 

# the long term. PGW has bonds outstanding that are going to 
remain outstanding for 29 more years. They want to make sure 
that a proper rate structure is in place to sustain those bonds over 
the 29 year period. So an interim fix is not acceptable to them as a 
means to solving this problem.159 

To the same effect was Mr. Krellenstem's testimony: 

I have talked to both of the analysts that are on the [PGW] report 
that was submitted earlier last week and I have spent several hours 
with [one of them] down in Atlanta on Tuesday . . . [this] particular 

9 proposal that was presented [by OCA] is not the type of solution 
they are looking for in general. . . . As a general rule, when there 
is a problem of this nature they are looking for a solution that will 
come not from non-operating revenues or one shot deals but from 
ongoing business operations. That would mean they would be 

• looking for something that would probably be taken by the Public 
Utility Commission as a rate increase. In the normal course of 
business they would collect it not something they could just count 
on for a short period of time.160 

9 In contrast to the testimony of PGW's financial witnesses, OCA witness Lelash frankly 

admitted that he had not had any conversations with S&P, much less conversations about 

whether one-time fixes would satisfy the rating agency's requirements.161 The Commission 

m 
cannot rely upon an OCA consultant's "guess" that a grant back from the City will be sufficient 

159 

160 

Tr. 48. 

Tr. 112-13; see also Tr. 120. Mr. Krellenstein testified that he had not discussed Mr. 
Lelash's proposal with S&P specifically, but did not need to because he had been told 
numerous times by S&P that, in general, they were not going to accept one-time or 
temporary fixes to solve PGW's problems. Tr. 123-24. 

Tr. 227. In addition, Mr. Lelash has no employment experience with bond rating 
agencies. Id. 
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to prevent the disaster of a downgrade. The required conclusion is clear: if PGW is to avoid a 

downgrade then it must receive a sufficient rate increase from the Commission that is permanent 

and ongoing, and does not rely on temporary infusions of capital from the City or other sources. 

A grant back of the City fee, whether it is for one year or three, is just the kind of one-time fix 

that S&P no longer will tolerate as a stop gap measure to fix PGW's chronic liquidity problems. 

• The Citv cannot afford to provide a grant back of the Citv fee for three years. 

Even if it were legal (which it isn't), and even if there was any question about S&P's 

willingness to accept one time grant backs as a sufficient solution for PGW's liquidity crisis -

which there is not - the record shows that the City could not provide such grant backs in any 

event. City Finance Director Janice Davis testified without contradiction that the City is not in a 

position to grant back the City fee for more than a one year period. As she stated: 

[T]he City is capable of granting back the $18 million [City fee] on 
a one time basis only. In addition, i f the full $18 million is needed 
this year in order to meet PGW's bond coverage requirements, the 
City will have difficulty making the grant back and may have to go 
to City Council for an appropriation. Given the City's financial 
constraints there is simply no way for it to forego $54 million in 
City payments from PGW ($18 million for three years). . . The 
one-time grant back of the $ 18 million would result in a $ 14 
million deficit at the end of the City's current five year plan for 
2003-2007. That level of deficit can be accommodated i f 
absolutely necessary by making adjustments to the plan. However, 
the City simply cannot make up a $54 million hole . . . by tinkering 
with expenditures and programs here and there. 

Additionally, the OCA's proposal would create a significant 
variation in the City's Five Year Financial Plan FY 2003—FY 
2007 which is submitted to and approved by the state pursuant to 
the Pennsylvania Intergovernmental Cooperation Act ("PICA"). 
The City's PICA Plan expressly states that it is relying on the 
continued transfer by PGW of the $18 million payment as well as 
the repayment of the $45 million loan in FY 2003 The OCA's 
suggestion would result in a $54 million hole in the PICA Plan. 
Without these revenues, the City will be forced to consider major 
cuts in City services, lay-offs or a hiring freeze, increases in taxes 
and fees or a combination of those steps. All of these steps would 
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have to be presented and approved by PICA; the City can't simply 
decide to forgo or defer these revenues, even if such a plan was 
approved by City Council.162 

Ms. Davis went on to explain the additional financial burdens that are facing the City 

which did not exist during prior periods, such as additional pressure to support the School 

District and a substantial deficit over five years as opposed to the surplus that existed just a year 

ago.163 Forcing the City to grant back the City fee in these circumstances, therefore, would 

inevitably result in the City having to choose what other programs to cut or lay-offs to make.164 

It is hard to understand how it is rational policy to force taxpayers of Philadelphia to bear the 

heavy burden of maintaining PGW's financial health by being forced to forego other needed 

programs or policies. Nor does it make sense to have state agencies dictating how the City will 

allocate scarce municipal resources. The bottom line is that even if it was legally permissible or 

acceptable to S&P, the City of Philadelphia is simply not in a position to grant back $45 million 

of payments, as recommended by Mr. Lelash, and it would be bad policy to do so. 

• The OCA Proposal Creates Additional Risks For PGW. 

Finally, OCA's demand that the PUC deem the Company to be meeting the S&P 

coverage requirements by assuming that the City will grant back its full, $18 million fee for three 

years creates significant and unreasonable risks for the Company. As PGW witness 

Bogdanovage pointed out, the potential for a City fee grant back in any one year is the only real 

"backstop" it has to prevent its technical default on its bonds by violating it debt service coverage 

1 6 2 PGW ERP St. 5.1 (Davis) at 2-3. 

1 6 3 PGW ERP St. 5 ( Davis) at 3. 

164 Id. 3X4. 
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covenants when, like this year, it has been ravaged by the effects of weather.165 This year, PGW 

estimates that its weather-related losses will exceed $32 million, or almost the entire amount of 

the base rate increase granted by the PUC in 2001.1 6 6 Without the ability of the City to provide 

limited support by granting back the City fee, the Company would have no way to meet its bond 

obligations and it would be plunged into another financial crisis. However, under Mr. Lelash's 

recommendation, PGW would not have the City fee available to respond to extreme 

contingencies because it would already be accounted for simply to meet the liquidity standards 

that S&P expects an investment grade company will maintain on a normal, ongoing and 

permanent basis.167 On the other hand, forcing PGW to have to rely so directly on the City's 

financial status creates new risk for the Company. PGW's ability to continue to provide existing 

levels of service should not be so directly linked to the financial health of the City. For all these 

reasons, OCA's demand that the City be forced to grant back for three-years its $18 million/year 

fee should be rejected. 

2. The OCA Recommendation is Unacceptable Because it Produces 
Coverages Which Fall At The Very Bottom Of The Acceptable S&P 
Range. . 

Part of the difference between PGW's requested $44 million increase and the 

recommendations of both the OCA and OTS can be attributed to the fact that both have used as a 

"target" a lower level of coverage than is produced by PGW's pro forma calculation. As shown 

on Exhibit JRB-2 (corrected), PGW calculated that a $44 million rate increase would produce 

coverages of 1.28 times, using the Company's fully forecasted test year as representative of FY 

1 6 5 Tr. 85-86. 

166 T r _ 7 9 _ 

1 6 7 Tr. 86,102,218. 
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2003 conditions. The only "adjustment" made by OCA witness Lelash to Mr. Bogdonavage's 

calculation was to reduce the revenue requirement so that the coverage produced was just 1.2x 

rather than the 1.28 times computed as necessary by PGW.168 Considering the unanimous 

agreement that a bond downgrade for PGW would be disastrous for the Company and its rate 

payers, the recommendations of OCA and OTS to set PGW's revenue requirement at just the 

bare minimum level to satisfy the S&P coverage test - a coverage test that was not challenged by 

any of the parties on the record - appears inadvisable at best. Such a calculation would eliminate 

any margin for error and create the risk that, i f PGW experienced substantially increased costs or 

reduced revenues, S&P might find the extraordinary rate increase to be deficient.169 This is an 

especially concerning problem since PGW's expert analysts have testified that S&P, and the 

other rating agencies, are presently providing very little leeway to companies' in the kind of 

financial crisis in which PGW finds itself. As Mr. Krellenstein testified: 

The past year has been particularly bad for rating agencies and 
investors also. The rating agencies in just the past week have been 
taken to task by Congress for their lax review of entities such as 
Enron and Global Crossing. In the last year, they have seen a 
tremendous number of credits being adversely impacted by the 
downturn in the economy. They clearly have gone to a much more 
conservative bent in the last several months as has the investment 
community also. . . . While no rating is absolute in terms of what 
will occur I would tend to say that they would give less credence to 
any patchwork efforts put on by the Philadelphia Gas Works and 
that they really want a solution, one that they can understand is 
encompassing and long-term in nature, and they will be less 
tolerant of something that they might have accepted just a year or 

168 

169 

OCA St. 1 (Lelash) at 25. The OTS witness, while first recommending a coverage target 
of 1.25 times, then revised his target when he discovered that an adjustment he had made 
erroneously resulted in his recommended rate increase producing coverages of just 1.22 
times. Tr. 198,208-09. 

See PGW Exh. BCB-1 (S&P states that insufficient extraordinary rates could still result 
in lowered ratings). 

DSH:31649.1/PHI211-156924 - 4 8 -



two ago in a better economic environment where there was not 
such keen scrutiny of their actions.170 

It would be extremely risky to set the rate increase in this case so that it produced 

coverage levels that just barely met the S&P coverage test. Unfortunately, that is exactly what 

the OCA has recommended (and what OTS's revised recommendation amounts to). In addition, 

Mr. Lelash's barebones recommendation ignores the fact that PGW's 2003 coverages are put 

below 1 temporarily when the City loan repayment is factored in, use of funds not even 

accounted for on Mr. Bogdonovage's schedule. While PGW believes that S&P will accept such 

a degradation for a short time, a rate increase that sets the coverages at just 1.2x would plunge 

the results well below 1 after the City loan repayment, creating dangerous risk that PGW will be 

downgraded even with some extraordinary rate increase award. It simply doesn't make sense to 

cut the margin of error so thinly when the effect on customers is minimal, but the costs of a 

resulting miscalculation are so enormous. Mr. Lelash's adjustment to reduce PGW's rate increase 

to just 1.2x should be rejected. 

C. The OTS Recommendation, When Properly Adjusted, Completely Supports 
PGW's $44 Million Request. 

The OTS's recommendation of a $25 million rate increase contained three adjustments to 

the PGW position, all of which have been shown to be inappropriate. First, OTS witness 

Deardorff adjusted the Company's revenue requirement calculation (shown on Exhibit JRB-2 

(corrected)) to meet a 1.25x coverage level, instead of 1.28x.171 Second, Mr. Deardorff claimed 

that Mr. Bogdonavage had inappropriately failed to "add back" capital leases in the amount of 

$5.9 million in his coverage calculation. He therefore removed $5.9 million from the revenue 

1 7 0 Tr. 114. 

1 7 1 OTS St. 2 (Deardorff) at 5-6. 
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requirement needed to meet a 1.25x coverage test. Third, he claimed that Mr. Bogdonavage 

had overstated the amount that should be included to take account of the Company's commercial 

paper paydown obligations. Referencing Mr. Bogdonavage's cash working capital analysis 

presented in the permanent base rate proceeding, Mr. Deardorff recommended that the coverage 

calculation should use the level of the commercial paper paydown reflected at the end of the 

fully forecasted test year, assuming a S60 million base rate increase.173 That amount is $11 

million, rather than the $20 million used by Mr. Bogdonavage.174 All of these adjustments were 

shown to be erroneous. 

First, as Mr. Bogdonavage testified in rebuttal, his revised calculation of the revenue 

requirement needed to meet a 1.28 coverage - $44 million - did in fact add back capital leases 

just as the S&P calculation requires.175 It appeared that Mr. Deardorff had been unaware of this 

revision when he made his recommendation. Unfortunately, after Mr. Bogdonavage explained 

that the PGW calculation had in fact properly added back capital leases, Mr. Deardorff simply 

revised his "target" coverage levels rather than acknowledging that his $25 million calculation 

had understated PGW's revenue requirement by at least $5.9 million. 1 7 6 Reversing his filed 

testimony, he simply declared that it would be acceptable to set PGW's revenue requirement to 

meet a 1.22x coverage level instead of the midpoint of the S&P range, as he had originally 

testified. This is obviously inappropriate. Indeed, as discussed above, in the context of Mr. 

1 7 2 M a t ? . 

173 Id. 

1 7 4 See, Volume I I Permanent Base Rate case supporting schedules, Exh. A-2. 

1 7 5 Tr. 90-91. This is consistent with the S&P calculation. See PGW Exh. BCB-3. 

1 7 6 Tr. 198. 
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Lelash's recommendation, even Mr. Deardorff s original recommendation that PGW's revenue 

requirement be set to meet just a L25x coverage was unacceptably risky. It was certainly not 

reasonable, when faced with the fact that he had made an almost $6 million adjustment based 

upon an out-of-date schedule, to simply "lower the bar" and recommend that PGW's 

extraordinary rate award be set with no margin of error. 

Similarly, Mr. Deardorff made another adjustment error when he substituted an $11 

million paydown of PGW's tax exempt commercial paper in place of the S20 million paydown 

shown on Mr. Bogdonavage's exhibit.577 As Mr. Bogdonavage explained in rebuttal, Mr. 

Deardorff s substitution of the $11 million payment shown in PGW's pennanent base rate case is 

wrong for at least three reasons. First, he failed to understand that, in the base rate case, Mr. 

Bogdonavage was projecting that the FY 2003 commercial paper pay down would be $11 

million only i f PGW's full $60 million rate increase request was in effect for a full year (the 

higher level of rates will allow PGW to use less commercial paper during the year and thus have 

less outstanding at the end of the year.) In this context, the $11 million "pro forma" 

projection is completely irrelevant for the present S&P calculations and the determination of 

extraordinary rate relief. 

Second, that $11 million pro forma payment is "in addition to" not as a substitute for the 

$20 million mandatory commercial paper paydown that must occur by the end of FY 2002.179 

When confronted with this error, Mr. Deardorff insisted that since S&P was "forward looking," it 

would be more appropriate to use the FY 2003 non-mandatory commercial paper paydown rather 

177 JRB-2 (corrected); PGW Bogdonavage Rebuttal Exh. 1. 

1 7 8 Tr. 92, 97. 

1 7 9 Tr. 93. 
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than the mandatory paydown that was reflected in Mr. Bogdonavage's schedule.180 But i f one 

were to determine the coverage level necessary to reflect the FY 2003 commercial paper 

paydown using the FY 2002 fully forecasted test year, it would be necessary to add the 

mandatory paydown from $100 million to $80 million plus an additional discretionary paydown 

of $11 million (assuming one concluded that the $11 million pro forma adjustment was more 

appropriate to use). The total that would have to be used in such a calculation would be $31 

million not $20 million.1 8 1 Reflecting the FY 2003 pro forma pay down of commercial paper at 

the full $31 million level would further reduce coverages and would require additional revenue 

above the amount even the company requested to produce coverages in the appropriate range. 

Finally, and most importantly, the evidence in the record demonstrates irrefutably that 

S&P calculated PGW's coverages assuming a $20 million commercial paper pay down in each of 

FY 2002 and FY 2003 (the mandatory pay down from $100 million to $80 million in FY 2002 as 

well as the additional $20 million pay down expected by S&P in FY 2003). loz As virtually all 

the witnesses acknowledged, it is crucially important that PGW's extraordinary revenue 

requirement be calculated in accordance with the formula and inputs actually utilized bv S&P. 

In this case, the S&P worksheet provides hard evidence as to the inputs that must be utilized to 

calculate the coverages, and shows $20 million commercial paper pay downs in both FY 2002 

and FY 2003. Accordingly, a $20 million commercial paper paydown must be utilized here as 

, 8 0 Tr. 199,202 

1 8 1 Tr. 93. 

1 8 2 Shown on PGW Exh. BCB-3 in the portion of the table entitled "Debt Service Coverage 
Analysis," and reflected on the fourth line from the bottom as "Others-Commercial Paper 
Notes." 

1 8 3 The first paydown (from $ 100 to $80 million) is mandatory and occurs at the end of FY 
2002 - it has not happened yet. PGW ERP St. 4 (Bisgaier) at 6; Tr. 59-60. S&P's 
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well. The reversal of this error, combined with the correction of Mr. Deardorff s $5.9 million 

lease add back adjustment, results in an OTS revenue requirement recommendation of $40 

million (at 1.25x coverage). As indicated above, however, the Commission should not take the 

risk that a 1.25x coverage will in fact avoid a downgrade. Accordingly, PGW's recommendation 

should be accepted in full. 

V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DIRECT THAT THE $44 MILLION 
EXTRAORDINARY RATE INCREASE BE ALLOCATED CONSISTENT WITH 
THE PARTIES' ALLOCATION STIPULATION. 

The issue of how to implement the $44 million extraordinary rate increase and allocate it 

among the customer classes has been agreed to by the parties. A Stipulation and Settlement 

Regarding Allocation of Extraordinary Rate Increase was entered into by PGW, OCA, OTS, 

OSBA, and PICGUG. CEPA indicated that it did not oppose the Stipulation.184 The allocation 

endorsed by the Stipulation is fair and reasonable, and should be adopted by the Commission. 

Pursuant to the Stipulation, any extraordinary rate increase that the Commission grants 

will be attributed exclusively to the volumetric charge imposed on the firm customer classes. No 

customer charges will be increased. The parties proposed that any extraordinary rate increase 

will be allocated only among the following customer classes and in the following percentages: 

residential (ResGS/PHAGS) 83.75%, commercial 13.53%, industrial 1.83%, and PHA/PHA 

0.89%. In terms of the $44 million extraordinary rate increase requested by PGW, the parties 

agreed that the residential class would be allocated $36.85 million and the commercial, 

inclusion of a $20 million paydown of its outstanding commercial paper in FY 2003 is 
consistent with PGW's own plan and the recommendations of the Black and Veetch 
Engineering Report that was prepared as part of the 2001 bond issuance. Tr. 59, 98. 

1 8 4 The Stipulation is attached to this Memorandum as Attachment D. 

Stipulation atf 1. 
to firm customers. 

185 

Stipulation at t L As to all classes, the extraordinary rate increase would only be applied 
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industrial, and PHA/PHA classes would receive the remaining $7.15 million of the total 

increase.186 

The parties further reserved the right to litigate all rate structure issues as part of PGW's 

base rate proceeding. Thus, to the extent that any party or the Commission is not completely 

satisfied with the stipulated allocation method, an avenue exists for making modifications on a 

going forward basis.187 However, for the purposes of this extraordinary rate proceeding, all 

parties concur that the stipulated allocation method is in the public interest, and have requested 

that the Commission approve and adopt its terms.188 

1 8 6 Stipulation at Attachment A. 

187 Stipulation at ^3. 

CEPA abstained from requesting Commission approval, but signed the Stipulation to 
indicate that it did not oppose its terms. Stipulation at f 5. 
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VI. CONCLUSION 

For all of the foregoing reasons, PGW respectfully requests that the Commission grant its 

request for a permanent, $44 million extraordinary rate increase and adopt the parties' allocation 

stipulation. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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Credit Profile 
CREOmWATCH UPDATE To From 
5160.560 mil, Philadeipft.a gas wta w Dnda (1936 Gen 
Ordlnanca) ser A did 05/01/1398 due Q7/0V1999-2014 2018 
2026 
$103.550 mil. Philadelphia gas wka rev bnds (1998 Gsn 
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$20.010 mil. Philadelphia gas wks rev bnds (Sub1998 Gen 
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• Rationale 
Standard & Poor's SBB* underlying rating (SPUR) and 'BBB' uninsured rating on Ordinance 1975 ana 
1938 senior bonda, and its 'S8B- SPUR on the 1998 Ordinance subordinated Bonds remain an 
CreditWatch with negative implications where they were placed July 20, 2000. 

Philadelphia Gas Works' (PGW) PGW'3 poor liquidity position has worsened with December 2001 cash 
balances at $3.8 million (2.5 days' cash) compared to ending cash ot about"$a.4 million at fiscal year-
end August 2000. PGW is liling an emergency rate relief in February 2002 with the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission (PUC) to address liquidity Issues. Withoui immediate cash flow improvement, ratings 
will be lowered. PGWs poor liquidity is due, in part, to the PUC final rate order of a S33.S million rate 
inorMM In Dgc«mb«r 3001. about S31.0 million l e u than requested. This rata shortfall, combined with 
the warmer-than-budgeted weather this winter and higher receivables, contributes to poor liquidity, 
which is not appropriate lor the currant rating level. "II the PUC approves an emergency rata request, 
Standard & Poor's will review the adequacy ol the increase and determine it ratings will oe affirmed or 
lowered," said Standard & Poor's credit analyst Aneesh PraBhu. 

PGW. the la/gast municipally owned gas utility in the U.S., purchases, sells, and aisirlbutea gas to more 
than a half-million customers within the city of Philadelphia. At fiscal year-end August 2001, PGW had 
about $900 million of debt outstanding. 

The railngs rellect the following risks: 

• The poor liquidity position required PGW to temporarily borrow from its caoiial lund account in 
January 2002 for servicing debt obligations, and requires PGW to refy on 'inancal transactions 
lhat create nonrecurring revenues in this fiscal year. Without additional project revenues or rate 
reViet, PGW may be unable lo reimourse its capital ?und. PGW will also seek a deferral on tne 
$45 mllifon working capital city loan, due in January 2003. 

htcp.7/wwvv,rating3direct.coiiv'App3/RD/control]eryAmcte?id=230810(fe[ype=&outputTypc=print 3/8/0 
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• Weak fi*sd'charge coverage lhat. Including lease oayments and the annuaJ payment to tne city 
of Philadelphia, has ranged Between 1.0 times (x)-l.lx during the past four years. 

• Limited aplllty of the city of Philadelphia to provide assistance due to tha city's tight financial 
situation. 

• PGWs problems with high account receivables, which were axacertated in 2001 due to 
sscalaflng fuel pricas racoverable ffirough the gas cost recovery (GCR) mechanism. Receivables 
have been historically high due to a high proportion of low-income residents in the demograph co 
of PGWs service territory. 

o A warm winter, which likely will cause PGW to miss budgeted forecasts In fiscal 2002. 
• Inability to convert from interim management to permanent management by December 2001, as 

directed by PUC's interim rato order In November 2000. Tha search for pennanent managemenl 
Is at an advarcad stage and is expected to conclude by April 2002. 

Nonetheless, tne following strengths offset the risks: 

• A favoralilB closing to the labor contract negotiations in June 2001; the contract freezes laDor 
costs for the next two years, reduces benefits, and reasserts management prerogatives 
regarding work rules. 

• Operaflonal improvementa that Induded correcting the faulty billing system, Improving call center 
performance, and auditing procedure improvamems. 

• Sound legal provisions that require 1.5x coverage on an accrual basis on the senior bonds. 
• The PUCs timely approvals of required gas cost rate increases Sirica regulatory oversight 

changed In July 2000. 
• PGW has successtuily solicited federal and state lunds in the torm of LIHEAP and Crisis grams, 

which have aided the company's cash flow and earnings position. 
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PGW ERP SC. 4 BCB Eich. 3 Corrected 2/27/02 

PGWORKS Revenue & Debt Service Analysis 
PiititYttr Ending: W21 1999-00 2000.01 2001-02 2001-02 2001-02 2002-03 
Operating Revenue ('000) 

Base Rate Scenarios SJJ.6 Hi/ion S 65 MMon ~ S 65 Affflion " S 65 Million 
f jon-neaiing,'Gas transponaiion'Unbiiied gas ad|. S72.75I 591.143 $107,035 $103,103 $103,103 $103,103 it 00 ?SS 
Heaimg $390,242 $434,544 5620,857 $535,079 $536,079 $536,079 $5̂ 5 003 
Proposed Base Rate 50 S32.224 S34,724 S62.224 S62.417 
Marginal Revenue Loss Customer Utilijanon 50 t i 2.000) 
UntwleO Aojusiment (S3-19) S7.299 ($8,967) ($1,400) ($700) isroot j?50 
Aotfiance and olfier. revenues S 13.683 $11,978 512.075 $12,250 $12,250 $12,250 520,571 
Omet oceratmg revenues S 10,553 JI0.9II I I9.0J8 S16.W Si 7.540 $17 5-0 I'.: 210 
To/a/ Operating Revenues $486,885 S555.875 5750,058 5699,051 5703,006 5730,506 5725,122 

mieresi & ot/ier income 53.263 S9.417 $12,343 $4,934 $5,394 $5,394 $8,380 
Swao and option agreement SO $6,645 50 50 50 
AFUDC {Interest) SO 50 so S755 $765 $765 $623 
ratal Non-Operating Revenues $8,263 518,062 512,343 55.699 56.659 $6,659 S9,003 

To (if R« venues S495,148 S573.937 $762,401 5704,750 S709.665 $737,165 5734,125 

Operating Expenses 
Natural Gas 5219,090 5256,354 5431.327 $373,026 $373,025 $373,025 i355.234 
Gas Processing J13.88I $14,033 $t3,400 $13,161 513.161 $13,161 $13,543 
Field Services 535,090 533,704 533,202 532.730 532.730 $32,730 533,113 
Oisinbution S1S.527 S 14.246 514,837 514,440 514,440 $14,440 514,434 
Cusiomer affairs 527,044 528.03! $27,418 $28,722 528,722 $28,722 $27,935 
Bad Debt expense 539,000 554,642 $67,633 $60,823 $61,601 $61,501 $58 802 
MarkeUng 55,253 $3,041 53.486 $6,596 $6,596 $6,596 $5,515 
AdmmlrafcVe & General £27,545 $56,236 525,257 $32,043 S32.043 $32,043 S2S.97Z 
Heallti insurance S23.432 527,404 $30,490 529,190 $29,190 $33,559 
Pensions $787 51,096 $2,301 52,313 52.313 52.313 $2,266 
Taxes $6,091 56,512 $6,299 $6,430 56,430 55,430 56.374 
Pefsonal reduclions/relirements ($7,100) ($10,500) (SI 0.500) ($10,000) 

Total Optriting Exp*nsn $412,740 $477,895 $652,564 $593,674 5589,752 5589.752 5569,949 

Net Depreciation 529,075 $30,805 $31,840 533,285 $33,285 533,285 $34,911 
Payment In Lieu of Tarn $0 $0 50 50 50 50 SO 
Otfwr • Amortrution of Demand Side Management W $0 $0 SO 10 to SO 

Net Aviilibta To Stnnc* DM (Exc. Dtpr.) $82,408 $96,042 $109,837 5111,076 $119,913 $147,413 $154,176 
Add Cap/taf fMSM $7,882 57,988 $7,977 S5.954 $5,954 $5,954 $3,997 
Net Avtiltblt To SerWce tggngat* dtbt $90,290 $104,030 $517,814 5117,030 5125.867 5153.367 $168,173 
PGW Provided Numbtn $88,167 $101,872 $115,654 5152.184 5152.185 $167,921 
Debt Service Covenqe Ajialyiit 1991-99 1999-00 2000-01 2001-02 2001-02 2001-02 2002-03 
Net Aviiltbt* To Sen/let 1975 Bonds $90,290 $104,030 $117,814 $117,030 $125,867 $153,367 $168,173 
i975 Ordinance bonds debt service 557,741 $59,345 $51:611 $55,528 555:528 S5S.528 547.292 
Otbt Sarv/c* ISrt Bonds 1.56 1.75 2.28 2.11 2,27 2.76 3.56 
1998 Ordinance bonds debt service $14,230 521.659 $29,449 $30,926 $30,926 S30.926 136.539 
OS 1979 Senior Bonds/end 1991 Ord/nanct Smfor Bonds 1.25 1.28 1.45 1.35 1.46 1.77 201 
iCaplal Lease Costs $7,882 57,988 $7,977 $5,954 $5,954 55.954 $3,997 
D9i>( Strvice 1975 bonds/Ctpittl Lttstt/im senior M3 1.17 1.32 1.27 1.36 1 56 1.91 
1998 Ordinance Subordinated Debt $1,988 $1,907 $1,990 $1,986 51,986 $1,986 S1.98B 
0«f»( Strvic* {revenue bonds plus etpittl leases} 1.10 1.14 1.29 1.24 1.33 1.62 1.87 
Total Debt Service (interest & Capital repayements) $81,841 $90,979 591.027 594.394 194.394 S94.394 589.816 
Otfiers-Commercial Paper Noles $2,822 53,927 54.537 520,000 520,000 520.000 520.000 
Fixed Charge Cov. • Aggregite OeW Serrica (.0? UO (.23 1.02 1.10 1.34 153 

City Annual Payment 518.000 $18,000 $18,000 SI 8.000 SI 8.000 
Fixed cbargt Cov., Including dty ptyrmnt of i i i million 1,04 0.88 0.95 1.16 1.32 

0.81 
0.96 
1.11 

0.1 
1,23 
1.43 

0.97 

Fixed Charge Cov. Weather adjusted in 2001-2002 (@ $10 million impact) 
Fixed Charge Coverage, including financial transaciion @ $20 million 
Fixed charge coverage, including financial transaction and city annual payment grant back (all $18 tn] 
Fixed Charge Coverage wilh City $45 mill repaymenl (2002-2003) 
Column F volumetric relief; Column O compmwd rtlW 
Aggregate Fixed Charge Coverage for 2003 Includes $18 million city payment & Ihe $45 million loan repayment. However. $20 million CP paydown. shown under debt service, is not mandatory 
"2001-2002 emergenecy rate increase Msumes an additional $30 million permanenl rate over Ihe amounl already granted. However, Ihe cash impact is only $2.5 million in fiscal 2002 on a 
volumetric basis. If the additional $30 million is available on a cash basis in 2002. fixed charge coverage assuming Ihe financial Iransacfion is 1.23 and with Ihe city loan grantback is 1.43 The 
entire $30 million emergency addditiona relief is available on a permanent basis in 2003 (first full year with $65 million rale increase) 2002-2003 assumes normal degree days (4.555 degree-
days). Past 3 winters have averaged lower. 



PHILADELPHIA CAS WORKS 

FISCAL YEAR 2001-02 

Revised 2-05-02 

Operating Revenues 

Margin Lass Gas Sales 
Proposed Base Rate Incr 
Other Revenues 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Natural Gas Costs 
Raw Material E<p 

Total Nal. Gas S Raw Mat 

Contr ibut ion Margins 

Supply & Field Expenses 
Customer Services 
Bad Debt Expense 
Marketing 
Ad minis trail ve A General 
Health Insurance 
Capitalized Benefits & A&G 
Amortization 
Pensions 
Taxes 
Added Costs PUC S Other 
Labor/Cost Savings 

Total Opor. & Maint 
Depreciation 

Total Oper. & Maint. E>p 
Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income 
Other Income 

. Income Before Interest 
Interest 

Long-Term Debt 
Other 
AFUOC 
Loss on Extinguished Debt 

Total Interest 
Net Income 

City Payment 

Net Loss From Operations 

Current Test Year 

Estimate Budaet 

2001-02 2001-02 

5372.188 5638,733 
(25.000) -

44.000 
27.450 28.117 

; S674.638 $710.850 

S373.016 5334.566 
to 10 

5373.026 S33J.576 

S301.612 S376.274 

S58.331 559,331 

29.722 30.222 
54.553 52.544 

J.OOO 5,596 
39.086 39.086 
31.490 30.490 

(12^301 (13,430) 
3.965 3.965 
3.091 3,091 

6.05J 6,054 
0 10.000 

(7.100) (7.100) 
5210.762 5219.849 

S31.585 531.587 
$242,347 S251.436 
S615.373 3586.01; 

559.255 Si 24,838 
J.963 5.7JS 

SDJ .223 $130,581 

S50.966 S50.965 
6,148 6.49g 

(775i ( "5> 
3.976 3.975 

SaO.315 S50.66S 
S3.913 S59.916 

18.000 18.000 

!S1J.0871 S51.915 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

FISCAL YEAR 2001 02 

PROJECTED DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 
Corrected 3/15/02 

Debt Service Calculation 

Funds Provided 
Operalinp Revenues 
Other Income 
Restricted Funds 

AFUDC 
Total Funds Provided 

Funds Applied 
Fuel Costs 
Oltifir Qper.llmg E>p 
Less' Non-Cash Eip, 
Tolal Funds Applied 

Funds Available To 
Cover Debt Snrvice 

1975 Debt Service 
Coverage Ratio 

Funds Available To Cover 
Capital Leases 
Funds Available To Cover 

1998 Sr.Debt Service 
Coverage Ratio 

Funds Available To Cover 
1998 Subordinate Debt Ser. 
Coverage Ratio 

Current Test Year 
Estimate Budaet 
2001-02 2001-02 

5674,638 5710,850 

4.963 5.743 
775 775 

5680.376 5717.393 

$373,026 S324.576 
242.347 251.436 
(36.1651 126.I65i 

5579.208 $549,847 

$101,168 $167,521 

SS5.S28 S55.528 
1.82 3.02 

$45,640 $ n 1.993 
5,954 s.gs-i 

S39.686 Si 06.039 

30,926 30.926 
1.28 3.43 

$8,750 S75.1 13 

1.986 1.986 

Revised Standard & Poor's Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio 

Net Available Tp Service 

Aggregrate Debt Service 

Aggregrate Debi Service 

Fixed Rate Coverage Ratio on 

Aggregrate Debt Service 

Fixed Rate Coverage Ratio 

Including S18.0 M City Fee 

Fixed Rate Coverage Ratio 
Including $18.0 M City Fee 
& S20.0 M TXCP Payment 

$102,542 

594.394 

1 09 

$168,897 

$9J.3S4 

09) 

0 77 

i 50 



PGW BOGDONAVAGE REBUTTAL EXHIBIT 1 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
FISCAL YEAR 2001-02 

PROJECTED INCOME STATEMENT 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 
FISCAL YEAR 2001-02 

PROJECTED DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE 

Ravisad 3-25-02 $44.0 M $18.0 M $44.0 M $18.0 M 
Revised 3-2542 Current Test Year TosI Year Revised 3-25-02 Current Test Year Test Year 

Estimate Estimate Budaet Budget Debt Service Calculation Estimate Estimate Budaet Budaet 
2001-02 2001-02 2001-02 2001-02 2001-02 2001-02 2001-02 

Ooeratina Revenues Funds Provided 
Gas Revenues $672,188 $672,188 $638,733 $638,733 Operating Revenues $658,938 $674,638 $710,850 $684,550 
Margin Loss Gas Salas {48,800} (25,000) - Olher Income +/-
Proposed Base Rale Inc*. a.ooo - 44.000 18,000 Restricted Funds 32.463 4,963 5,743 5.543 
Other Revenues 27.650 27,450 28.117 27.817 AFUDC 775 775 775 775 

Tolal Operating Revenues $658,938 $674,638 $710,850 $664,550 Total Funds Provided $692,176 $680,376 $717,368 $690,868 

Operatino Exoensaa Funds Applied 
Nalural Gas Costs $373,016 J373.016 $334,566 $334,566 Fuel Costs $373,026 $373,026 $334,576 $334,576 
Raw Material Exp. 10 10 10 10 Oilier Operating Exp. 247.256 242.347 251.436 250,686 

Tolal Nat Gas & Raw Mai $373,026 $373,026 $334,576 $334,576 Less- Non-Cash Exp. 
Total Funds Applied 

(36,165) 
$584,117 

(36,165) 
$579,208 

(36.165) 
$549,847 

(36,165) 
$549,097 

Contribution Margins $265,912 $301,612 $376,274 $349,974 
Funds Available To 

Supply & Field Expenses S58.331 $56,331 S59.331 $59,331 Cover Debt Service $108,059 $101,168 $167,521 $141,771 
Customer Servicas 29.722 29.722 30,222 30,222 
Bad Debt Expense 56.553 54,553 52,544 51.794 197S Debt Service (55.528 $55,528 $55,528 $55,528 
Marketing 4.000 4.000 5.596 5,596 Coverage Ratio 1.95 1.82 3.02 2.55 
Adminislraliva & General 39.086 39,086 39,086 39,086 
Health Insurance 31.490 31,490 30,490 30.490 
Capitalized Benefits & A&G (12,430) (12.430) (13.430) (13.430) Funds Available To Cover $52,531 145,640 $111,993 $86,243 
Am on izaiion 3.965 3,965 3,965 3.965 Capital Leases 5.954 5.954 5.954 5,954 
Pensions 6.000 3.091 3.091 3.091 Funds Available To Cover $46,577 $39,666 $106,039 $80,269 
Taxas 6.054 6.054 6.054 6,054 
Addad Costs PUC & Other 0 0 10,000 10,000 1998 Sr.Debt Service 30,926 30.926 30.92G 30.928 
LabwJCosl Savings (7,100) (7,100) (7,100) (7,100) Coverage Ratio 1.51 1.28 3.43 2.60 

Tolal Oper. & Maint. $215,671 $210,762 $219,649 $219,099 
Depreciation $31,585 $31,585 $31,587 $31,587 Funds Available To Cover $15,651 $8,760 $75,113 $49,363 

Total Oper. S Maint. Exp. $247,256 $242,347 $251,436 $250,686 1S98 Subordinate Debt Ser. 1,986 1,986 1,986 1,986 
Total Operating Expense• $620,262 $615,373 $586,012 $585,262 Coverage Ratio 7.88 4.41 37.82 24.86 

Operating Income $38,656 $59,265 $124,838 $99,288 Revised Standard & Poor's Fixed Charae Cove rage Ratio 
Other Income 32.463 4.963 5,743 5,543 

Income Before Interest $71,119 $64,228 $130,581 $104,831 Nel Available To Service 
Interest Aggregrate Debt Service $109,433 $102,542 $168,897 $143,147 

Long-Term Debt $50,966 $50,966 $50,966 $50,966 
Other 6.148 6,148 6,498 6.496 Aggregrate Debt Service $94,394 $94,394 $94,394 $94,394 
AFUDC (775) (775) (775) (775) 
Loss on Extinguished Debt 3,976 3,976 3,976 3.976 Fixed Rale Coverage Ratio on 

Tolal Interest $60,315 $60,315 $60,665 $60,665 Aggregrate Debt Service 1.16 1.09 1.79 1.52 
Net Income $10,804 $3,913 $69,916 $44,166 

City Paymenl 18,000 18.000 18,000 18,000 Fixed Rate Coverage Ratio 

Net Loss From Operations ($7,196) ($14,087) $51,916 $26,166 Including $18.0 M City Fee 0 97 0.91 1.50 1.27 

Fixed Rate Coverage Ratio 
Including $18.0 M City Fee 
8. $20.0 M TXCP Payment 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY 
COMMISSION 

v. 

PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS 

Docket No. R-00017034-0002 

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT 
[REGARDING ALLOCATION OF EXTRAORDINARY RATE INCREASE] 

This Stipulation and Settlement is entered into by and between Philadelphia Gas Works 

("PGW"), the Office of Trial Staff ("OTS"), the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"), the 

Office of Small Business Advocate ("OSBA"), and the Philadelphia Industrial and Commercial 

Gas Users Group ("PICGUG") (collectively "the Parties"). The Consumer Education and 

Protective Association et al. ("CEPA") does not join in the Stipulation and Settlement, but 

indicates by its signature below that it does not oppose the Stipulation. 

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2002, PGW filed a Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief, 

pursuant to Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code, and also filed for a general base rate 

increase. The Petition seeks $44 million in extraordinary rates; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties have held discussions concerning the allocation to each customer 

class of any extraordinary rates that the Commission may grant to PGW; and 

WHEREAS, in order to amicably resolve the issue of how to allocate an extraordinary 

rate increase, if one is granted, without the need for litigation, the Parties have accepted and 

agreed to the terms set forth in this Stipulation solely in the context of PGW's extraordinary rate 

increase request. 

DSH:31516.] 



NOW THEREFORE, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby stipulate as 

follows: 

1. The Parties agree that any extraordinary rate increase that may be granted by the 

Commission should be attributed only to the volumetric charge and allocated among the 

customer classes as follows: residential (ResGS/PHAGS) 83.75%, commercial (firm customers) 

13.53%, industrial (firm customers) 1.83%, and PHA/PHA 0.89%. An example of such an 

allocation at the full requested increase is shown on a schedule attached hereto as Attachment A. 

2. The Parties agree not to enter testimony into the record regarding the allocation of 

the proposed extraordinary rate relief or to litigate the issue as part of the proceedings on PGW's 

Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief. 

3. The Parties reserve the right to litigate all rate structure, rate design and allocation 

issues as part of PGW's base rate case. The Parties further agree that any modification to the 

allocation of the rate increase that may be approved as part of the resolution of PGW's base rate 

case should be implemented on a going forward basis and should not result in a refund 

requirement on PGW or any customer class. 

4. The Parties agree and it is expressly understood that this Stipulation constitutes a 

negotiated resolution solely of issues addressed herein and solely for the purposes of PGW's 

request for extraordinary rates, that this Stipulation shall not constitute or be cited as controlling 

precedent in any other proceeding (including the proceeding on PGW's request for a general 

base rate increase), and that it shall not be characterized as the position of any of the Parties nor 

constitute an admission of any fact or legal principle set forth herein in any such proceeding. 

5. The Parties agree to the entry of this Stipulation into the record for the 

proceedings on PGW's Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief and, as evidenced by their 

DSH:31516.1 - 2 -



signatures hereto, request that the Commission approve and adopt its terms. CEPA indicates by 

its signature below that it does not oppose the Stipulation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Daniel Clearfield/Esq-
Mark S. Stewart, Esq. 
For: Philadelphia Gas Works 

Johnnie Sirrfms, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 

Tanyij^IcCloskey, Esq.i 
Steve Keene, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 

Dated: March 26, 2002 

C 
Stephen Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate at^/ 

')\JL? C %^ 
Philip Bertocci, Esq. 
For: Consume^Education and Protective 

Association, et al. 

Charis Burak, Esq. 
For: Philadelphia Industrial and 

Commercial Gas Users Group 

DSH:3l516.l - 3 -



Attachment A 

$44 MILLION RATE INCREASE 
(Residential Increase $36.85 Million) 

Rate 
Forcasted Current Current 

Average Monthly Billings Customer Customer Charge 
9/i;oi thru 8/31/02 Charge Revenue 

ResGS/PHAGS1'1 

CommercialGS'" 
Industrial/GS1" 
PH/VPHA 1" 
MUN/MS l " 

479.286 
25.434 
1.084 

943 
876 

12 $ 
18 $ 
50 $ 
18 $ 
18 $ 

69.017.232 
5,493.636 

650.250 
203,580 
189,216 

Total 507.622 75,553.914 

VOLUMETRIC RATE INCREASE 

Forcasted Current Proposed Current Proposed Total Total Percentage 
Rate Applicable Sales Volumetric Volumetric Volumetric Volumetric Revenue Current Proposed Increase 

9/1/01 thru 8/31/02 Charae Charge Revenue Revenue Increase Revenue Revenue In Revenue 
(mcf) 

ResGS/PHAGS 1 1 1 42.984.183 $ 6.7770 $ 7.6343 1 t 291.303,805 1 5 328.154.145 $ 36,850,340 S 360.321,037 $ 397.171,377 10.23% 

CommercialGS ( ' , 10.785,098 $ 7.1200 $ 7.6719 1 1 76.789,898 1 E 82,742,193 $ 5,952.296 $ 82,283,534 $ 88,235,829 7,23% 

Induslrral/GS 1 , 1 1.468.077 $ 7.1200 $ 7.6671 i J 10,452,708 : E 11,255.893 $ 803.185 $ 11.102.958 $ 11,906.143 7.23% 
PHA/PHA ( 1 ) 735.256 $ 7.1260 $ 7.6615 ! I 5.239.434 1 I 5.633.164 I 393.730 $ 5,443.014 $ 5.836.744 7.23% 
MUN/MS l " 1.294,519 $ 6.4130 $ 6.4130 ! E 8,301,750 1 E 8.301,750 $ $ 8,490.966 $ 8,490.966 0.00% 

Total Applicable Sales 57.267,133 E 392.087.596 1 E 436,087,146 $ 43,999.550 $ 467.641.510 S 511.641,060 

1 Firm Customer Class, No Interruptible customers are included. 



cdSh/IONWEALTH OF PENNSYLV/^ 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
P.O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265 

April 3, 2002 

IN REPLY PLEASE 
REFER TO OUR FILE 

James J. McNulty, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. 0. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 
Docket No. R-00017034F0002 

Dear Secretary McNulty: 

DOCUMENT 
FOLDER 

Enclosed for filing please find an original and nine (9) copies of the 
Memorandum of the Office of Trial Staff (OTS) in the above-captioned proceeding. 

Copies are being served on all active parties of record. 

Sincerely, 

fohnnie E/Simms 
Senior Prosecutor 
Office of Trial Staff 

JES:em 

Enclosure 

cc: Parties of Record 
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I A.r-.u.c. 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

Docket No. R-00017034F0002 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Memorandum of the 

Office of Trial Staff, dated April 3, 2002 either personally, by first class mail, 

electronic mail, or by fax upon the persons listed below: 

Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Wolf, Block, Schorr and Solis-Cohen, LLP 
212 Locust Street, Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Greg Stunder, Esquire 
Philadelphia Gas Works 
800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19122 

Steven J. Keene, Esquire 
Tanya McCloskey, Esquire 
Christy M. Appleby, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
5 th Floor, Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 



Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Phillip A. Bertocci, Esquire 
Edward A. McCool, Esquire 
1424 Chestnut Street 4 t h Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2505 

Charis M. Burak, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick, LLC 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Hanisburg, PA 17108-1166 

Barnett Satinsky, Esquire 
Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel LLP 
2000 Market Street, 10th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-3291 

Chairman Glen R. Thomas 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three North 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Vice Chairman Robert K. Bloom 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three North 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Commissioner Aaron Wilson, Jr. 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three North 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 



Commissioner Terrance J. Fitzpatrick 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three North 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Commissioner Kim Pizzingrilli 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three North 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Cheryl W. Davis, Director 
Office of Special Assistants 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three East 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Karen Moury, Deputy Chief Counsel 
Law Bureau 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three West 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Mr. Robert Bennett 
Energy Manager 
Fixed Utility Services 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Keystone Building Three West 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Mr. Lance Haver 
6048 Ogontz Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19141 

Mr. Larry Speilvogel 
203 Hughes Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 



Mr. Michael A. Bleiweis 
243 Banks Road 
Easton, CT 06612-1627 

Mr. Richard Lelash 
Financial & Regulatory Consultant 
18 Seventy Acre Road 
Redding, CT 06896 

Kent D. Murphy, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Exelon Business Services Company 
2301 Market Street, S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Hon. Cynthia W. Fordham 
Administrative Law Judge 
PA Public Utility Commission 
1302 Philadelphia State Office Bldg. 
Broad & Spring Garden Streets 
Philadelphia, PA 19130 

ohnnie E.^imms 
enior Prosecutor 

Office of Trial Staff 

Dated: April 3, 2002 
Docket No. R-00017034F0002 

CO 
m 
o 
m 

CO-

TO 
m 
> 

-3 
TO 

1 O 
CO . .1 

"~D i f 

• " i 
- * n 

t * * 

0 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

v. 

Philadelphia Gas Works 

Docket No. 
R-00017034F0002 

MEMORANDUM 
OF THE OFFICE OF TRIAL STAFF 
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Johnnie E . Simms 
Senior Prosecutor 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
The Office of Trial Staff 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
(717) 787-1976 

APR 05 2002 

Dated: April 3, 2002 



I . STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

On February 25, 2002, Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW") filed Supplement 

No. 17 to Tariff Gas - Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 to become effective April 26, 2002.1 

Concomitantly, PGW filed a Petition for Extraordinary Rate Relief ("Petition"), 

pursuant to Section 1308(e) and 2212(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. 

§§1308(e) and 2212(c). In its Petition, PGW has requested that $44 million of its 

$60 million base rate request be approved as extraordinary rate relief in order to 

avoid an immediate downgrade of its bond rating from investment grade to junk 

bond status. 

PGW is of the opinion that Standard & Poor's ("S&P"), one of its three 

credit rating agencies, will downgrade its bond rating i f PGW does not receive 

• immediate improvement in its cash flow. PGW's opinion is predicated on the fact 

that S&P issued a notice on or about February 12, 2002 warning that PGW's 

ratings would be lowered without immediate improvement in its cash flow.2 The 

credit rating is important because it determines how expensive it will be for PGW 

to raise capital. 

In accordance with Section 1308(e) of the Code, the Commission is 

required to grant or deny, in whole or in part, the requested extraordinary rate 

relief within 30 days of the filing of the Petition requesting the same. In order to 

satisfy the timetable established by S&P, and allow the Commission to conduct 

1 In the general base rate increase filing, PGW is seeking rate relief in the amount of $60 million. 
2 PGW Exhibit BCB-1. 



an orderly review of the Petition, PGW proposed that the Commission address the 

Petition within 45 days instead of the statutory 30 day schedule. The 45 day time 

period is scheduled to expire with a decision at the Commission's April 11, 2002 

public meeting.3 

Consequently, in recognition of the 45 day time period, a prehearing 

conference in this matter was held on March 7, 2002 before Administrative Law 

Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham. At the prehearing conference, a procedural 

schedule was established for the purpose of fulfilling the 45 day time period. 

Namely, that the other parties would submit testimony on March 21, 2002, with 

evidentiary hearings on March 26 and 27, 2002, and the filing of legal memoranda 

on April 3, 2002.4 In accordance with the procedural schedule, other parties filing 

-testimony and exhibits in this proceeding were the Office of Trial Staff ("OTS") 

and the Office of Consumer Advocate ("OCA"). As required by Section 1308(e) 

of the Code, the cross-examination of PGW, OTS and OCA witnesses took place 

on March 26, 2002 in Philadelphia before Administrative Law Judge Fordham. 

This matter is now ripe for determination as to whether PGW has met the 

legal standards of Section 1308(e) of the Code, and i f so, what level- of 

extraordinary rate relief is required to satisfy the S&P coverage formula. 

3 PGW believes that S&P will reevaluate PGW's position in the next six weeks and downgrade PGW's 
credit rating from investment grade to junk bond status without the extraordinary rate relief (See Petition 
1111 5,9). 
4 PGW filed its direct testimony and exhibits with the filing of the Petition. 



I I . SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

Section 1308(e) of the Public Utility Code requires that a utility requesting 

extraordinary rate relief must satisfy four criteria. After reviewing the statutory 

language and the surrounding facts associated with PGW's extraordinary rate relief 

filing, OTS is of the opinion that PGW satisfies three of the four criteria, with the 

fourth criteria, rate of return, not being applicable to PGW. 

In reviewing the filing, OTS made two adjustments to the Company's 

calculation of the debt coverage ratio.5 OTS corrected the errors made by the 

Company in (1) not adding back the capital leases and (2) including S20 million 

for reducing its commercial paper program in the future test year. OTS calculated 

a debt coverage ratio of 1.25 times, which falls well within S&P's required range 

of 1.2 times to 1.3 times for PGW's debt coverage ratio. Based on the 

recommended 1.25 times debt service coverage for PGW, OTS was able to 

determine that the funds required to service aggregate debt coverage would be 

$148,521,000. 

Accordingly, based upon a debt service coverage of 1.25 times and funds 

available of $148,521,000 to service aggregate debt, OTS is recommending 

extraordinary rate relief in the amount of $25 million for PGW. 

5 See PGW Exhibit JRB-2. 



I I I . T H E L E G A L STANDARDS OF SECTION 1308(E) OF T H E CODE 
HAVE B E E N SATISFIED BY PGW IN THIS PROCEEDING 

A. Introduction 

In its Petition, PGW requested that the Commission consider "this Petition 

under a standard which comports with PGW's status as a municipality owned and 

operated utility." While all other utilities under the Commission's jurisdiction 

have their rates set in accordance with Chapter 13 of the Public Utility Code, the 

setting of rates for PGW must be in accordance with Sections 2212(e) and (f) of 

the Code. Notwithstanding that Sections 2212(e) and (f) of the Code govern the 

setting of rates for PGW, Section 1308(e) governs PGW's request for 

extraordinary rate relief. 

The legal standard for granting extraordinary rate relief is set forth in 

Section 1308(e) of the Code, which provides in pertinent part as follows: 

(e) Extraordinary rate relief. —Upon petition to the commission 
at the time of filing of a rate request or at any time during the 
pendency of proceedings on such rate request, any public utility 
may seek extraordinary rate relief of such portion of the total rate 
relief requested as can be shown to be immediately necessary for 
the maintenance of financial stability in order to enable the utility 
to continue providing normal services to its customers, avoid 
reductions in its normal maintenance programs, avoid substantially 
reducing its employment and which will provide no more than the 
rate of return on the utility's common equity established by the 
commission in consideration of the utility's preceding rate filing. 

66 Pa. C.S. § 1308(e). 

Consequently, there must be an initial determination that PGW has satisfied the 

statutory requirements of Section 1308(e) of the Code, prior to any consideration 



being given to the rate relief requested in PGW's petition.6 In summary, Section 

1308(e) of the Code requires that the utility must show that the rate relief 

requested is immediately necessary for the maintenance of financial stability in 

order to enable the utility to: 

a. Continue to provide normal services to its customers. 

b. Avoid reductions in its normal maintenance programs. 

c. Avoid substantially reducing its employment. 

d. Earn no more than the return on equity established by the 

Commission in the Company's preceding rate case. 

B. The Rate of Return On The Utility's Common Equity 
Requirement Does Not Apply To PGW 

One of the standards required in Section 1308(e) of the Code, is the 

extraordinary relief request "will provide no more than the rate of return on the 

utility's common equity established by the commission in consideration of the 

utility's preceding rate filing." It has been well established that the Commission 

will utilize PGW's prior ratemaking methodology in setting rates for PGW, which 

will allow the Company to "comply with its covenants to the holders of any 

approved bonds."7 The prior ratemaking methodology that has been employed in 

setting PGW's rates is the cash flow method. The cash flow method has been the 

6 By a Prehearing Order dated March 8, 2002, ALJ Fordham ordered the parties to address each of the four 
prongs in Section 1308(e), the legal standard for granting extraordinary rate relief, as a separate issue. 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Philadelphia Gas Works, R-00005654, (Order entered 
February 22, 2001), at page 7, n. 1. 



prevailing ratemaking methodology for PGW and has been endorsed by the 

Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court.8 

Accordingly, based upon the Commission setting of PGW's rates on a cash 

flow method, the "rate of return'* requirement of Section 1308(e) of the Code 

should not be utilized in determining the appropriate extraordinary rate relief for 

PGW.9 

C. PGW Has Satisfied The Remaining Three Requirements 
For Granting Extraordinary Rate Relief 

As referenced in Section 1308(e) of the Code, there are four requirements 

that must be satisfied by a utility in order to overcome the legal standard for the 

granting of extraordinary rate relief. As previously discussed, OTS is of the 

opinion that the "rate of return" requirement does not apply to PGW. However, the 

remaining three requirements must be satisfied by PGW before the granting of any 

extraordinary rate relief based on the "maintenance of financial stability". After 

examining the Filing, along with accompanied exhibits, OTS is of the opinion that 

PGW has demonstrated the immediate need for extraordinary rate relief in order to 

maintain financial stability.10 It is OTS' opinion that in the absence of 

extraordinary rate relief, and a resulting downgrade by S&P, it appears that PGW 

would have to reduce maintenance programs, services to customers and employee 

levels. 

8 Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Philadelphia Gas Commission, 406 A.2d 
1158. (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979). 

9 OTS Statement No. 1 at page 2. 
1 0 OTS Statement No. 1 at page 3. 



It is PGW's claim that it requires extraordinary rate relief in order to 

maintain S&P's investment grade credit rating for their outstanding debt.11 As 

previously noted, the credit rating is important because it determines how 

expensive it will be for PGW to raise capital. OTS submits that credit ratings are 

important for all utilities, whether investor owned or non-investor owned. In 

PGW's case, its credit rating may have a more significant impact on its day-to-day 

operations, than would be the case with other Commission jurisdictional utilities, 

due to PGW's historical over-reliance on its commercial paper program to meet its 

financial obligations. 

Consequently, OTS respectfully submits that PGW has satisfied the 

applicable legal standards as set forth in Section 1308(e) of the Code for the 

determination of its- Petition for extraordinary rate relief. • Accordingly, the only 

issue remaining for consideration by the Commission is whether PGW's request of 

$44 million for extraordinary rate relief is justified. 

OTS Statement No. 2, at page 1. 



IV. PGW's Extraordinary Rate Relief Request of $44 Million Is Not 
Required To Satisfy S&P's Criteria For Debt Service Coverage 

A. Introduction 

As earlier discussed, the filing of this Petition was initially due to S&P 

issuing a notice on or about February 12, 2002 warning that PGW's ratings would 

be lowered without immediate improvement in its cash f low. 1 2 By way of further 

background, PGW witness Knudsen testified that "S&P looked at the levels of 

funds flows available to PGW over the next 18 months and determined that there 

is an insufficient basis for assuming that the company can meet all of its operating 

and financially/legally mandated obligations and maintain the level of liquidity 

(cash) on hand, which is required for an investment grade company."13 PGW 

acknowledges that S&P has not publicly identified a specific level of required 

extraordinary rate relief, rather, S&P established a standard formula which will be 

utilized in determining whether PGW's bond rating will be downgraded.14 

The issue is whether PGW needs $44 million dollars in extraordinary rate 

relief to satisfy the coverage formula with ongoing, permanent rate relief. 

B. $25 Million In Extraordinary Rate Relief Is Needed By 
PGW In Order To Satisfy The Coverage Formula 

In support of its $44 million extraordinary rate request, PGW witness 

Bogdonavage testified that the $44 million revenue increase was necessary to 

1 2 See PGW Exhibit BCB-1. 
1 3 PGW E.R.P. Statement No. 1 at page 3. 
1 4 PGW Petition at %\9, at page 9. 



produce debt service15 coverage at a level consistent with S&P's criteria for 

investment grade.16 OTS is in agreement with PGW that final determination of the 

appropriate revenue increase is linked to the Commission's determination of the 

appropriate debt service coverage for PGW. 

In order to provide some assistance to the Commission, OTS witness 

Deardorff testified as to the meaning of debt service coverage as follows: 1 7 

Debt service coverage is a ratio of annual funds available 
to cover annual debt service divided by the annual debt 
service requirement (principal and interest). The Company's 
filing calculates debt service coverage using two different 
methods: 1) aggregate debt service coverage ratio and 
2) debt service coverage ratios for each debt issue ranked 
according to subordination. 

In essence, the debt coverage ratio and ultimately the revenue required to satisfy 

S&P's criteria can be determined by mathematical calculation. The aggregate debt 

service coverage ratio is calculated by dividing the total cash available to service 

debt by the aggregate fixed charges.19 After reviewing the S&P criteria and 

PGW's aggregate fixed charges, OTS witness Deardorff was able to 

mathematically calculate that the amount of funds required to provide PGW with 

adequate debt service coverage is $148,521,000. 

1 5 Debt service is the annual amount of principal and interest due on an outstanding loan.-OTS Statement 
No. 2 at page 3. 
1 6 PGW E.R.P. Statement No. 2, at page 2. 
1 7 OTS Statement No. 2 at page 3. 
1 8 This method is required in PGW's bond ordinances. 
1 9 S&P defined PGW's aggregate fixed charges to include the following: debt service on the 1975 ordinance 
bonds and the 1998 ordinance bonds, the capital lease payments, interest on the commercial paper, the 
$18,000,000 payment to the City of Philadelphia, and a $20 million annual reduction in the commercial 
paper program. OTS Statement No. 2 at page 4. 



In order to calculate PGW's required amount of funds Mr. Deardorff had to 

make a determination as to the proper debt service coverage. The analysis 

commenced with recognition that debt service coverage of 1.20 times to 1.30 

times is required by S&P to maintain PGW at investment grade.20 Since the debt 

coverage required by S&P had a range, Mr. Deardorff decided to be conservative 

and selected the middle of that range as a reasonable target for this proceeding.21 

OTS Exhibit Number 2, Schedule 2, provides the calculation of the revenue 

level necessary to produce a debt service coverage ratio of 1.25 times.22 As 

Schedule 2 illustrates, a 1.25 times debt service coverage ratio results in 

$148,521,000 as the funds needed to cover debt service. Continuing with OTS 

Exhibit Number 2, Schedule 2, under the column "Projected Income Statement", 

$691,850,000 in Total Operating Revenues minus $666,850,000 (638,733,000 + 

$28,117,000) in test year budget revenues, equals $25 million. Accordingly, the 

Commission should grant PGW $25 million in additional revenues. OTS' 

recommended funds available of $148,521,000 will provide for coverage of 

PGW's 1975 Ordinance Bonds and 1998 Senior Ordinance Bonds of 2.78 times 

and 3.01 times, respectively.23 Both debt service coverages are in excess of the 

required 1.5 times.24 Furthermore, the recommended funds available of 

2 0 PGW E.R.P. Statement No. 4 at page 5. 
2 1 OTS Statement No. 2 at page 5. 
2 2 OTS Exhibit Number 2, Schedule 2 is similar to PGW Exhibit JRB-2, except OTS corrected two errors 
and the debt service coverage ratio is lowered to 1.25 times from 1.27 times. 
2 3 OTS Statement No. 2 at page 6. 
2 4 The Rate Covenant set forth in Article IV, Section 403 of its 1975 and 1998 Bond Ordinances requires 
PGW to maintain debt service coverage of 1.5 times for the 1975 Ordinance Revenue Bonds and 1998 
Ordinance Senior Revenue Bonds and 1.0 times for 1998 Ordinance Subordinate Revenue Bonds. 

10 



$148,521,000 provides a coverage ratio of 31.25 times for PGW's 1998 

Subordinate Bonds, which is in excess of the required 1.0 times.25 

The $19 million difference between OTS' recommended $25 million rate 

relief, and PGW's $44 million rate relief request is a result of two errors contained 

in PGW Exhibit JRB-2. The first error is the failure of PGW to add-back capital 

leases ($5,954,000) in the Company's debt service coverage calculation, which had 

the effect of reducing the debt service coverage ratio. On rebuttal, PGW witness 

Bogdonavage testified that during the discovery sessions, PGW found a formula 

problem with PGW Exhibit JRB-2, and PGW corrected the exhibit based on 

27 

S&P's calculation. On surrebuttal, OTS witness Deardorff responded to the 

correction by testifying that PGW acknowledged that to adhere to the S&P fixed 

charge coverage ratio calculation, the capital leases of ($5,954,000) had to be 
28 

added back. However, as Mr. Deardorff testified, while adding back the capital 

leases, PGW also changed its methodology to conform with the S&P 

methodology.29 Notwithstanding the revised PGW Exhibit JRB-2, OTS will not 

be endorsing the change in methodology, since a revision would only change the 

debt coverage ratio by .03, which .continues to leave the OTS' recommended 

coverage ratio in the S&P range of 1.2 times to 1.3 times.30 

2 5Id., at page 6-
2 6 OTS Statement No. 2 at page 7. 

Tr. 75. 
Tr. 198. 
Tr. 198. 
Tr. 198. 
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The second error in PGW Exhibit JRB-2 is PGW's forecast of a $20 million 

projected paydown of the commercial paper program for budget year 2001-2002. 

At line 18 of Exhibit A-2 in the base rate filing, PGW is projecting an $11 million 

paydown for the budget test year 2001-02. To be consistent with the base rate 

filing the amount should be $11 million. 

The correct amount to use in the debt service calculation is $11 million. 

The $20 million paydown was a one time reduction to PGW's commercial paper 

program over the historic period. Recognizing the $20 million claim as suggested 

by PGW would constitute retroactive ratemaking and should be properly excluded 

from the future test year. The best argument against PGW's $20 million claim is 

its own witness, Mr. Knudsen, who testified that "it is my understanding that S&P 

looked at the level of funds and fund flows available to PGW over the next 18 

months." The S&P 18 month forward-looking analysis through fiscal year 2003 is 

provided by PGW as Exhibit BCB-3 

There currently exists no contract that mandates a paydown for the 2002-03 

fiscal year. Given that S&P's debt service coverage is defined by default risk, only 

contractual obligations should be included in the calculation. Tr. 51. Since this is 

an extraordinary rate relief proceeding, its proper goal is to determine the 

minimum amount necessary to avoid an S&P downgrade. Tr. 199. While PGW's 

enthusiasm to paydown the commercial paper is admirable, this enthusiasm should 

not cloud the intent of this proceeding. Only by using PGW's original projection 

12 



of an $11 million paydown in the debt service coverage calculation will the true 

intent of this proceeding be served. 

On rebuttal, PGW witness Bogdonavage compounded his error by testifying 

that the correct input to the debt service coverage calculation is $31 million (the 

projected $11 million plus the mandated $20 million paydown of PGW's 

commercial paper). It appears that the Company witness is presenting three 

different scenarios for the paydown in the future test year: the $11 million that 

appears in Exhibit A-3, the $20 million that they provided to S&P for their 

spreadsheet and the $30 million to $31 million that Mr. Bogdonavage testified to 

on rebuttal testimony.31 By way of further explanation, there should be no dispute 

that as part of the tax exempt commercial paper program ("TXCP"), PGW is 

-required to paydown the loan balance by $20 million by August 2002, which was 

substantially accomplished over a two-year period. During fiscal year 2001, PGW 

repaid $19 million resulting in an ending balance Of $78 million, which is shown 

in PGW Exhibit JRB-1. The remaining $1 million will be repaid during this fiscal 

year. These repayments are illustrated in PGW Volume I I , Exhibit A-2. On cross-

examination both PGW witness Bogdonavage and OTS witness Deardorff, 

acknowledged that no contract has been signed between PGW and its lending 

3 1 Tr. 93. He testified that it is $31 million but that Schedule A-3 only shows $30 million. He never did 
explain what happened to the other $1 million. 

13 



institutions requiring any paydown of PGW's commercial paper in the 2002-03 

fiscal year. 

In conclusion, i f both errors are corrected on PGW Exhibit JRB-2, PGW's 

extraordinary rate relief request of $44 million would result in aggregate debt 

service coverage ratio of 1.41 times, well in excess of the S&P required range of 

1.20 times to 1.30 times. Accordingly, OTS recommends that Commission find 

that the appropriate aggregate debt service coverage ratio for PGW is 1.25 times, 

and the funds available for debt service is $148,521,000. 

C. OTS* RECOMMENDED $25 MILLION FOR EXTRAORDINARY 
R A T E R E L I E F HAS B E E N P R O P E R L Y C A L C U L A T E D FOR CASH 
F L O W PURPOSES 

As previously discussed, OTS witness Deardorff determined that the funds 

• available-to service-aggregate debt coverage of 1.25 need to be-$148,521,000. In 

order to calculate a $25 million extraordinary rate relief, OTS witness Weakley 

added the total funds applied and subtracted restricted funds and AFUDC to 

calculate the total operating revenues of $691,850,000 necessary to service 

aggregate debt coverage.32 In order to determine the amount needed for 

extraordinary rate relief, Mr. Weakley compared test year budget revenues of 

$666,850,000 ($638,733,000 + $28,117,000) to the calculated revenues and 

determined that PGW needs $25 million ($691,850,000 - $666,850,000) in 

extraordinary rate relief.3 3 

14 



It appears from examining PGW Exhibit JRB-1, that in the absence of any 

extraordinary rate relief, PGW would end its fiscal year 2002 with a cash deficit of 

$20.8 million. By comparison, Mr. Weakley prepared cash flow statements 

including OTS' recommended $25 million extraordinary rate relief for the fiscal 

years ended August 31, 2002 and August 31, 2003, which show no cash 

deficiencies in either year.34 

Mr. Weakley's analysis for fiscal year 2002, which shows no cash 

deficiency, is predicated upon the OTS position that for fiscal year 2002, the city 

fee should be granted back to PGW.3 5 In this proceeding, the City of Philadelphia 

has proposed to grant back to PGW all or the necessary portion of its $ 18 million 

fee on a one time basis to assure that PGW will not fall below its bond covenants 

and be in-technical default on its bonds.36 OTS is recommending-that the City 

grant back the $18 million even i f PGW meets their bond covenant. I f PGW's 

bond rating is downgraded, the City is exposed to the risk of losing its $45 million 

city loan and any future annual fees of $18 million. 

The grant back of the $18 million is particularly reasonable when one 

considers that the city must share responsibility for this potential S&P downgrade. 

While PGW wimesses failed to discuss this matter in their testimony, one of the 

reasons announced by S&P for the potential downgrade, is the "inability to convert 

3 2 OTS Statement No. 1 at page 4. 
3 3 Id., at page 4. 
3 4 See OTS Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 1 and Schedule 2. 
3 5 See OTS Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 3. 
3 6 PGW E.R.P. Statement No. 5 at page 4. 
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from interim management to permanent management by December 2001, as 

directed by PUC's interim rate order in November 2000. The search for permanent 

management is at an advanced stage and is expected to conclude by April 

2002."37 Accordingly, OTS is of the opinion that the grant back of the $18 million 

is appropriate under the circumstances. 

It should be noted that the cash flow impact in fiscal year 2002 of OTS' 

$25 million extraordinary rate relief recommendation would be $2.5 million. 

Finally, with respect to fiscal year ended August 31, 2003, Mr. Weakley is 

recommending that the $45 million city loan payment be reduced to $22.5 in fiscal 

year ended 2003. In the current base rate filing, PGW has requested $22.5 million 

to repay the city loan. 3 9 Accordingly, the cash flow adjustment of $22.5 million in 

fiscal year ended 2003 is merely being consistent with PGW's base rate case filing. 

By incorporating the beginning cash balance for August 31, 2003 and the 

$22.5 million adjustment, the projected cash balance as of August 31, 2003 is 

$15.8 million. 

3 7 PGW Exhibit BCB-1. 
3 8 See OTS Exhibit No. 1, Schedule 3 
3 9 PGW Volume I I , Exhibit A-2 and OTS Exhibit No. 2, Schedule 3. 
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V. CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth in this memorandum, the Office of Trial Staff is 

respectfully requesting the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission allow the 

Philadelphia Gas Works' $25 million in extraordinary rate relief. 

Respectfully submitted, 

fohnnie E. Simms 
Senior Prosecutor 

The Office of Trial Staff 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
(717) 787-1976 

Dated: April 3, 2002 
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Introduction 

Philadelphia Gas Works ("PGW" or "The Company") filed a Petition for 

Extraordinary Rate Relief ("Petition") on February 25, 2002, pursuant to 66 Pa. C. S. 

Sections 1308(e) and 2212. PGW's Petition requests that the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission ("Commission") grant the Company $44 million in extraordinary rate relief 

in order to avoid a threatened downgrade of PGW's bond rating by Standard & Poor's 

("S&P"). 

In addition, the Petition invoked 66 Pa. C. S. Section 2212(c), requesting that "the 

commission.. .suspend or waive the application to a city natural gas distribution operation 

of any provision of this title." Specifically, PGW requested that the 30-day time frame of 

Section 1308(e) be modified to 45 days, thereby providing the Commission and all 

parties additional time to conclude this case. See Petition, para. 25. Furthermore, PGW 

requested that the Commission modify the fourth of the "four prongs" of Section 1308(e) 

which states that extraordinary rate relief may not result in "more than the rate of return 

on the utility's common equity established by the commission in consideration of the 

utility's preceding rate filing." Instead, PGW proposed that the Commission choose a 

different standard, whereby "the Commission should focus on the amount of 

extraordinary rate relief required by S&P for PGW to maintain an investment grade 

rating for its bonds and commercial paper." See Petition, para. 27. 

The Office of Small Business Advocate ("OSBA") filed an Answer to PGW's 

Petition on March 6, 2002. 
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The Four Prongs of Section 1308(e) 

The statutory requirements for extraordinary rate relief, which includes the so-

called "four prongs," is set forth in Section 1308(e), which reads in part: 

Upon petition to the commission at the time of filing of a rate request or at any 
time during the pendency of proceedings on such rate request, any public utility 
may seek extraordinary rate relief of such portion of the total rate relief requested 
as can be shown to be immediately necessary for the maintenance of financial 
stability in order to enable the utility to continue providing normal services to its 
customers, avoid reductions in its normal maintenance programs, avoid 
substantially reducing its employment, and which will provide no more than the 
rate of return on the utility's common equity established by the commission in 
consideration of the utility's preceding rate filing. 

66 Pa. C. S. Section 1308(e). 

The first three prongs of 1308(e), regarding continuing normal service, avoiding 

reductions in maintenance programs, and avoiding reductions in employment, are 

addressed by PGW in an incredible and highly speculative laundry list proposed by PGW 

witness Thomas Knudsen. See, e.g., Tr. pg. 128, In. 5, et sqq. PGW asserts that these 

events will occur i f S&P downgrades any of PGW's bonds below investment grade status. 

Thus, PGW's argument is premised upon two assertions. First, S&P will downgrade 

PGW's bonds i f extraordinary rate relief is not granted, and second, the events catalogued 

by Mr. Knudsen will occur in the event of such a downgrade. Note also that PGW does 

not and cannot assert affirmatively either that granting the rate relief that it proposes will 

avert a downgrade by S&P, or that any actions other than the proposed rate increase 

could also avert such a downgrade. See, e.g., Tr. pg. 125, In. 15-25. See also, Tr. pg. 68, 

In. 23 to pg. 69, In. 20. 



The fourth prong of 1308(e) limits the award of extraordinary rate relief in light of 

"the rate of return on the utility's common equity established by the commission in 

consideration of the utility's preceding rate filing." PGW argues that this fourth prong of 

Section 1308(e) simply does not apply to the Company, since a "rate of return on the 

utility's common equity" is a calculation that is not relevant to PGW. See Petition, para. 

26. However, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania apparently has no difficulty finding 

and calculating the City of Philadelphia's return on equity from PGW. "Therefore, since 

the $201,951,000 net equity figure balance sheet figure represents the City's equity 

interest in PGW, the $18,000,000 payment to the City would represent a little less than a 

nine percent rate of return on equity. Such a rate of return is reasonable and rationally 

related to the City's asserted equity in PGW." Public Advocate v. Philadelphia Gas 

Commission, 674 A.2d 1056, at 1062 (1996), a copy of which is attached. I f the 

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania's view on the calculation of the return on equity to 

PGW's owner, the City of Philadelphia, prevails, then any infusion of equity capital 

provided by the ratepayers in excess of the $18 million constitutes an increase in the 

return on equity. As PGW proposes to increase equity by the full amount of the rate 

increase, its proposed rate increase should be rejected in its entirety. For example, 

consider Exhibit JRB-2, wherein PGW predicts a test year net income (i.e., return to the 

shareholder) of $69,916 million, or $51,916 million in excess of the $18 million payment 

to the City. 

However, i f Public Advocate does not control, PGW has requested that, under the 

provisions of Section 2212(c), the Commission modify this "fourth prong" so that the 

analysis is one of maintaining bond ratings, not comparing returns on common equity. 



This leaves the Commission in uncharted legal territory, since PGW's requested remedy 

of a $44 million infusion of equity, paid for every year until eternity by PGW's non-

interruptible customers, was clearly not envisioned by the drafters of Section 1308(e). 

For purposes of this case, the OSBA respectfully suggests a slightly reformulated 

version of the "fourth prong" as proposed by PGW. Specifically, taking the essence of 

what PGW proposes in Paragraph 27 of its Petition as a starting point, the fourth prong 

would be rewritten as follows: "The Commission should calculate the amount of 

extraordinary rate relief necessary in order to maintain PGW's investment grade rating 

for its bonds and commercial paper." 

This formulation is superior to that of PGW's for two reasons. First, it eliminates 

the implication that the demands and dictates of S&P control how this Commission is 

required to act. Obviously, the Commission should be allowed to review the evidence of 

what S&P may or may not do in regards to PGW's credit rating, and reach its own 

conclusions as to what extraordinary rate relief is "required." Second, this formulation 

dovetails with the actual language of 1308(e), which requires that extraordinary rate relief 

must be "shown to be immediately necessary for the maintenance of financial stability." 

66 Pa. C.S. 1308(e). 

"Immediately Necessary for the Maintenance of Financial Stability" 

Whether the Commission chooses to adopt the proposed "fourth prong" language 

of the OSBA, the word "necessary" remains in the language of 1308(e), and upon that 

word lies the failure of PGW's Petition. 



Simply put, the use of the word "necessary" implies that all other options have 

been exhausted by a natural gas utility seeking extraordinary rate relief, leaving no other 

choice available. Or, as Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary defines it, that the 

extraordinary rate relief is "logically unavoidable." Thus, the key question to resolving 

PGW's Petition essentially becomes: "How did PGW address the requirement that 

extraordinary rate relief in the exact amount of $44 million per year is necessary and not 

optional?" 

The answer, and actually PGW's entire case for extraordinary rate relief, turns 

upon PGW Exhibit BCB-1 (Updated), the S& P February 12, 2002 summary of PGW's 

credit profile ("Credit Profile"). PGW clearly acknowledges that the issuance of this 

Credit Profile is the catalyst for this entire case. "The urgency of this emergency [sic] 

rate relief request was precipitated on February 12, 2002, when Standard and Poors, a key 

credit rating agency for PGW's bonds and commercial paper, released a press notice that 

updated its prior evaluation of PGW." See Petition, para. 4. Specifically, the key phrase 

in the Credit Profile that PGW claims required the Company to file this Petition is S&P's 

statement that "without immediate cash flow improvement [PGW's] ratings will be 

lowered." Id. However, the Credit Profile is silent as to the amount and type of 

"immediate cash flow improvement" required by S&P. 

Significantly, no S&P witness was made available to provide any explanation or 

background with regards to the Credit Profile. Thus, PGW relies upon the two page 

Credit Profile as the basis for its permanent rate surcharge of $44 million. This leaves all 

parties, including the Commission, with little explanation or insight into how to interpret 

S&P's statement that "[without immediate cash flow improvement, ratings will be 



lowered." Ultimately, the Credit Profile is the only definitive statement of the analysis 

and intent of S&P in this case, and as the saying goes, "it says what it says." 

Naturally, without an S&P witness available for cross-examination, there is no 

unbiased way in which to explore the factors that are used by S&P to decide how to 

adjust the credit rating of a company like PGW, as well as considering how those factors 

might be weighted. In addition, no exploration of other options can be considered that 

also could potentially avoid S&P's threatened downgrade, such as an infusion of cash 

from the recalcitrant owner of PGW, a major reduction in PGW's embarrassing accounts 

receivable backlog, the $20 million expected cash infusion from "Operation Cold 

Shower," or the sale of PGW to a solvent, investor-owned utility. See Tr. pg. 150, In. 17-

18. See also, Tr. pg. 187, In. 19topg. 188, In. 1. 

The sparse additional evidence that attempts to provide insight into the S&P 

analytical process does not mitigate the lack of an S&P witness who could actually 

explain S&P's analytical process. For example, OCA Cross-Examination Exhibit number 

2 reproduces an email message from S&P analyst Aneesh Prabhu to Thomas Knudsen, 

PGW witness and interim President and CEO of PGW. The second paragraph of that 

email message contains a general overview of the rating process that S&P engages in 

prior to issuing a credit profile. Unfortunately, a rough overview of the process is 

literally all that is provided, with no specifics whatsoever as to how S&P reached its 

conclusions in its PGW Credit Profile, nor any indication as to the actions that PGW or 

the Commission could take to in order to accomplish the "cash flow improvement" that 

S&P requires. 



Furthermore, Ms. Bisgaier, the managing director of Public Financial 

Management, Inc., testified on cross-examination that S&P ultimately makes its final 

rating determination in a "secret" committee. (Tr. pg. 67, ln.1). Ms. Bisgaier noted that 

while the committee considers the recommendations of the analysts assigned to PGW, it 

ultimately makes the "final determination" itself. (Tr. pg. 66, In. 21, to pg. 67, In. 5). 

Therefore, given that none of the witnesses presented by PGW are employees of 

S&P, no weight should be given to any statement by any PGW witness that he or she 

"knows" what S&P wants. In addition, the alleged existence of "secret committees" 

operating within S&P does nothing but further reduce the credibility of any PGW witness 

who claims to "know the intentions" of S&P. PGW witness Krellenstein perhaps best 

explained the situation when he described the role of rating agencies and analysts in the 

credit rating process. "We don't actually recommend courses of action as much as we 

will evaluate what is presented to us. We are not there to be consultants. We are there to 

analyze what is brought to us." (Tr. pg. 118, In. 24 to pg. 119, In. 3). This testimony is 

consistent with S&P's statement in PGW's Credit Profile that S&P "will review the 

adequacy of the increase and determine i f ratings will be affirmed." PGW Exhibit BCB-

1 (Updated). 

Thus, S&P has said all it is going to say on this matter when it issued its February 

12th Credit Profile. Any other insight into S&P's intent, analytical process, or cash flow 

requirements by any PGW witness is specious and speculative, and should be given no 

weight by the Commission. 



The Testimony of OCA Witness Lelash 

In general, the OSBA finds the recommendations of OCA expert witness Richard 

W. Lelash as filed in this case to represent a reasonable compromise between ratepayers 

and shareholders. Furthermore, the arguments and analysis as set forth by Mr. Lelash in 

his Direct Testimony are cogent and responsive to the arguments raised by PGW in its 

Petition. Mr. Lelash's 17 points, beginning on page 5 of his Direct Testimony, provide 

an excellent summary of not only the issues confronting PGW, but possible solutions to 

PGW's current cash flow situation. 

Mr. Lelash correctly recognizes that PGW's financial need is for an infusion of 

equity capital to provide liquidity to PGW. See, e.g., OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 36. 

Mr. Lelash also observes that the provisions of 1308(e) are not applicable to PGW's need 

for equity capital. Id- at 27. He also demonstrates how PGW's owner has not reinvested 

its $18 million "dividend" in the manner of responsible investor owned utilities. Id. at 35. 

However, based on a sense of fairness, Mr. Lelash proposes that the necessary equity 

infusion be shared evenly between ratepayers and shareholders. Id- at 39-40. Mr. 

Lelash's proposal has the additional advantage that the equity surcharge be limited in 

duration, and not imposed in perpetuity. Id- at 40. 

The OSBA recognizes the merit of the proposal that is set forth by Mr. Lelash 

beginning on the bottom of page 39 of his Testimony. However, the OSBA views that 

proposal, however equitable, in terms of a settlement offer to PGW and the parties, rather 

than the result of any "formal" analysis on the part of OCA to meet the requirements of 

Section 1308(e). As Mr. Lelash readily admits, his proposed 3-year, $18 million per year 



rate increase is predicated on meeting PGW capital requirements, and therefore is not 

easily justified under Section 1308(e) (Tr. pg. 228, In. 15 to pg. 231, In. 5). 

In addition, there is one suggestion put forth by Mr.LeJash that the OSBA does 

not support. The OSBA respectfully disagrees with Mr. Lelash's testimony that the PGW 

restructuring plan should be constructed to "allow a phase-in of certain restructuring 

initiatives over time." OCA Statement No. 1-ERP, at 14. The restructuring plan of PGW 

should be filed on July 1, 2002, as required by 66 Pa. C. S. Section 2212(g), absent any 

phase-in or other modifications that could be made prior to that date. 

Conclusion 

For the reasons set forth above, the OSBA submits that PGW has failed to 

demonstrate any immediate financial need that would necessitate receiving extraordinary 

rate relief under 66 Pa. C. S. Section 1308(e). Therefore, the OSBA respectfully requests 

that the Commission deny PGW's Petition in its entirety. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Date: April 3, 2002 

C-
Steven C. Gray 
Assistant Small Business Advocatj 
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LEXSEE 674 a. 2d 1056 

THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE, Appellee, v. PHILADELPHIA GAS COMMISSION 
and PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS and PHILADELPHIA FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT CORPORATION Appellants. 

No. 98 E.D. Appeal Docket 1994 

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

544 Pa. 129; 674 A.2d 1056; 1996 Pa. LEXIS 814 

October 23,1995, ARGUED 

April 22,1996, DECIDED 

PRIOR HISTORY: 
|***1] Appeal from the order of the Commonwealth 

Court entered January 14, 1994 at No. 2545 CD. 92 
reversing in part and affirming in part the order of the 
Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Civil 
Division, entered October 16, 1992, at No. 2961, January 
Term, 1992. 161 Pa. Commw. 428, 637 A.2d 676 
(1994). JUDGES BELOW-. Hon. G. Craig Lord, 
(C.C.P.). Craig, Doyle, Colins, Palladino, (Cmwlth.). 

CASE SUMMARY 

PROCEDURAL POSTURE: Appellants, the gas 
commission, the gas producing utility, and Philadelphia 
Facilities Management Corporation, challenged a 
judgment from the Commonwealth Court 
(Pennsylvania), in a utility rate action, where the court 
had ruled that an annual payment from appellant gas 
utility to the city constituted a tax which was imposed 
without the city properly exercising its taxing powers, 
and thus, was arbitrary and unconstitutional. 

OVERVIEW: Appellant gas commission permitted 
appellant utility's rate increase for fiscal year 1991-92. 
Appellee public advocate represented residential 
customers in gas rate proceedings, and challenged the 
decision before the trial court. That court affirmed the 
gas commission's decision that the utility's $ 18,000,000 
payment to the City of Philadelphia did not violate the 
Pennsylvania Constitution or Pennsylvania law. The trial 
court held that the payment represented a reasonable 
return on the city's equity in the utility. Appellee 
contended the payment was an unconstitutional tax. The 
commonwealth court reversed, and held that the payment 

was not proportionate to the ratepayers' use of the gas 
works, the annual payment constituted a tax which was 
imposed without the city properly exercising its taxing 
powers, and thus, was arbitrary and unconstitutional. The 
court reversed. The overall rate approved by the gas 
commission for the gas works' 1991-92 fiscal year was 
constitutional since it was just and reasonable and since 
the fixed annual payment was rationally related to the 
city's asserted equity in the gas works. 

OUTCOME: The court reversed the judgment from the 
commonwealth court, which had reversed the trial court's 
ruling that the annual payment from appellant gas utility 
to the city was constitutional and a reasonable return on 
equity, because the city owned the utility, and the 
payment constituted a rational return on equity. 

COUNSEL: 
For Philadelphia, APPELLANT: Bruce W. 

Kauffman, Esquire, Steven L. Friedman, Esquire, 
P.G.W., Thomas E. Groshens, Esquire, Steven B. 
Goodman, Esquire. For City of Phila., APPELLANT: 
Richard Fader, Esquire, Joseph A. Dworetzky, City 
Solicitor. 

For The Public Advocate, APPELLEE: Stephen P. 
Hershey, Esquire, Kimberly K. Hudson, Esquire. For 
Gas Commission, APPELLEE: Carl E. Singley, Esquire, 
Valoria L. Cheek, Esquire. 

JUDGES: 
BEFORE: NIX, C.J, FLAHERTY, ZAPPALA, CAPPY, 
CASTILLE AND MONTEMURO, JJ. Mr. Justice 
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Montemuro, who was sitting by designation, did not 
participate in the decision of this case. Messrs. Justice 
Zappala and Cappy concur in the result. 

OPINIONBV: 

CASTILLE 

OPINION: 

1**1057] [*132] OPINION 

MR. JUSTICE CASTILLE 
DECIDED: April 22, 1996 

The issue before this Court is whether the fixed annual $ 
18,000,000 payment by the Philadelphia Gas Works 
("PGW") to the City of Philadelphia ("City"), as required 
by a |**105S] 1972 City ordinance, is constitutional 
and can be included in the calculation of PGW's rate 
increase for fiscal year 1991-92. For the reasons 
expressed below, we believe this payment is 
constitutional, and therefore, we reverse the order of the 
Commonwealth Court which remanded this matter to the 
Philadelphia Gas Commission ("Gas Commission") to 
re-calculate PGWs [*133] rate increase request for the 
1991-92 fiscal year without the required [***2] payment 
to the City. 

PGW is a municipal utility wholly owned by the City. 
PGW is comprised of real and personal assets used to 
manufacture and deliver natural gas to citizens residing 
within the borders of the City. 

Since PGW does not provide gas service beyond the 
City's borders, its rates are not regulated by the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("PUC"). nl 
Instead, PGW's rates are regulated and approved by the 
Gas Commission. The Gas Commission is an agency of 
the City established pursuant to Section 3-909 of the 
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter. n2 

nl Section 1301 of the Public Utility Code 
provides: 

Every rate made, demanded, or received by any 
public utility, or by any two or more public 
utilities jointly, shall be just and reasonable, and 
in conformity with regulations or orders of the 
commission. Only public utility service being 
furnished or rendered by a municipal corporation, 
or by its operating agencies ,of any municipal 
corporation, beyond its corporate limits, shall be 
subject to regulation and control by the 

commission as to rates, with the same force, and 
in like manner, as if such service were rendered 
by a public utility. 

66 Pa. CS. § 1301. [***3| 

- n2 Section 3-909 of the Home Rule Charter 
provides: 

The Gas Commission shall be constituted and 
appointed in accordance with the provisions of 
such contract as may from time to time be in 
effect between the City and the operator of the 
City gas works, or, in the absence of a contract, in 
such manner as may be provided by ordinance. 

351 Pa. Code § 3-909. 

In 1972, Philadelphia Facilities Management 
Corporation ("PFMC"), a non-profit corporation, entered 
into an agreement with the City to manage and operate 
PGW for the benefit of the City. Philadelphia City 
Council embodied this agreement in Ordinance No, 455 
of 1972. Section VII of the ordinance gives the Gas 
Commission the authority to fix and regulate gas rates, 
and provides in pertinent part as follows: 

Section VII 

Gas Rates 

1. The Gas Commission shall fix and regulate rates and 
charges for supplying gas to customers .., without 
further 1*134] authorization of City Council, which ... 
will, in each fiscal year produce revenues, at a minimum: 

(a) Sufficient to pay all of the operation and maintenance 
costs and expenses [***4] of conducting the Gas Works 
enterprise and to pay the interest and amortization 
becoming due in such fiscal year on debt incurred for the 
Gas Works, including, but not limited to: 

(i) Charges for depreciation as prescribed in Section IV 
l.(b); 

(ii) Charges for employees' retirement costs as prescribed 
in SectionIV l.(c); 

(iii) A management fee to Company [PFMC] equal to the 
actual cost to Company of managing the Gas Works but 
not to exceed $ 300,000 annually, effective as of January 
1, 1979, and for all years thereafter. The Gas Works shall 
reimburse Company against vouchers on the first day of 
each calendar month for monies expended for the 
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operation of the Gas Works in the previous calendar 
month; 

(iv) Expenses of the Gas Commission; and 

(v) All sinking fiind charges payable in respect of 
principal and interest on all obligations of the City issued 
for or with respect to the Gas Works and, with respect to 
Gas Works Revenue Bonds issued pursuant to the First 
Class City Revenue Bond Act, such additional amount as 
may be required to comply with any rate covenant and 
sinking fund reserve requirement approved by ordinance 
| * * * 5 ] 0 f city Council in connection with [**10591 the 
authorization or issuance of Gas Works Revenue Bonds. 

(b) Sufficient also (together with the excess on a 
cumulative basis on internally generated funds available 
for the purposes set forth below in this subparagraph (b) 
of prior years beginning after June 30, 1974, to the extent 
that such excess shall not have been applied to such 
purposes and shall be available for payment of general 
expenses of such fiscal year and, subject and subordinate 
to the payment or provision for payment of all operation 
and maintenance costs and all sinking fund and sinking 
fund reserve requirements as set [*135| forth in 
subparagraph (a) of this subsection 1, together with the 
excess funds provided by revenues of such fiscal year not 
required for such purposes): 

(i) To make base payments to the City in the aggregate 
annual principal amount of $ 18,000,000 payable in the 
amount of $ 4,500,000 on each February 1, March 1, 
April 1 and May 1, provided the Gas Works may defer 
this payment to any time between said due date and June 
30 of each year in which event it shall be assessed 
interest on the principal amount of prevailing rates, to be 
determined [***6] by the Director of Finance and the 
Gas Works, for the said due date of the date of payment 
or such different amounts at such different time, not 
greater in annual aggregate principal amount, as City 
Council shall prescribe; 

(ii) To provide appropriations, to the extent not otherwise 
provided for prepayment of debt and for capital additions 
which have been determined by the Gas Commission to 
be reasonable and which have been determined by the 
Gas Commission to be reasonable and which have been 
approved by City Council; and 

(iii) To provide cash, or equivalent, for working capital 
in such reasonable amounts as may be determined by the 
Company to be necessary and as shall be approved by 
the Gas Commission, (emphasis added) 

On July 16, 1991, PGW filed a proposed $ 31,000,000 
rate increase with the Gas Commission for the 1991-92 
fiscal year. PGW subsequently amended this rate 
increase request to S 28,000,000. Following formal 
public hearings, the Gas Commission adopted an order 
on December 19, 1991 permitting PGW to increase its 
rates by a total of $ 15,032,000 rather than the $ 
28,000,000 PGW had requested. n3 

n3 The Gas Commission entered an order 
and memorandum opinion on March 19, 1992 
explaining this order. 

1***71 
On January 21, 1992, the Public Advocate, which 

represents residential customers in gas rate proceedings, 
appealed the Gas Commission's decision to the Court of 
Common Pleas of [*136] Philadelphia County. n4 On 
January 31, 1992, PGW and PFMC filed notices of 
intervention. The City also filed a notice of intervention 
on February 6, 1992. The Court of Common Pleas, in 
affirming the majority of the Gas Commission's decision, 
concluded that PGW's required annual $ 18 million 
payment to the City did not violate the Pennsylvania 
Constitution or Pennsylvania law. In reaching this 
conclusion, the Court of Common Pleas noted that the S 
18,000,000 represented a reasonable return on the City's 
equity in PGW as well as reasonable consideration for 
the economic benefits that ratepayers received from the 
City's ownership of PGW, such as: PGW's ability to 
issue debt through the City on which interest is exempt 
from taxation, which provided an estimated value of $ 
10,500,000 for the 1991-92 fiscal year; PGW's 
exemption from the state gross receipts tax on gas 
revenues, estimated benefit of $ 23,500,000 for fiscal 
year 1991-92; and, the fact that PGW is not subject to 
federal or state income tax, which provided [***81 an 
estimated benefit of $ 22,100,000 for the 1991-92 fiscal 
year. 

n4 Three community groups, Action Alliance 
of Senior Citizens, Consumer Education and 
Protective Association, and the Tenant Action 
Group joined in the Public Advocate's appeal 
from the Gas Commission's ruling. 

On November 16, 1992, the Public Advocate 
appealed the Court of Common Pleas decision to the 
Commonwealth Court. The Public Advocate alleged that 
the annual $ 18,000,000 payment to the City: (1) violated 
just (**1060] and reasonable rate protections; (2) 
constituted an unlawful taking of customer's property for 
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public purposes; and, (3) was an illegal payment in lieu 
of taxes. 

The Commonwealth Court (en banc, one judge 
concurring and dissenting) affirmed in part and reversed 
in part the decision of the Court of Common Pleas. The 
Commonwealth Court held that the annual $ 18,000,000 
payment to the City should not be used in the rate 
calculation because it bore no rational relationship to 
PGW's performance and use. The Commonwealth Court 
reasoned [***9| that since the annual $ 18,000,000 
payment was not proportionate to the ratepayers' use of 
1*137] PGW, the annual payment constituted a tax 
which was imposed without the City properly exercising 
its taxing powers, and thus, was arbitrary and 
unconstitutional. The Commonwealth Court also found 
that even though the City's balance sheet showed a net 
equity of S 201,951,000 in PGW, that amount did not 
justify the annual $ 18,000,000 payment because the net 
equity figure cannot be said to have come directly from 
the City's own funding. The Commonwealth Court 
ultimately ordered that the matter be remanded to the 
Gas Commission to re-calculate PGW's rate increase 
request for the 1991-92 fiscal year without the required 
fixed annual $ 18,000,000 payment to the City. 

The City, PGW and PFMC (collectively 
"Appellants") filed a petition for allowance of appeal 
which this Court granted. n5 This Court granted allocatur 
in order to determine whether the fixed annual $ 
18,000,000 payment by PGW to the City, as required by 
the 1972 City ordinance, is constitutional and can be 
included in the calculation of PGW's rate increase for 
fiscal year 1991-92. 

n5 After appellants filed their petition for 
allowance of appeal, the Public Advocate filed a 
motion with the Commonwealth Court to order 
that all payments made by PGW to the City since 
January 14, 1994 (the date of the Commonwealth 
Court's decision) pursuant to the 1972 ordinance 
be placed in escrow pending a final decision by 
this Court. The Public Advocate also sought an 
order requiring the Gas Commission to re­
calculate all of PGW's rates for the period 
beginning from September 1, 1991 to the present 
without the annual $ 18,000,000 payment. An en 
banc Commonwealth Court denied the Public 
Advocate's motion since such a request exceeded 
the narrow scope of its order compelling the Gas 
Commission to re-calculate PGW's 1991-92 rates 
and its previous order did not prohibit the making 
of future payments. See Public Advocate v, 
Philadelphia Gas Commission, 166 Pa. Commw. 
41, 646A.2d 19(1994). 

[***10] 

Where, as here, a complete record was developed 
before the local agency, n6 the court reviewing the 
matter on appeal must affirm the local agency unless it is 
determined that constitutional rights were violated, that 
an error of law was committed, that the procedure before 
the agency was contrary to statute or that necessary 
findings of fact were [*138| unsupported by substantial 
evidence. Insinger Machine Co. v. Philadelphia Tax 
Review Board, 165 Pa. Commw. 344, 346 n.4, 645 A.2d 
365, 366 n.4 (1994), appeal denied 540 Pa. 624, 657 
A.2d 494, cert denied, 116 S. Ci. 303, 133 L Ed. 2d 208 
(1995); 2 Pa. CS. § 754(b). nl 

n6 It is undisputed that the .Gas Commission 
is a local agency within the meaning of the Local 
Agency Law. 2 Pa. CS. § 101. 

n7 Section 754(b) provides: 

In the event a full and complete record of the 
proceedings before the local agency was made, 
the court shall hear the appeal without a jury on 
the record certified by the agency. After hearing 
the court shall affirm the adjudication unless it 
shall find that the adjudication is in violation of 
lire constitutional rights of the appellant, or is not 
in accordance with law, or that the provisions of 
Subchapter B of Chapter 5 (relating to practice 
and procedure of local agencies) have been 
violated in the proceedings before the agency, or 
that any findings of fact made by the agency and 
necessary to support its adjudication is not 
supported by substantial evidence. If the 
adjudication is not affirmed, the court may enter 
any order authorized by 42 Pa. CS. § 706 
(relating to disposition of appeals). 

[***11] 

As previously discussed herein, the City owns PGW. 
By virtue of the First Class Home Rule Act, 53 P S. § 
13101, et seq, the City: 

... Shall have and may exercise all powers and authority 
of local self government and shall have complete powers 
of legislation and administration in relation to its 
1**1061] municipal functions ... and the city may enact 
ordinances, rules and regulations necessary and proper 
for carrying into execution the foregoing powers and all 
other powers vested in the city by the charter it adopts or 
by this and any other law. 
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53 P.S. § 13131. An ordinance which is properly 
adopted by the Philadelphia City Council has the force 
and effect of an act of the Pennsylvania assembly. 
School District of Philadelphia v. Zoning Board of 
Adjustment, 4/7 Pa. 277, 207 A.2d 864, 871 (1965); 
Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater 
Philadelphia, Inc. v. Philadelphia Gas Commission, 45 
Pa. Commw. 234, 241, 406 A.2d 1155, 1158(1979). Asa 
legislative body, it is presumed that any laws enacted 
will be constitutional, even those laws effecting rates for 
gas service. See Duquesne Light Company v. Barasch, 
488 U.S. 299, 316, 102 L. Ed. 2d 646, 109 S. Ct. 609 
(VPSPXUnited States Supreme [***12] Court has never 
doubted that legislative bodies are competent [*139] 
bodies to set utility rates); School District of Deer Lakes 
and Allegheny Valley v. Kane, 463 Pa. 554, 345 A.2d 
658, 662 (1975) (one of the most fundamental statutory 
interpretation presumptions is that the legislature has 
acted constitutionally). 

There is no dispute that the 1972 ordinance in 
question was properly enacted by City Council. The 
1972 City ordinance sets forth a formula for setting rates 
which will produce sufficient revenue to pay PGW's 
operating and maintenance expenses. See Action 
Alliance, supra (approved "cash flow" method 
established by the 1972 City ordinance as the method by 
which PGW could establish rates). Thus, it is presumed 
that rates set in accordance with the 1972 City ordinance, 
which includes the fixed annual payment in dispute, are 
constitutional. 

PGW argues that it was error for the Commonwealth 
Court to strike down this annual payment as 
unconstitutional solely because it disagreed with the 
method employed to establish such a rate. As previously 
stated herein, PGWs rates are not subject to PUC 
regulation. Action Alliance, 45 Pa. Commw. at 241, 406 
A.2d at 1158 (PGW "is [***13[ not subject to PUC 
regulation"). Thus, strict reliance cannot be placed upon 
public utility statutes and PUC case law concerning rates. 
Even though the PUC cannot regulate the rates charged 
by a municipal utility like PGW, it does not mean that 
municipal utilities are not subject to any control. As this 
Court stated in American Aniline Products, Inc. v. Lock 
Haven, 288 Pa. 420, 135 A. 726 (1927): 

Courts have the power to determine questions relating to 
service and rates [of municipal utilities] where a 
complaint is based on 'reasonableness of the ordained 
rate or the justness of their application,' or discrimination 
amounting to confiscation. 

288 Pa. at 424, 135 A. at 727. 

When examining the 1991-92 rates for PGW, this 
Court is mindful that no applicable constitutional 
requirement is more exacting than the requirement of 
"just and reasonable" rates. Federal Power Commission 
v. Hope Natural 1*1401 Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 607, 88 
L. Ed. 333, 64 S. Ct. 281 (1944). The United States 
Supreme Court has held that not every aspect of 
ratemaking has constitutional dimensions despite the fact 
that it might effect property rights. Id. 320 U.S. at 610. 
Under the due process clause of the 5th and Hth [***141 
Amendments to the United States Constitution, a utility 
"is entitled to rates, not per se excessive and extortionate, 
sufficient to yield a reasonable rate of return upon the 
value of property used, at the time it is being used, to 
render the services." Denver Union Stock Yard Co. v. 
United States, 304 U.S. 470, 475, 82 L. Ed 1469, 58 S. 
Ct. 990 (1938). 

When determining rates to charge to its users, utilities 
are not bound to use any single formula or combination 
of formulae. Hope, 320 US. at 610. Different rate 
making formulas are allowed since the designation of a 
single theory of ratemaking as a constitutional 
requirement would have the effect of depriving 
consumers and investors from benefitting from 
alternative rate methods. The Constitution leaves the 
states free to decide what ratemaking methodology best 
balances the interest of the utility and the public. 
Duquesne, 488 U.S. at 316. 

[**1062| When determining i f the rate set by the 
utility is constitutional, the United States Supreme court 
has stated that: 

It is not theory but the impact of the rate order which 
counts. I f the total effect of the rate order cannot be said 
to be unjust and unreasonable, judicial inquiry under the 
Act is at |***15] an end. The fact that the method 
employed to reach that result may contain infirmities is 
not then important. Moreover, the Commission's order 
does not become suspect by reason of the fact that it is 
challenged. It is the product of expert judgment which 
carries a presumption of validity. And he who would 
upset the rate order under the Act carries the heavy 
burden of making a convincing showing that it is invalid 
because it is unjust and unreasonable in its consequences. 

[*141] Hope, 320 U.S. at 602. See also Duquesne, 488 
U.S. at 314 (an otherwise reasonable rate if not subject to 
constitutional attack by questioning the theoretical 
consistency of the method that produced it since it is not 
the theory, but the impact of the rate order which 
counts). Any rate selected which falls with the broad 
zone of reasonableness cannot properly be attacked as 
unconstitutional for being confiscatory. In re Permian 
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Basin Area Rate Cases, 390 U.S. 747, 770, 20 L Ed. 2d 
312. 88 S. Ct. 1344 (1968). This Court has followed the 
above guidelines set by the United States Supreme Court 
when examining utility rate disputes involving the PUC. 
See Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission, 509 Pa. [***16] 324, 502 A.2d 130 
(1985). appeal dismissed 476 U.S. 1137, 106 S. Ct. 2239, 
90 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1986); Barasch v. Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission, 507 Pa. 561, 493 A.2d 653 (1985). 
We hold today that the United States Supreme Court 
guidelines for determining the constitutionality of a rate 
are also applicable to examining rate disputes involving 
municipal utilities. 

In holding that the fixed annual $ 18,000,000 
payment to the City as required by the 1972 City 
ordinance was unconstitutional, the Commonwealth 
Court appears to have focused on one element of the 
ratemaking formula rather than the overall impact of the 
Gas Commission's rate order. Past decisions of this Court 
and the United States Supreme Court have held that such 
a focus is improper. See Hope, supra; Pennsylvania 
Electric, supra. 

A review of the overall impact of the Gas 
Commission's rate order for PGW's 1991-92 fiscal year 
mandates a different result. A review of the rate in 
question shows that the rate approved by the Gas 
Commission for PGW's 1991-92 fiscal year does not 
amount to a confiscatory rate. In fact, neither the 
Commonwealth Court nor the Public Advocate contends 
or has proven that the rate in question amounts [***17] 
to either a confiscatory or an unjust and unreasonable 
rate. Moreover, the City owns PGW in its proprietary 
capacity. Graham v. Philadelphia, 334 Pa. 513, 518, 6 
A.2d [*142| 78, 80 (1939) As such, PGW stands on the 
same footing as a private corporation and is entitled to 
the same privileges as a private corporation. See In re 
Petition of City of Philadelphia, 340 Pa. 17, 16 A. 2d 32 
(1940) (a municipality which owns and operates sewers 
is treated like a private corporation). As the owner, PGW 
would be entitled to whatever proceeds were generated 
from the sale of PGW were the utility to be sold. Also, 
the net equity balance sheet figure represents not only the 
corporate owner's capital contributions to the corporation 
but also includes any earnings retained by the 
corporation less any losses sustained by the corporation 
less any capital distribution back to the corporate owners. 

See 15 Pa. C.S. § 1551 (Distribution to Shareholders); 
See also Harold P. Starr, Pa. Bus. Corp. Prac. § 7.6 
"Limitations on Distributions" (1991). Therefore, since 
the $ 201,951,000 net equity figure balance sheet figure 
represents the City's equity interest in PGW, the $ 
18,000,000 payment to [***181 the City would represent 
a little less than a nine percent rate of return on equity. 
Such a rate of return is reasonable and rationally related 
to the City's asserted equity in PGW. See Graham, 334 
Pa. at 522, 6 A.2d at 78 (city entitled to reasonable rate 
of return on its Gas Works assets). 

Thus, the overall rate approved by the Gas 
Commission for PGW's 1991-92 fiscal year I**1063| 
was constitutional since it was just and reasonable and 
since the fixed annual $ 18,000,000 payment is rationally 
related to the City's asserted equity in PGW. Therefore, 
the Commonwealth Court erred in remanding this case to 
the Gas Commission to re-calculate PGW's rate increase 
request for the 1991-92 fiscal year without the required 
fixed annual $ 18,000,000 payment to the City. 

Finally, this Court notes that even though the rates 
set by the 1972 City ordinance are constitutional, 
consumers are not left without a remedy if they are 
dissatisfied with rates charged by PGW. As stated above, 
PGW's rates are set in accordance with a 1972 ordinance 
enacted by City Council. City Council is comprised of 
representatives elected by the residents of the City. If 
City residents desire a change in PGW's rate making 
[***191 method, they can either pressure City [*143] 
Council to amend the 1972 ordinance or have their 
voices heard through the election process. 

Accordingly, since the rates set by the Gas Commission's 
order for PGW's 1991-92 fiscal year are just and 
reasonable, it was proper for the Gas Commission to 
include the fixed annual $ 18,000,000 payment by PGW 
to the City, as required by the 1972 City ordinance, in the 
calculation of that rate. Therefore, the order of the 
Commonwealth Court is reversed. 

Mr. Justice Montemuro, who was sitting by designation, 
did not participate in the decision of this case. 

Messrs. Justice Zappala and Cappy concur in the result. 


